
248 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2100 

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 1970-301-890 from the Fed­
eral Trust Fund Budget p. SCS 152 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Federal Matching Fun,ds for Veterans' Home Projects 

$5,917,000 
5,917,000 

We withhold recommendation on Items 1970-301-890 (l)~ (2)~ and (3)~ 
pending receipt of additional information on the Sections A~ C and D 
domiciliary projects. 

The budget includes $5,917,000 in federal construction matching funds 
for three projects at the Veterans' Home. State funds for these projects are 
requested under Itell). 1970-301-036. 

Specifically, $1,786,000 is included under Item 1970-301-890(1) to re­
model Section A (doniidliary); $2,365,000 is included under Item 1970-301-
890(2) to remodel Section C (domiciliary); and $1,766,000 is included 
under Item 1970-301-890(3) to remodel Section D (domiciliary). These 
funds are provided under the Veterans Administration's grant program 
for construction or repair of state homes for veterans. 

We have withheld recommendation on the state's share of these 
projects, pending receipt of additional information. Consequently, we 
withhold recommendation on this item. 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 

Item 2100 from the General 
Fund Budget p. BTH 2 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984--85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 19~4 .. ; .............................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $451,000 (+2.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$16,373,000 
15,922,000 
13,499,000 

117,000 

The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC), a constitutional 
agency established in 1954, has the exclusive power; in accordance with 
laws enacted by the Legislature, to license the manufacture, importation, 
and sale of alcoholic beverages in California, and to collect license fees. 
The department is given discretionary power to deny, suspend, or revoke 
licenses for good cause. 

The department maintains 23 district and branch offices throughout the 
state, as well as a headquarters in Sacramento. The department is author­
ized 361.7 positions in the current year. 



Item 2100 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 249 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $16,373,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control in 
1985-86. This is $451,000, or 2.8 percent, above estimated current-year 
expenditures. The increase will grow by the cost of any salary and staff 
benefit increases approved for the budget year. 

The proposed increase of $451,000 reflects: 
• Merit salary and employee compensation adjustments totaling $90,-

000. 
• An additional $134,000 for inflation adjustments for operating ex­

penses. 
• Additional in-state travel funds of $72,000 to pay for costs associated 

with increased levels of training for staff. 
• A special adjustment of $125,000 to pay for increased rental costs from 

newly negotiated leases. 
• The purchase of audiovisual equipment, at a cost of $30,000, for pre­

sentations to applicants and licensees on procedures and regulations. 
The expenditure of $565,000 in anticipated reimbursements results in a 

total expenditure plan of $16,938,000 in the budget year. Table 1 provides 
a summary of expenditures and personnel-years for the department's 
three programs. 

Table 1 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

Program Summary 
1983-84 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
Expenditures 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 
Licensing ............................................................. . $9,587 $10,702 $10,979 
Compliance ........................................................ .. 4,405 5,762 5,959 
Administration (distributed) ........................ .. (1,674) (2,079) (2,124) 

Totals ............................................................ .. $13,992 $16,464 $16,938 
Personnel-Years 
Licensing ............................................................. . 207.2 208.1 206.1 
Compliance ........................................................ .. 96.5 lOlA 103.4 
Administration .................................................. .. 39.1 41.8 41.8 

Totals ............................................................ .. 342.8 351.3 351.3 

. Retirement Costs Grow 

Increase From 
1984-85 to 

1985-86 
Amount Percent 

$277 2.6% 
197 304 
(45) ~) 

$474 2.9% 

-2.0 -1.0% 
2.0 2.0 

--

The estimated level of current-year expenditures includes an allocation 
of $228,000 from the appropriation for contingencies or emergencies. 
These funds will be used to pay increased retirement costs associated with 
Ch 280/84, which created a new retirement category for peace officers 
and firefighters, effective July 1984. System members who are in this 
category will receive higher retirement benefits. As a result, the depart­
ment's contribution to the system must also increase. A total of $230,000 
is included in the department's budget request for 1985-86 for this pur­
pose. 



250 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL-Continued 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Technical Recommendations 

Item 2100 

We recommend a General Fund reduction of$l17,OOO to eliminate over­
budgeting, as follows: 

• The department has underestimated salary savings by $76,000, given 
anticipated turnover rates in its investigative classes. 

• The amount budgeted for facility rental exceeds by $26,000 the 
amount which will be needed in the budget year, based on the De­
partment of General Services' most recent estimates of negotiated 
rental rates. 

• The department has budgeted $15,000 more for payments to the Busi­
ness, Transportation and Housing Agency for legislative and liaison 
services than the agency indicates it will charge the department in 
the budget year. 

General Fund Revenues Projected to Increase 
The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control is supported by the 

General Fund and produces revenue for the General Fund. It collects 
license fees and various other fees and charges, according to schedules 
established by statute. All money collected by the department is deposited 
in or transferred to the General Fund. 

Table 2 provides a summary of actual, estimated, and projected reve­
nues by fiscal year. As shown in the table, the department estimates that 
its activities will generate revenues to the General Fund of $31,181,000 in 
1985-86. This is an increase of $947,000, or 3.1 percent, from estimated 
current-year revenues. The increase is largely attributable to the project­
ed growth in the number of active licensees. 

Table 2 

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
License Fees and Miscellaneous General Fund Revenues 

1983-84 through 1985-a6 
(in thousands) 

Out-of-state beer certificates ......................................... . 
Original license fees ........................................................ .. 
Transfer fees ...................................................................... .. 
Special fees ........................................................................ .. 
Service charges ................................................................ .. 
Annual fees and offers in compromise ...................... .. 
Ten percent surcharge on annual fees ...................... .. 
Caterer's authorization, permits, and manager's cer-

tificates ........................................................................ .. 
Surcharge on annual fees for administrative hearings 
Modification of conditions ............................................... . 
Penalty assessments ........................................................ .. 
Miscellaneous income ..................................................... . 

Totals ........................................................................... . 

Actual 
1983-84 

$lO 
3,367 
4,257 

328 
271 

18,618 
1,669 

327 
464 

6 
243 

9 

$29,569 

Estimated 
1984-85 

$10 
3,500 
4,300 

330 
275 

18,850 
1,690 

340 
677 

12 
250 

$30,234 

Projected 
1985-86 

$lO 
3,700 
4,350 

332 
280 

19,450 
1,740 

350 
696 

13 
260 

$31,181 



Item 2120 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 251 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD 

Item 2120 from the Alcoholic 
Beverage Control Appeals 
Fund Budget p. BTH 5 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983-84 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $100,000 (+35.0 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$386,000 
286,000 
185,000 

None 

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board was established by an 
amendment to the State Constitution in 1954. Upon request, the board 
reviews decisions of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
(ABC) relating to the assessment of fines or to the issuance, denial, trans­
fer, suspension, or revocation of any alcoholic beverage license. The 
board's single program consists of providing an intermediate appeals 
forum between the derartment and the state's courts of appeal. 

The board consists 0 a chairman and two members appointed- by the 
Governor with the consent of the Senate. The board members meet once 
each month, alternating between Los Angeles and San Francisco. The 
members are reim.bursed for expenses, and receive a per diem of $100 for 
each day the board meets. In the current year, the board's three-person 
staff consists of two attorneys and one clerical employee. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $386,000 from the Alcoholic 

Beverage Control Appeals Fund for support of the board in 1985--86. This 
amount is $100,000, or 35 percent, more than estimated current-year ex­
penditures for support of the board. This increase will grow by the cost 
of any salary or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year. 

The increase is requested to provide (1) an additional $4,000 for em­
ployee compensation adjustments and for inflation adjustments to operat­
ing expenses, and (2) an additional $96,000 for pro rata charges for central 
administrative services. 

Pro rata charges are assessed against special fund agencies to recover a 
"fair share" of the cost of those administrative services which are provided 
to all agencies, but are funded by the General Fund. Because of the 
methodology used by the Department of Finance to calculate pro rata 
charges, no assessment is made on a special fund during its first two years 
of existence. Instead, charges attributable to those two years are recovered 
through higher-than-normal assessments in the two subsequent years. The 
board was first funded from the Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Fund 
in 1983-84. Consequently, 1985--86 is the first year in which pro rata 
charges will be assessed. The charges should decrease in 1987-88, once 
assessments for 1983-84 and 1984-85 have been collected. 



252 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 'Item 2140 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD-Continued 
Surcharge Will Be Lowered 

Existing law requires the board to establish a surcharge on annual liquor 
license fees that is sufficient to provide the revenue needed to support the 
board. Revenues from the sur~harge are dep~sited iIi the Alcoholic Beve.r­
age Control Appeals Fund. Smce the estabhshment of the surcharge m 
1983, the rate has been set at the maximum allowable level of 3 percent. 

The level of revenue generated by this surcharge has been sufficient in 
the past and current years to fund both the ongoing support of the board 
and repayment of a General Fund loan made to the fund in 1982-83. The 
loan repayment is required by provisions of the 1982 Budget Act, which 
specified that the General Fund appropriation to the board in that year 
constituted a loan which must be repaid with interest from surcharge 
revenues, as well as by the budget companion measure (Ch 327/82) which 
requires the board to be self-supporting. 

The board will make the final payment on the General Fund loan in the 
current year, so the demands on the fund's resources in 1985-86 and 
thereafter will be limited to the board's ongoing support requirements. 
Accordingly, the board proposes to reduce the surcharge on liquor license 
fees from 3 percent to 1.8 percent in 1985-86. 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT 

Item 2140 from the State Bank­
ing Fund Budget p. BTH 6 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 .......................................................... , ................ . 
Actual 1983-84 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $330,000 ( +3.9 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE· 
Item-Description Fund 

2140-001-136---Support 
2140-001-24O-Administration of Local Agency Se-

curity 

Total· 

State Banking 
Local Agency Deposit Secu­
rity 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$8,646,000 
8,316,000 
7,012,000 

60,000 

Amount 

$8,581,000 
65,000 

$8,646,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Supplemental Language Report. Recommend the de­
partment explain to the fiscal subcommittees at the time of 
budget hearings, why it did not fully respond to language in 
the Supplemental Report to the 1984 Budget Act regarding 

254 

the effects of deregulation of the banking industry. 
2. Consulting Funds. Reduce Item 2140-001-136 by $60,000. 255 

Recommend reduction because the proposed study is not 
specific and lacks adequate justification. . 



Item 2140 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 253 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The primary responsibility of the State Banking Department is to pro­

tect the public from the losses that result when a bank or trust company 
fails. Because banks have the option of being regulated by either the state 
or the federal government, not all banks in California are subject to regula­
tion by this department 

As of December 31, 1984, there were 289 state-chartered banks doing 
business in California. The combined assets of these banks was $81 billion. 
There also were 151 federally chartered banks with total assets of $204.7 
billion operating in California. 

The department also' regulates licensed companies that sell money or­
ders and travelers checks, either for domestic use or for purposes of trans­
mitting money abroad. . 

In addition, the department licenses and regulates Business and Indus­
trial Development Corporations (BIDCOs). Federal law requires state 
licensure of BIDCOs as a condition. for receiving loan guarantees from the 
Small Business Administration. 

The department is administered by the Superintendent of Banks, who 
is appointed by the Governor. Pursuant to law, the superintendent is 
designated as the "administrator of local agency security," and acts as an 
agent for approximately 1,600 local treasurers in supervising the handling 
of public funds by. depository banks. 

The department is headquartered in San Francisco, and has branch 
offices in Los Angeles, Sacramento and San Diego. The department is 
authorized 176 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requElsts $8,581,000 from the State Banking Fund and $65,-

000 from the Local Agency Deposit Security Fund for support of the State 
Banking Department in 1985-86. This.is $330,000, or 4.0 percent, more 
than estimated expenditures from these funding sources in the current 
year. This increase will grow by the cost of any salary or staff benefit 
increases approved for the budget year. 

Table 1 shows expenditures and personnel-years for the department's 
programs in the past, current, and budget years. 

Table 1 

State Banking Department 
Staffing and Expenditures, by Program 

1983-84 through 1985-86 
(doliars in thousands) 

Personnel· Years Expenditures 
Actual Estimated Proposed Actual Estimated Proposed 
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 

Licensing and supervision of banks and 
trust companies .................................... 150.4 169.6 170.0 $7,001 $8,253 $8,524 

Payment instruments .................................. 1.1 1.6 3.4 36 49 107 
Certification of securities ............................ 0.4 0.4 0.4 17 19 19 
Supervision of California business and in· 

dustrial development corporations .. 0.6 0.7 0.7 29 31 31 
Administration of local agency security .. 2.6 3.2 3.2 59 64 65 
Departmental administration .................... (30.8) (35.5) (35.3) (1,439) (1,817) (1,835) 

Totals ........................................................ 155.1 175.5 177.7 $7,142 $8,416 $8,746 
Reimbursements ................................................................................................ -130 -100 -100 -- --

Net Totais .................................................................................................... $7,012 $8,316 $8,646 



254 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT-Continued 

Item 2140 

In addition, the department anticipates receiving. reimbursements of 
$100,000 during the budget year, resulting from fees charged for (1) exam­
ining trust companies, and (2) conducting special examinations of banks. 
Thus, the budget proposes total expenditures of $8,746,000 in 1985-86. 

Table 2 shows the budget changes proposed for 1985-86. 

Table 2 

State Banking Department 
Proposed Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1984-85 Expenditures (Budget Act) ........................................... . 
L Allocation for employee compensation ............................ .. 
2. Reduction per budget section 4.10 ..................................... . 

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ................................................. . 
Baseline Adjustments, 1985-86: 

1. Merit salary adjustments ................................................... . 
2. Increase to offset inflation ............................................... . 
3. Pro rata increase ................................................................ .. 
4. Delete limited-term positions ......................................... . 

Program Change Proposals 
1. Financial industry study (BT&H Agency) ................... . 
2. Add staffing for money transmitters' program .......... .. 
3. Add funds for temporary help ....................................... . 
4. Add limited-tenn legal positions ..................................... . 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) .............................................. .. 
Change from 1984-85: 

Amount.. ......................................................................................... . 
Percent ........................................................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

State 
Banking 

Fund 
$7,768 

501 
-17 

$8,252 

21 
130 
57 

-103 

60 
57 
9 

98 

$8,581 

$329 
4.0% 

Local Agency 
Deposit 
Security 

Fund 
$61 

3 

$64 

$65 

$1 
1.6% 

All 
Funds 
$7,829 

504 
-17 

$8,316 

21 
131 
57 

-103 

60 
57 
9 

98 

$8,646 

$330 
4.0% 

Department's Report on Banking Deregulation is Not Responsive to the Legis­
lature's Directive 

We recommend that during budget hearings, the department be direct­
ed to explain why it did not fully respond to language contained in the 
Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act. 

In our Analysis of the 1984-85 Budget Bill (please see page 310), we 
discussed banking deregulation and its effects on bank profitability. Spe~ 
cifically, we indicated that the phase-out of interest rate controls had 
increased competition for depositors' funds between different types of 
financial institutions, the results being a higher cost of funds to banks, 
higher interest paid to depositors (large and small) , and a general narrow­
ing of banks' profit margins. Furthermore, we pointed out that deregula­
tion had also introduced a new element-equity risk-into the banking 
equation by permitting banks to assume an equity position in commercial 
ventures. 



Item 2140 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 255 

Recognizing the need for the Department of State Banking to address 
the impacts of deregulation on the banking environment and the need for 
changes in state regulatory programs, the Legislature adopted language 
in the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act which required the 
department to (1) identify significant federal and state legislation since 
1978 which aided in the deregulation of the banking industry and provide 
a summary of its effect on the industry; (2) provide a general estimate of 
how widely state-chartered banks are using their broadened investment 
authority; and (3) evaluate whether the deregulated environment had 
resulted in the need for (a) a redefinition of the department's role as a 
regulator, (b) a restructuring of the department, or (c) a change in the 
department's resource needs. 

We find that the department's report adequately addresses the first and 
second directives set forth in the supplemental language. Its response to 
the third directive, however, is too general and does not provide the 
Legislature with the information it needs in order to set policy in this 
important area. Specifically, we found that the department's report failed 
to 

• critically and objectively evaluate the department's role in a deregu­
lated financial services marketpace, vis a vis the role of federal regula­
tors; 

• provide any alternatives to the department's current organizational 
structure; and 

• develop a firm foundation which the Legislature could use to evaluate 
and analyze future requests for changes in department funding and 
staffing. 

We find that, essentially, the department's report simply proposes a 
continuation of the status quo-at higher staffing levels-with no firm 
justification for its current role and no clear-cut plan of action for the 
future. We therefore recommend that during budget hearings, the depart­
ment be directed to explain why it did not fully respond to the language 
contained in the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act. 

Consulting Funds Are Not Justified 
We recmnmend a reduction of $60~()()() in consulting funds because the 

proposed use of these funds lacks adequate justification. (Reduce Item 
2140-001-136 by $60~()()()) 

The Governor's Budget requests $300,000 for the Secretary of Business, 
Transportation and Housing Agency to use in contracting for an inde­
pendent comprehensive review of the state's policy role towards the regu­
lation of financial service institutions in California. This would be the 
second phase of a two-phase effort which the agency plans to start in the 
current year. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, staff advised us that the plan for 
Phase I had not been completed. The preliminary cost estimate for this 
phase, however, was approximately $100,000, with each of the agency's 
five financial regulatory departments (including the State Department of 
Banking) expected to 'pay $20,000. Phase II-$300,OOO-would also be 
funded by the five regulatory departments, with each one providing $60,-
000. 

While our analysis confirms the need for further study of the issues 
facing the state financial regulatory programs, we are unable to recom­
mend approval of the request for contract funds because the proposal 



256 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT-Continued 

Items 2180 

lacks ad~quate justification. This proposal and our analysis of it are dis­
cussed more fully as part of our analysis of the proposed budget for the 
Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housirig (Item 0520-001-001). 
Consistent with our recommendation in that item, we recommend that 
the $60,000 requested in this item not be approved. 

Business. Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 

Item 2180 from the General 
Food Budget p. BTH 12 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983-84 ............... : ................................................................. . 

$8,203,000 
8;111,000 
6,886,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for ~alary increases) $92,000 (+1.1 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISS'-IES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Consulting Funds. Reduce Item 2180-()()1-()()1 by $60~OOO. 

Recommend reduction because the proposed study is not 
specific and has not been adequately justified. 

2. Lender-Fiduciary Program. Reduce Item 2180-()()1-()()1 by 
$80~OOO. Recoinmend reduction to correct for under­
budgeted reimbp.rs~ments. 

3. Knox"Keene Health CaieService Program. We withhold 
recommendation on $56,000 requested in Item 2180-001-001 
and $1,921,000 in reimbursements for the Knox-Keene 
Health Care Service· Plan program, pending receipt of a 
final program budget for this activity. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

140,000 
1,977,odo 

Analysis 
page 
258 

259 

260 

The primary mission of the Department of Corporations is to protect 
the public from unfair investment practices, fraudulent sale of securities 
and franchises, arid improper business practice& by certain entities that 
lend or hold money in trust. The department carries out this mission 
through three programs: (1) investment, (2) lender-fiduciary, and (3) 
health care service plans. The cost of administering the department is 
prorated among these three programs. 

Under the Investment program the department approves securities and 
franchises offered for sale, and conducts investigations to enforce the 
various laws administered by the department. The department also re­
views license applications submitted by prospective securities broker­
dealers and investment advisors. 

The Lender~Fiduciary program licen$es and examines lender-fiduciary 
institutions regulated by the department, including check sellers, credit 



Items 2180 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 257 

unions, escrow offices, industrial loan companies, consumer finance lend-
ers, commercial finance lenders, and trading stamp companies. .' 

The Health Care Service Plan program is responsible for regulating 
health care service plans under the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan 
Act of 1975, and for administering the charitable trust statutes as they 
relate to health care service plans.. " 

The department is administered by the Commissioner of Corporations, 
who is appointed by the Governor. The department's headquarters is in 
Sacramento, and it has branch,offiGe~ in San Francisco, Los Angeles and 
San Diego. In the current year, the department is authorized to have a 
total of 335 personnel-years. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $8,203,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Department in 1985-86. This' is an increase of 
$92,000, or 1.1 percent, above estimated General Fund expenditures in the 
current year. The proposed increase will grow by the amount of any salary 
or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year. 

The budget proposal does not include any funds for the cost of merit 
salary increase ($54,000) in 1985-86 or inflation adjustments for operating 
expenses and equipment ($70,000). Presumably, these costs will befi­
nanced by diverting funds budgeted for other purposes. 

The department anticipates that, during the budget year, itwill receive 
reimbursements of $7,804,000 in the form of fees charged for examining 
the financial records of licensees. Thus, the budget proposes total expendi­
tures by the department of $16,007,000 in 1985..;s6. This is $508,ooO"Qr 3.3 
percent, more than total estimated expenditures in the currentt~fir. 

The Department of Finance has authorized the department to spend an 
additional $66,000 in reimbursements in the current year for five lirnited­
term auditors that will assist in the liquidation of an insolvent industrial 
loan company. 

The budget anticipates that the department's programs will generate 
revenues of $13,045,000 to the General Fund in 1985-86. This reflects an 
increase of $1,365,000, or 11.7 percent, above what is estimated for the 
current year. 

Table 1 shows staffing and expenditure data for the department cover­
ing the past, current, and budget years. 

Table 1 

Depa rtment. of Corporations 
Staffing and Expenditures, by Program 

19~ through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel·Years 
Actual Estimated Budgeted Actual 
198:h94 1984-85 1985-86 1983-84 

Investment ............................ ; ... 165.1' 175.1 175.1 $7,321 
Lender-Fiduciary .................... 113.9 124.4 123.8 4,810 
Health Care Service Plan ...... 32.2 35.8 35.8 1,536 
Administration ............... ; .. , ....... (17.5) (16.3) (16.3) ~) 

Totals .................................. 311.2 335.3 334.7 $13,667 
Unallocated reduction ....................................... :.' ............................. 
Reimbursements ................................... ;:: ............................ ,., ........... -6,781 

Net Totals .................................................................................... $6,886 

Exeenditures 
Estimated Budgeted 
1984-85 1985-86 

$8,039 $8,248 
5,536 5,906 
1,924 1,977 
~) ~) 
$15,499 $16,131 

-124" 
-7,388 -7,804 
$8,1ll $8,203 

a Unallocated General Fund reduction for merit salary adjustments and operating expenses. 



258 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS-Continued 

Items 2180 

Table 2 displays adjustments to the department's current-year budget 
as well as the changes proposed for 19~6. 

Table 2 
Department of Corporations 
Proposed Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1984-85 Expenditures (Budget Act) ..................................... . 
Adjusbnents: 
1. Allocation for employee compensation .......................... .. 
2. Reduction per Section 4.10 ................................................ .. 
3. Estimated savings ................................................................ .. 

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ............................................ .. 
Baseline adjusbnents: 
1. Full-year cost of 1984-85 employee compensation ad-

jusbnent .................................................................................. .. 
2. Elimination of one-time costs ............................................ .. 
3. Merit salary adjusbnents .................................................... .. 
4. Increases to offset the effects of inflation ...................... .. 
5. Unallocated General Fund reduction for merit salary 

adjusbnents and operating expenses and equipment .. 
Program Change Proposals 
1. Study of California's financial services industry (BT&H 

agency) ..................................................................................... . 
2. One auditor position for lender-fiduciary program .... .. 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ........................................ .. 
Change from 1984-85: 

Amount .................................................................................... .. 

General 
Fund 
$7,626 

510 
-3 

-22 --
$8,111 

$84 
-27 

54 
70 

-124 

35 

$8,203 

$92 

Reimbursements 
$7,120 

268 

$7,388 

$163 

49 
124 

25 
55 --

$7,804 

$416 
Percent .................................................................................... .. 1.1% 5.6% 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Consulting Funds Are Not Justified 

All 
Funds 
$14,746 

778 
-3 

-22 
$15,499 

$247 
-27 
103 
194 

-124 

60 
55 --

$16,007 

$508 
3.3% 

We recommend a reduction of $60,()(}() in the amount requested for 
outside consulting because the proposed use of funds has not been speci­
fied and the request lacks adequate justification. (Reduce Item 2180-001-
()()1 by $60,()()()) 

The Governor's Budget proposes $300)000 for the Secretary for Business, 
Transportation and Housing Agency to fund a contract providing for an 
independent comprehensive review of the state's policy towards the regu­
lation of financial service institutions in California. This would be the 
second phase of a two-phase effort which the agency plans to start in the 
current year. At the time this analysis was prepared, staff advised us that 
the plan for Phase I had not been completed. The preliminary cost esti­
mate for this phase, however, was approximately $100,000, with each of the 
agency's five financial regulatory departments (including the Depart­
ment of Corporations) expected to pay $20,000. Phase 11-$300,000-
would also be funded by the five regulatory departments, with each one 
providing $60,000. 



Items 2180 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 259 

Analyst's Review. It is evident that the changing market for finan­
cial services confronts the state with serious policy issues regarding (1) the 
relationships between state and federal regulatory authorities and the 
responsibilities of each, and (2) the effectiveness of the existing state 
regulatory structure. Depending on how these issues are resolved, major 
changes may be needed in the state's programs for regulating state li­
censed financial service institutions. In The 1985-86 Budget: Perspectives 
and Issues, we discuss these emerging issues at some length. 

While our analysis confirms the need for further study of the issues 
facing the state financial regulatory programs, we are unable to recom­
mend approval of the request in the Secretary for Business, Transporta­
tion and Housing Agency's budget (please see Item 0520-001-001) to 
support the proposed consulting contract. The reason for not recommend­
ing approval of the request is because the proposal is not specific and lacks 
adequate justification. Consistent with this recommendation, we also rec­
ommend the $60,000 requested in this item not be approved. 

Lender-Fiduciary Reimbursements Are Underbudgeted 
We recommend a reduction of $80,000 in the General Fund appropria­

tion, because reimbursements are underbudgeted. (Reduce Item 2180-001-
001 by $80,000 and increase reimbursements by the same amount.) 

The department's Lender-Fiduciary program regulates eight separate 
types of lender-fiduciary institutions, including check sellers and cashers, 
credit unions, escrow offices, industrial loan companies, consumer finance 
lenders, commercial finance lenders and trading stamp companies. The 
budget proposes total expenditures of $5,906,000 for this program in 1985-
86. This is $307,000, or 6.7 percent, more than the department estimates 
it will spend for the program in the current year. 

Program Costs Are Reimbursable. Part of the costs incurred by the 
department to regulate these industries are borne by the General Fund, 
with the balance funded from pro rata assessments on individual licensees. 
These assessments show up in the budget as reimbursements. 

Table 3 displays the distribution of costs between these two funding 
sources proposed for 1985-86. 

Table 3 

Department of Corporations 
Lender-Fiduciary Program 

Proposed General Fund and Reimbursement Support 
1985-a6 

(dollars in thousands) 

Costs Financed 
by 

Law General Fund Reimbursements 
Check sellers and cashers .............................................. $1 $16 
Credit union ...................................................................... 1,904 
Escrow ................................................................................ 29 1,221 
Industrial loan .................................................................. 19 1,237 
Personal property broker .............................................. 13 836 
Consumer finance ............................................................ 32 522 
Commercial finance ........................................................ 35 32 
Trading stamp .................................................................. 9 

Totals .......................................................................... $138 $5,768 

Total, 
Proposed 

Expenditures 

$17 
1,904 
1,250 
1,256 

849 
554 
67 
9 

$5,906 



260 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Items 2180 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS-Continued 

Our review of the statutes governing the administration of these pro­
grams indicates that the department can reasonably propose some Gen­
eral Fund expenditures for the Check Sellers, Credit Union, Escrow, 
Industrial Loan and Trading Stamp Laws. We find, however, that statutes 
governing the administration. of t~e personal property br.oker, consumer 
fin:ance lender, and commercIal fmance lender laws reqUIred the depart­
ment to levy an assessment on each of the industries sufficient to cover all 
costs reasonably incurred to regulate them. Thus, the department's cost 
to regUlate these industries should be completely reimbursed. Contrary to 
legislative intent, however, the department proposes to expend $80,000 
from the General Fund in 1985-86 to partially offset its costs in regulating 
personal property brokers, consumer finance lenders, and commercial 
finance lenders~ Consequently, we recommend that Item 2140-001~001 be 
reduced by $80,000 and that reimbursements be increased by a corre­
sponding amount. 

Knox-Keene Program 
We withhold recommendation on $56,000 requested in Item 2180-001-

001 'and $1,921,000 in reimbursements for Knox-Keene Health Care Service 
Plan regulation, pending receipt of a final program budget. 

The budget proposes to spend $1,977,000 for support of the depart­
ment's Health Care Services Plan (HCSP) program in 198~6. This is 
$53,000, or 2.8 percent, more than estimated expenditures in the current 
year. The increase reflects increased personal services and operating ex­
penses resulting from salary and inflation adjustments. 

The HCSP program is respoqsible for regulating health care service 
plan:s pursuant to the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975. 
These plans provide health care services to their members for a prepaid 
or periodic charge. The types of service provided to members must in­
clude (1) physician services; (2) hospital in-patient and ambulatory care 
services; (3) diagnostic laboratory services; (4) home health services; (5) 
preventive health services; and (6) emergency services. Health care serv­
ices plan which (1) are multiple-employer trusts, or (2) serve to substan­
tially indemnify plan members, are not subject to licensure under the 
provisions of the Knox-Keene Act. 

The regulatory workload of the HCSP program is divided among four 
separate program elements: licensing, financial and administrative exami-
nations, medical surveys, and enforcement. . 

Program Deficiencies Cited. In our Analysis of the 1984-85 Budget 
Bill, we did not recommend approval of the funding proposed for this 
program. Instead, we noted that the department was planning to substan­
tially modify and revise its procedures relating to the licensure and medi­
cal review of health plans. More importantly, we identified serious 
deficiencies in the way the program was being administered. Specifically, 
we found that the department was not conducting on-site medical and 
financial audits of health plans at least once each five years, as the statute 
requires. Furthermore, we found that application backlogs were exces­
sive. We also pointed out that the department's proposed procedural 
changes would have reduced the number of days spent conducting on-site 
medical surveys and discontinued reviews of patient medical records to 
determine whether the medical quality assurance system implemented by 
the health plan was, indeed, working. 



Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 261 

Legislative Action Taken. In rellponse to our findings, the Legisla­
ture took a series of actions designed to improve program performance. 
Specifically, it . 

• Redirected funding to medical surveys, . 
• Required that the program's 1985-86 budget be prepared using a 

zero-based budgeting approach, 
• Required revisions in the medical survey procedures to provide for 

in-depth, on-site surveys which include a review of patient records 
under controls to ensure confidentiality, 

• Required the department to submit quarterly program performance 
reports to the Legislature. 

A Final Budget For the Program Has Not Been Submitted. A zero­
based budget for this program was submitted to the Legislature in Decem­
ber of 1984. In its transmittal letter, however, the Department of Finance 
stated that the funding requirements for the program would not be in­
cluded in the 1985-86 budget document. Instead, the budget would reflect 
only preliminary baseline changes for the program. To the extent other 
changes in funding are necessary, they will be proposed in a Department 
of Finance letter, prior to budget hearings., 

Given the preliminary nature of the request for this program in the 
budget document, we withhold recommendation on the $1,977,000 pro­
posal, pending receipt and review of a revised request. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Item 2200 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. BTH 19 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ............................................................ ; .............. . 
Actual 1983-84 ................................................................................. . 

Req4ested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $620~OOO (+3.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2200·001-OO1-Support (includes transfers to other 

funds) 
2200-001-890-Support 
2200-001-922-0ffice of Local Development, Lo­

cal Assistance 
Total 

Fund 
General 

Federal Trust 
Economic Development 
Grant and Loan 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$17,456,000 
16,836,000 
7,289,000 

345,000 
3,890,000 

Amount 
$16,256,000 

(136,000) 
1,200,000 

$17,456,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Small Business Revitalization Program. Reduce Item 2200-
001-001 by $289,000. Recommend deletion of funds to 
support the state's continued participation in this program. 

2. Small Business Loan Guarantees. Withhold recommenda-

265 

270 



262 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-Continued 

Item 2200 

tion on $3,023,000 for loan guarantees and $867,000 for sup­
port of regional development corporations pending receipt 
of the department's plan for regional development corpora­
tions to become independent· of additional state funding. 

3. Enterprise Zone Program. Reduce Item 2200-001-001 by $27,- 271 
000. Recommend deletion due to overbudgeting. 

4. Salary Savings Adjustment. Reduce Item 2200-001-001 by 271 
$29lXJO. Recommend deletion to correct for under-budg-
eting of salary savings. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The principal mission of the Department of Commerce (DOC) is to 

promote business development and job creation in the state. Its specific 
responsibilities include: 

1. Coordinating federal, state, and local economic development policies 
and programs; 

2. Applying for and allocating federal economic development funds; 
3. Assisting state agencies to implement state economic development 

plans; .. 
4. Advising the Governor regarding his annual Economic Report; 
5. Providing information and statistics on the state's economy, products, 

tourism, and international trade; and 
6. Promotion of filmmaking in California. 
The department is headed by a director who is appointed by the Gover­

nor. In addition, the department receives guidance from a 21-member 
advisory council representing a cross-section of the state's economy. The 
department has 95.9 authorized positions in the current-year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Table 1 

Department of Commerce 
Summary of Budget Requirements 

(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Estimated Proposed Actual 

Program 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1983-84 
Business Development ........................ 14.4 26.5 20.1 $1,079 
California Film Office ........................ 2.8 5.7 
Tourism .................................................. 8.4 ILl 10.5 795 
Local Development ............................ 7.3 13.9 10.5 1,074 
Small Business ...................................... ILl 12.9 13.4 4,657 
Economic Research .............................. 7.5 10.7 ILl 479 
Administration (distributed) ............ 17.1 18 19.3 (709) 
Unallocated Reduction ........................ 

Totals .................................................. 65.8 95.9 90.6 $8,084 
Funding Source 
General Fund ........................................ 56.9 80.2 90.6 $6,605 
Olympic Reflectorized License 

Plate Account ................................ 0.8 0.9 159 
Federal Trust Fund ............................ 4.8 1.3 361 
Economic Development Grant and 

Loan Fund ...................................... 525 
Reimbursements .................................. 3.3 13.5 434 

Exeenditures 
Estimated Proposed 

1984-85 1985-86 
$2,980 $3,068 

294 408 
5,940 6,037 
4,122 2,202 
6,594 5,315 

956 1,025 
(1,041) (1,123) 

-358 

$20,886 $17,697 

$15,595 $16,256 

41 
3,195 136 

1,200 1,200 
855 105 



Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 263 

The budget requests appropriations of $16,227,000 from the General 
Fund and $1,200,000 from the California Economic Development Grant 
and Loan Fund for support of the Department of Commerce (DOC) in 
1985-86. In addition, $29,000 is available from Ch 1647/84 which will be 
carried over to the budget year. The proposed support is an increase of 
$620,000, or 3"7 percent, over estimated expenditures in the current year. 
This increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff benefit in­
creases approved for the budget year. 

The budget also includes $136,000 in expenditures from federal funds 
and $105,000 in other reimbursements. This brings the department's 
proposed total budget year expenditures to $17,697,000, which is a de­
crease of $3,189,000 from the department's estimated total expenditures 
for the 1984-85 fiscal year. This decrease primarily reflects the expendi-· 
ture of $3,059,000 in federal grants during the current year, which the 
budget anticipates w.ill not be available in 1985-86. The department's 
expenditures for the past, current, and budget years are summarized, by 
program, in Table 1. 

Table 2 shows the change in department expenditures for 1985-86. , 
Table 2 

Budget Year Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

1984-85 Revised ........................ .. 
1. Program Changes 

A. Enterprise Zone Pro-
grams ................................. . 

B. Small Business Revitali-
zation Program .............. .. 

C. California Film Office .. .. 
D. Motion Picture Council 
E. Small Business Confer-

ences ................................. . 
F. Business Development 

staff training funds .......... 
G. Federally-funded Pro-

General 
Fund 
$15,595 

211 

164 
75 
39 

10 

4 

Olympic 
ReDect­
orized 

License 
Plate 

Account 
$41 

Federal 
Funds 

$3,195 

grams ....... _........................ -3,059 
8. Expired Programs .......... -41 

Total Program Changes.. $503 -$41 -$3,059 
2. Administrative Changes 

A. Salary Savings Adjustment ........ 99 
B. Facsimile Equipment.................. 18 
C. Mail Clerk, Copier ...................... 15 

Total Administrative Changes.... $132 
3. Cost Changes 

A. Unallocated Reduction .............. -358 
B. Price Increases.............................. 384 

Total Cost Changes ...................... $26 

California 
Economic 

Development 
Grant 

and Loan 
Fund 
$1,200 

Reim· 
burse­
ments 

$855 

-124 

-611 
-15 

-$750 

Total 
$20,886 

211 

40 
75 
39 

10 

4 

-3,670 
-56 

-$3,347 

99 
18 
15 

$132 

-358 
384 

$26 

Totals ...................... _................................... $16,256 $136 $1,200 $105 $17,697 
Net Change ......... __ ................................... 661 -41 -3,059 -750 -3,189 



264 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-Continued 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Item 2200 

NEW ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 
The budget proposes to continue or increase funding for several new 

programs which will commence during the current year. Requested levels 
of funding include: 

• $5.1 million for tourism marketing, 
• $1.8 million for industrial marketing, 
• $289,000 to fund California's continued participation in the Small Busi­

ness Revitalization Program, and 
• $350,000 in support for· the Enterprise Zone Program. 

Tourism and Industrial Marketing Programs 
We recommend approval. 
The underlying goal of both the tourism and industrial marketing pro­

grams is to create more jobs for Californians. This is to be achieved by 
attracting more tourists and more businesses to California. In both cases, 
the department partly justifies the need for marketing by pointing to 
increases in the level of tourism and industrial promotion being undertak­
en by other states. The tourism marketing program seeks to increase 
California's share of tourism nationally. The industrial marketing pro­
gram's objective is to increase business expansion in the state, primarily 
through efforts aimed at overcoming negative perceptions of the business 
climate in California. 

The 1984 Budget Act appropriated $2,120,000 to the Office of Tourism 
(OT) and $1,800,000 to the Office of Business Development (OBD) to 
launch marketing campaigns. Chapter 309, Statutes of 1984 (SB 1061) 
appropriated an additional $3 million for the tourism marketing program. 
These funding levels reflect, in part, what other states are spending for 
similar programs, although it also is based on the department's subjective 
judgment as to the amount of funds needed in order for the campaign to 
be effective. The department plans to begin the tourism advertising cam­
paign in March 1985, while the industrial marketing campaign is sched­
uled to "kick-off" in February 1985. 

Table 3 

Expenditures for 
Tourism and Industrial Marketing 

1984-85 

Industrial Marketing 
Purpose: Amount Percent 
Advertising production ....................................... . $60,000 3.6% 
Media purchase ..................................................... . 900,000 50.6 
Printing brochures ............................................... . 170,000 9.7 
Public relations ..................................................... . 90,000 5.4 
Research and testing ........................................... . 20,000 1.1 
Contracted response services ........................... . 135,000 7.6 
Promotional activities I travel ............................. . 
Coop seed funding ............................................. ... 
Miscellaneous ......................................................... . 390,000 22.0 

Totals ................................................................... . $1,765,000 100% 

a Includes $572,000 from Office of Tourism's Budget. 

Tourism Marketing a 

4mount Percent 
$670,000 11.8% 
3,000,000 52.7 

675,000 11.9 
200,000 3.5 
110,000 1.9 
450,000 7.9 
43,000 0.8 
50,000 0.9 

494,484 8.7 

$5,692,000 100% 



Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 265 

I Table 3 shows how the funds allocated for these programs are being 
: expended in the current year. As shown in the table, over 50 percent of 
! the budget for each program will be spent for the purchase of advertising 

space and time in the current year. Under the tourism marketing pro-
. gram, approximately 45 percent of this money will be spent inside Califor­

nia, primarily on radio, television, and print advertising in the San 
Francisco and Los Angeles areas. The rest of the media purchase funds will 
be spent in major metropolitan areas of the western states. The $900,000 
budgeted for media purchase under the industrial marketirig program will 
be used to buy advertising space in a number of business journals. 

In 1985-86, the OBD plans to expand its promotional efforts internation­
ally and target specific industries. Tourism marketing will be expanded to 
North Central and Northeastern states. At the time of this analysis, the 
department could not say exactly how the $8 million proposed to support 
the marketing programs in the budget year would actually be spent. 
However, it does anticipate that budge~ y~ar expenditures for media pur­
chase for both marketmg programs wIll mcrease over the current year 
levels. This increase will result from the expansion of advertising into new 
areas. The department predicts that costs for producing brochures and 
pamphlets will increase substantially due to increased inquiries. The 
amount spent on research should also jump in fiscal year 1985-86, as the 
department attempts to gauge the effectiveness of the program in chang­
ing tourist and business perceptions about California, and whether or not 
this program produces actual increases in tourism or business expansion. 
The department plans to spend less on the production of advertising in the 
second year of the program, because the majority of advertisements will 
have been developed in the current year. 

According to department estimates, inquiries to the Or will increase 
from 90,000 in 1983-84 to 250,000in the current year, due primarily to the 
launching of the advertising campaign in March. It claims that the level 
of inquiries should increase to 500,000 in succeeding years of the program. 
The department expects inquiries to the OBD to increase from 5,000 in 
1983-84 to 30,000 in the current year, after the launching of the advertising 
campaign in February. 

Our analysis indicates that the proposed level of funding is consistent 
with the Legislature's intent for these programs. Accordingly, we recom­
mend approval. 

Small Business Revitalization Program 
We recommend deletion of $289,000 in General Fund support budgeted 

for continued state participation in this program. 
The Office of Local Development (OLD) within the Department of 

Commerce administers the Small Business Revitalization (SBR) Program 
at the state level. The Governor's Budget shows that $249,000 will be 
expended for the SBR program in the current year. Of that amount, 
one-half ($125,000) will come from the General Fund and $124,000 was to 
have come from local reimbursements for services provided. However, 
according to the department, OLD does not plan to collect any local 
reimbursements in the current year. As a result, total estimated expendi­
tures in the current year appear to be overstated by the amount of the 
reimbursements, or $124,000. 



266 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-Continued 

Item 2200 

The budget proposes an increase of $164,000 in General Fund support 
in 1985-86, of which $124,000 is proposed in lieu of collecting any local 
reimbursements. The remaining $40,000 is proposed to replace federal 
matching funds which will not be available in the budget year. 

California is one of 10 states participating in the SBR program nationally. 
According to the department, the underlying purpose of California's par­
ticipation in the program is to aid it in expanding its existing economic 
development program, with an emphasis on stimulating small business 
activity. This is to be accomplished by helping local governments develop 
programs for economic expansion, and training them to assist small busi­
nesses in their area. An integral part of the assistance offered by the OLD 
is developing financial packages for local governments, including assisting 
local communities in obtaining Urban Development Action Grant (U­
DAG) and Community Development Block Grant financing for local 
development projects. 

Under the terms of the program, the federal government provides 
$40,000 for a training and consulting contract with the National Develop­
ment Council (NDC). In addition to matching the federal government's 
$40,000 contribution, the department is required to designate four quali­
fied staff persons for training by NDC as "economic development profes­
sionals." The OLD planned to sign a 12 month contract with the council 
in January 1985, to be paid for completely with funds available in the 
current year. It plans to hire additional staff in March 1985. 

Under its existing program, the Office of Local Development assists 
local governments in developing programs for job creation in their area. 
It offers communities its expertise in the form of on-site training work­
shops, seminars, and handbooks, and assists them in such programs as 
downtown revitalization, forming local development corporations, pre­
paring economic development strategies, and encouraging industrial 
development and tourism. The OLD assists local governments in obtain­
ing financing for development projects through a number of sources, 
including the state and federal loan and grant programs administered by 
the department. In addition, the OLD has used state funds to directly 
assist local agencies. For example, the OLD is paying the $40,000 cost of 
a contract with a private consultant to prepare a strategic plan for the 
economic development of a southern California county. Between July and 
December in the current year, OLD responded to 1,090 inquiries from 
local communities and made 108 site visits. 

Local Governments Unable or Unwilling to Support OLD 
Continuation of the SBR program in the budget year would allow the 

OLD to significantly expand the level of services provided to local govern­
ments. As noted earlier, because local governments are unwilling or una­
ble to pay for these services, the department proposes to fund this increase 
in services through an increase in General Fund support. In addition, the 
budget proposes that the existing contract with NDC be extended in 
1985-86, at a cost of $80,000 in state funds. 

The department asserts that the state's participation in the SBR pro­
gram is needed for California to receive its fair share of federal funds, 
including funds available under the Urban Development Action Grant 
(UDAG) and Community Development Block Grant programs. Our anal­
ysis indicates that the amount of federal monies awarded in California is 



Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 267 

unlikely to increase significantly as a result of the SBR program. First of 
all, a recent change in the formula used by the federal government to 
determine UDAG eligibility greatly reduces the availability of these 
grants to California communities. 

Secondly, California already receives approximately 10 percent of total 
nationwide grants awarded under the federal Community Development 
Block Grant Program. The state Department of Housing and Community 
Development administers the small cities portion of this program, and will 
award $30 million in grants to small communities in 1984-85. The OLD 
assisted many communities in applying for a portion of these grants and 
SSED Planning Grants. Of the 36 Small Community Block Grant applica­
tions the office helped prepare, 21 were approved, for a total of $9,062,325 
in grants. Thirteen communities received planning grants totaling $500,-
000. Finally, it appears that the federal government may be planning to 
cut entirely or greatly reduce several programs assisting local communi­
ties, in an effort to trim the federal deficit. Among the programs targeted 
for cuts are UDAG and Community Development Block Grants. For these 
reasons, we question the value of an expensive effort to assist local govern-
ments in applying for federal funds. . 

Another set of benefits the department has stated will result from the 
SBR program is greater opportunities for small business. However, it al­
ready administers a number of programs, in addition to those in the OLD, 
to provide technical and management assistance to small businesses. 

The Office of Small Business (OSB) within the department administers 
a $27 million program which provides loan guarantees to small businesses. 
In addition to loan guarantees, regional corporations participating in the 
program offer management and technical assistance, and seminars. The 
OSB responded to 9,401 inguiries for assistance in 1983-84. It helped put 
on 38 coiiferences and it puolished numerous handbooks to assist the small 
business community. 

Finally; the department plans to open the doors of three Small Business 
Development Centers (pursuant to Ch 1154/83) in February and March 
1985. These centers will draw together federal, state, local, and private 
resources to provide a wide range of management services to small busi­
nesses. The department anticipates four additional centers will be open by 
the end of 1985-86. 

Our analysis indicates that the department has failed to document the 
need for continued funding for the SBR program. The proposed expansion 
of OLD staff would certainly expand the amount of services which could 
be provided, but the department has not adequately justified its conten­
tion that local communities are in need of additional assistance. Further, 
our review indicates that the potential for improving the level of federal 
grants received by California communities is limited by federal law, the 
fact that California already receives a fair share of these grants, and, 
possibly, by pending federal budget cuts. Finally, the department has 
indicated that its existing contract with the NDC will provide training for 
all of the OLD staff. Thus, we question the department's assessment that 
more services are needed in this area. Given the lack of evidence as to the 
expected results of the proposed program expansion, we recommend that 
the $289,000 proposed for this program be deleted. 



268 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-Continued 

Enterpr:ise Zone Program to Begin Operations 
We recommend approval. 

Item 2200 

Chapters 44 and 45, Statutes of 1984 (AB 514 and AB 40, respectively) 
established two different enterprise zone programs in Califorriia. The~e 
programs are designed to encourage development in. economically-de~ 
pressed areas of the state, primarily commtmitjes with above averl:!ge 
levels of unemployment and poverty. Communities seeking to be desig­
nated as an enterprise zone must prepare a plan specifying the prop()s¢d 
boundaries of the zone and the incentives to be utilized in attractirig 
private sector investment to the zone. Once such an area is designated oy 
the departmynt as an enterprise zone, certain tax, regulatory and program 
incentives are made available to businesses which expand their operations 
within the enterprise zone. Such incentives might include thesuspensi6n 
or relaxation of building codes and zoning laws, the reduction otelimina­
tion of local fees, construction taxes and business license taxes, and the 
provision of federal grant monies. The department awards enterprise 
zone designation to an area based on the combination of incentives 
planned for the program, and the pace of economic development th~t is 
anticipated as a result. :. ... .. . 

Chapters 44 and 45 appropriated $lO5,000 for support of the Enterprise 
Zone Program. An additional $50,000 in support for the program was 
provided by Ch 309/84 (AB 139), bringing the tot~l funds available. to 
$155,000. These funds will be depleted by the end of the 1984-85 fis~. al 
year, During the initial 15 months of the program, the Department of 
Co:rhmerce has drafted regulations, prepared promotional materials, and 
answered constituent questions. Beginning in Marc.h 1985, the depart­
ment will begfu reviewing the first cycle of preliminary applications .. 

The budget requests $350,000 to support the program in 1985-86. During 
this period the department plans to select 20 final applicants for each 
program, conduct a site visit to each, and award preliminary designation 
to no more than three zones under Chapter 44 and lO zones under Chap­
ter 45. A new application cycle will begirt in January 1986, whereby the 
department may designate up to three additional zones under Chapter 44, 
and additional zones under Chapter 45, soJong as the overalilimif of lO 
zones has riot yet been reached. During the budget year, the department 
will also draft regulations covering auditing and monitoring of zones, 
procedures to determine which businesses qualify for incentives, and 
coordinate regulations drafted by several other departments. In addition, 
the department plans to begin marketing the program to businesses. The 
proposed level of funding, as modified to account for the overbudgeting 
of consulting services discussed in the Technical Budget Issues section of 
this Analysis, appears sufficient to carry out the Legislature's objectives in 
this area. Accordingly, we recommend approval. 

SMALL BUSINESS LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM 
The department, through the Office of Small Business (OSB) , operates 

a loan guarantee program which guarantees loans made to small bUsi­
nesses. Currently, this program provides guarantees for small business 
loans to firms that do not exceed the size limitations of a "small business," 
as defined by the Small Business Administration ($7 million or less in 
annual gross receipts). The loan guarantee program is administered by 



Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 269 

nonprofit regional and urban development corporations, which receive 
OSB funding. 

Loan guarantees made by the regional corporations are backed primar­
ily by state funds which are appropriated from the General Fund. These 
monies are transferred from the General Fund to the Small Business 
Expansion Fund, where they remain uiltil allocated by the OSB to loan 
guarantee accounts maintained for each regional corporation. 

In the past, these gUarantee accounts were maintained by the State 
Treasurer. However, Ch 875/79 provided for the transfer of the accounts 
to lending institutions designated by the regional corporations and ap­
proved by the state. This change was made to increase investment earn­
ings 'on the loan guarantee accounts, and also to encourage the 
participation of banks in the program by allowing a portion of the loan 
gUarantee accounts to be deposited with them. The OSB and the regional 
corporations decided to consolidate the separate loan guarantee accounts 
into a single trust to minimize administrative costs and maximize interest 
earnings. In 1981--82, a total of $11 million was transferred to this account. 
Regibnal corporations are permitted to use 25 percent of the interest 
earned by the trust account for administrative expenses, technical assist­
ance, and di,rect lqans. Other funds for administrative expenses are pro­
vided directly by the state, and from fees for loan packaging and contracts 
with local governments. . 

The funds in each corporation's guarantee account are used as "collat­
eral" for loans made by financial institutions to businesses. As loans are 
made, funds in the guarantee accoun,ts become "encumbered," or held in 
reserve Uhtil the loans are paid off. A guarantee is normally issued for 90 
percent of a loan, and current law requires that 100 percent of the guaran­
teed portion of the loan must pe maintained in the account. For ~xample, 
if a business participating in toe program borrows $100,000, and a guaran­
tee is issued for 90 percent of the loan, $90,000 initially must be set aside 
in the guarantee account. The funds are reserved to payoff the guaran­
teed portion of the loan in case of default by the borrower. As the loan is 
paid off, the amount that must be held in reserve also declines. 

Table 4 displays the amount of funds made available for loan guarantees. 
The department estimates that, as of June 30, 1985, a total of $24.7 million 
will be available for loan guarantees provided under this program. 
Between 1979:-80 and 1984-85, General Fund appropriations provided 
$15.9 million for this program. The balance of funding is accounted forby 
recoveries from loan defaults, earnings on investments, and a one-time 
allocation from the Century Freeway Fund, which has been set aside 
specifically for businesses affected by construction of the Century Free-
way project in Los Angeles. . .. 

Table 4 also shows that the amount of funds reserved for loan guarantees 
has grown significantly over the past five years. The department estimates 
that these reserves will reach $23 million by the end of the current fiscal 
year. Since the state guarantees 90 percent of each loan, the total face 
value of loans made under this program will be approximately $25 million 
by that date. 



270 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE-Continued 

Table 4 

Small Business Loan Guarantee Funds 
1980-81 through 1984-85 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Actual Actual 
198fJ...81 1981-82 1982-83 

1. Fund Balance as of July 1 ........................ $6,595 $10,624 $14,216 
2. Receipts: 

a. General Fund allocations .................... 2,300 3,100 3,024 
b. Century Freeway Fund ........................ 1,200 
c. Recoveries from defaults ...................... 148 21 
d. Investment income ........ ~ ....................... 933 458 2,217 -- --

Totals .......................................................... $4,433 $3,706 $5,262 
3. Expenditures: 

a. Payment of defaults .............................. 404 114 524 
b. Corporation expenses ............................ 601 

Totals .......................................................... $404 $114 $1,125 
4. Total Funds Available as of June 30 ...... $10,624 $14,216 $18,353 

a. Reserves for guarantees outstanding 6,993 9,522 15,756 
b. Designated reserves .............................. 2,325 2,517 1,595 
c. Unencumbered reserves ...................... 1,306 2,177 1,002 

Item 2200 

Actual Estimated 
1983-84 1984-85 
$18,353 $22,456 

3,023 3,023 

34 48 
2,391 2,630 

$5,448 $5,701 

820 898 
525 649 --

$1,345 $1,547 
$22,456 $26,610 
15,827 23,021 
1,843 1,956 
4,786 1,633 

Department Report on Regional Development Corporations Forthcoming 
We withhold recommendation on $3,023lJOO for loan guarantees and 

$867,000 Eor support of regional development corporations participating in 
the loan guarantee program pending receipt of department's report. 

The 1985-86 budget request includes a transfer of $3,023,000 from the 
General Fund to the Small Business Expansion Fund to support additional 
loan guarantees. It also proposes $867,000 to support the administration of 
the program by regional development corporations. These amounts are 
both the same as the amount ultimately approved for that purpose by the 
Governor for the current year. Additional funding in the amount of $935,-
000 for support of a new corporation was vetoed by the Governor. 

Chapter 875, Statutes of 1979 required regional development corpora­
tions to become independent of state funding support within four years. 
This limit was increased to five years by Ch 268/84 (SB 1379). Two of the 
seven regional development corporations currently participating in the 
program are now in their fifth year. Thus, under current law, these corpo­
rations will no longer be eligible for additional state loan guarantee funds 
or state funds for administrative support in the budget year. In the Supple­
mental Report of the 1984 Budget Act, the Legislature requested the 
departmen.t; in conjunction with the regional development corporations, 
to develop a plan for the corporations to become independent of state 
financial support. This report was due to be submitted to the Legislature 
on February 1, 1985. 

The findings of the department's report should be considered in estab­
lishing the amount of additional General Fund support needed in 1985-86 
for loan guarantees and for the administrative activities of the regional 
development corporations. 



Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 271 

The Legislature has, in the. 1983 and 1984 Budget Acts, indicated its 
interest in providing support for additional regional development corpo­
rations. Without increased levels of state support, funding for additional 
corporations can only be achieved through reducing the level of support 
provided to existing corporations. The application of the five-year limita­
tion on assistance would certainly accomplish this. However, other alter­
natives may also accomplish this goal, while offering the potential for 
enhanced achievement of other program goals. 

Accordingly, until we have had an opportunity to review this report, we 
withhold recom.mendation on the $3,023,000 proposed for additional loan 
guarantees and $867,000 for administrative support. 

Other Means of Support for Loan Guarantees Are Available 
The Supplemental Report of the 1983 Budget Act required the Office 

of Small Business (OSB) to conduct a study on alternative methods to fund 
California's loan guarantee program and to report on its findings. The 
office issued the report in March of 1984. Although there was not sufficient 
time before the start of the current year to implement any of the options 
suggested by the report, we believe that a few of the alternatives consid­
ered hold pro:rnise for the budget or future years. The department has 
indicated that it is working on a plan to implement alternative financing 
for the progra:rn. 

TECHNICAL BUDGET ISSUES 
Enterprise Zone Contract Overbudgeted 

We recommend that funds proposed for support of the Enterprise Zone 
Program be reduced by $27,000 to correct for overbudgeting. 

The budget proposes $156,000 to hire a private consultant to assist in the 
preparation and review of Environmental Impact Reports (EIR). Howev­
er, the. schedule of contractual services provided by the department indi­
cates that the actual cost of the consulting contract will be $129,000. 
Accordingly, we recommend approval of funds for the program in the 
reduced amount of $323,000. 

Salary Savings Underbudgeted 
We recommend a reduction of $29,000 to correct for underbudgeting of 

salary savings. 
In the current year, the department indicates that its salary savings 

target has been set at 7.67 percent of salaries and wages, or $189,000. The 
1983-84 salary savings rate was 8 percent. The budget proposes that the 
rate of salary savings for the department be reduced to 4 percent, or 
$101,000 in 1985-86. The department justifies this reduction on the basis 
that forced salary savings has slowed the implementation of new activities 
and projects in the current year. Our analysis largely confirms the depart~ 
ment's view. However, we do not find the use of 4 percent as the proposed 
n.ew rate adequately justified. Neither the Department of Commerce, nor 
the Department of Finance, was able to offer any data that would support 
4 percent as the proper rate of salary savings. We therefore recommend 
that the department's current 7.67 percent salary savings rate be lowered 
to 5 percent, the accepted rate for new programs in accordance with the 
State Administrative Manual (Section 6113). Thiswould give the depart­
ment a level of salary savings for 1985-86 of $130,000, rather than $101,000 
as proposed in the budget. Accordingly, we recommend that the depart­
ment's budget be reduced by $29,000 to correct for underbudgeting of 
salary savings. 



272 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT 

Item 2240 from the General 
Fund and various special 
funds Budget p. BTH 28 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983-84 ................................................................................. . 

Requested qecrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $19,809,000 (-33.1 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description Fund 
2240-001-ooi-Support General 
224O-011-001-Support General 
2240-001-245-Support Mobilehome Parks 

Revolving 
2240-001-451-Support Mobilehome and 

Commercial Coach License 
Fee Account, General 

2240-001-530-Support Mobilehome Park Purchase 
2240-001-635-Support Rural Predevelopment 

Loan 
2240-001-648--Support Mobilehome-Manufactured 

Home Revolving 
224(j-OOl-890-Support Federal Trust 
2240-001-929-Support Housing Rehabilitation 

Loan 
2240-001-936-Support Homeownership Assistance 
2240-001-938-Support Rental Housing 

Construction 
2240-001-980-Support Urban Housing Develop-

ment Loan 
2240-001-985-Support Emergency Housing 

Assistance 

Subtotals, Support 

2240-101-001-Local assistance General 
2240-101-635-Local assistance Rural Predevelopment 

Loan 
2240-iOl-890-Local assistance Federal Trust 
2240-101-927-Local assistance Farmworker Housing Grant 
2240-101-929-Local assistance Housing Rehabilitation 

Loan 
2240-101-938-Local assistance Rental Housing 

Construction 
224O-101-942-Local assistance Special Deposit-Office of 

Migrant Services 
2240-10l-972-Local assistance Mobilehome Recovery 
2240-101-980--Local assistance Urban Housing 

Development Loan 

$40,053,000 
59,862,000 
46,482,000 

590,000 

Amount 
$5,260,000 

50,000 
2,046,000 

1,730,000 

115,000' 
164,000 

10,040,000 

(992,000) 
442,000 

193,000 
473,000 

170,000 

74,000 " 

($20,757,000) 

$6,900,000 
3,256,000 • 

(40,027,000) 
(2,500,000)" 

887,000 • 

2,404,000' 

900,000 

200,000" 
2,610,000' 



; Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 273 

2240·101·985-Local assistance Emergency Housing 
Assistance 

1,667,000' 

Subtot;U, Local assi~tance 
Total Funding 

($19,296,000) 

$40,053,000 

a Spending authority provided through a continuous statutory appropriation. 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Pro­

gram. Reduce Item 2240-001-001 by $43,000. Recommend 
reduction because antiCipated workload does not justify 
four additional staff positions. 

2. Century Freeway Housing Program. Recommend de­
partment report to the fiscal committees on the program's 
progress to date and on its plans for using a proposed $1.9 
million augmentation to accelerate housing production in 
1985-86. 

3. Program Staff Reductions. Recommend that during 
. budget hearings, the department explain how proposed 
staff reductions will affect services provided in various pro-
grams. 

4. Mobilehome Program-Interest Payments. Reduce Item 
2240-001-648 by $355,000. Recommend reduction to 
eliminate funds budgeted for one-time interest payments in 
1983-84. 

5. Technical Overbudgeting. Reduce by $235,000 ($123,000 
from the General Fund, $69,000 from special funds, $5,000 
from Federal Trust Fund and $38,000 from reimburse-
ments). Recommend reduction to correct for overbudg-
eting. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STA YEMENT 

Analysis 
page 
278 

278 

280 

280 

281 

The Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) has 
the following responsibilities: 

1. To protect the public from the inadequate construction, manufac­
ture, repair, or rehabilitation of residential buildings; 

2. To promote, provide, and assist in the availability of safe, sanitary, and 
affordable housing; and 

3. To identify and define problems in housing, and devise appropriate 
solutions to these problems. 

The department carries out. these. responsibilities through four pro­
grams: (1) Codes and Standards, (2) Community Affairs, (3) Housing 
Policy Development, and (4) Administration. 

The depart:rnent has 560.8 authorized positions in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures· totaling $88,324,000 from various 

sources, including federal funds and reimbursements, for support of the 
Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) and its 
programs in 1985-86. This is $17,627,000, or approximately 17 percent, less 
than estimated current-year expenditures. Expenditures from state fund­
ing sources (e xcluding reimbursements) are budgeted at $40,053,000 in 
1985-86, or 33 percent less than estimated current-year expenditures. Part 



274 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT-Continued 
of this reduction, however, will be offset by the added cost of any salary 
or staff benefits increase that may be approved for the budget year. 

The budget proposal does not include any funds for the estimated costs 
to the General Fund for merit salary increases ($35,000 in 1985-86) or 
inflation adjustments for 0rerating expenses and equipment ($90,000). 
Presumably, these costs wil be financed by diverting funds budgeted for 
other purposes. 

Table 1 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

Budget Summary 
1983-84 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Change From 
Actual Estimated Proposed 1984-85 

Program 1983--84 1984-85 1985-86 Amount Percent 
Codes and Standards Program .............. $13,313 $16,113 $16,072 -$41 -0.3% 
Community Affairs Program .................. 74,747 88,557 71,219 -17,388 -19.6 
Housing Policy Development Program 1,232 1,281 1,163 -118 -9.2 
Administration Program-Distributed (4,309) (6,024) (6,291) (267) (4.4) 
Unallocated General Fund Reduction 

for MSAs and Operating Expenses -130 -130 ---
Totals, Expenditures ............................ $89,292 $105,951 $88,324 -$17,627 -16.6% 

Funding Sources 
General Fund ............................................ $12,189 $18,866 $12,210 -$6,656 -35.3% 
Mobilehome Park Revolving Fund ...... 1,816 2,172 2,046 -126 -5.8 
Mobilehome and Commercial Coach 

License Fee Account (General) .... 1,579 1,760 1,730 -30 -1.7 
Mobilehome Park Purchase Fund ........ 2,885 115 -2,770 -96.0 
Rural Predevelopment Loan Fund ...... 3,679 3,420 -259 -7.0 
Housing Predevelopment Loan Fund .. 1,860 101 -101 -100.0 
Mobilehome-Manufactured Home Re-

volving Fund ...................................... 8,467 10,251 10,040 -211 -2.0 
Self-Help Housing Fund .......................... (3,000) 
Land Purchase Fund ................................ 376 20 -20 -100.0 
Farmworker Housing Grant Fund ........ 472 472 
Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund ...... 995 6,874 1,329 -5,545 -80.7 
Homeownership Assistance Fund ........ 2,030 2,471 193 -2,278 -92.2 
Rental Housing Construction Fund ...... 10,880 2,865 2,877 12 0.4 
Special Deposit Fund-Office of Mi-

grant Services .................................... 800 800 900 100 12.5 
Special Deposit Fund-Senior Shared 

Housing ................................................ 300 
Urban Predevelopment Loan Fund .... 2,701 3,380 2,780 -600 -17.8 
Rural Communities Facilities Fund ...... 1 499 -499 -100.0 
Mobilehome Recovery Fund .................. 200 200 
Emergency Housing and Assistance 

Fund ...................................................... 2,488 3,239 ~ -1,498 -46.2 --
Subtotals, State Funds ...................... ($46,482) ($59,862) ($40,053) (-$19,809) (-33.1)% 

Federal Trust Fund .................................. $38,702 $40,920 $41,019 $99 0.2% 
Reimbursements ........................................ 4,108 5,169 7,252 2,083 40.3 

Totals, All Funds ........................................ $89,292 $105,951 $88,324 $17,627 -16.6% 



Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 275 

Table 1 presents a summary of departmental expenditures, by program 
and funding source, for the three-year period ending June 30, 1986. It 
indicates that the General Fund would finance about 14 percent of the 
department's total expenditures in the budget year; special funds would 
finance approximately 32 percent of these expenditures; and federal funds 
would finance about 44 percent of the total. 

The department anticipates receiving approximately $41 million in fed­
eral funds during the budget year. Most of this funding-$26.7 million-is 
associated with the department's management of the Small Cities portion 
of the federal Co:rnmunity Development Block Grant program. The HCD 
first assumed statewide management of the program in October 1982. 

Table 2 

Department of Housing and Community Development 
Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

General Special Federal Reim-
Fund Funds Funds bursements Total 

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) .......... $18,866 $40,996 $40,920 $5,169 $105,951 

Baseline Adjustments: 
Full-year funding of salary increase .... 27 131 8 48 214 
Increases to offset effects of inflation .. 1 199 13 72 285 
Increased statewide indirect costs ........ -540 -540 
One-time legislation (Chs 1690/84,374/ 

84,1630/84,1678/84,1527/84,1443/ 
84) ....................... , .................................. -6,500 -150 -6,650 

Subtotals, Baseline Adjustments .... (-$6,572) (-$360) ($21) ($120) (-$6,691) 
Workload Changes: 
Midyear implementation of new pro-

grams .................................................... $71 -$141 -$70 
Loan and grant activities (local assist-

ance) .................................................... -12,892 -12,892 

Subtotals, Workload Changes ........ ($71) (-$13,033) ($12,962) 
Program Changes: 
Staffing Increases: 

Century Freeway .................................. -$225 -$51 -$33 $1,997 $1,688 
Legal Affairs Office .............................. 59 -24 35 
Small Cities CDBG .............................. 151 III 262 
Rental Housing Construction ............ -65 ll1 46 
Emergency Shelter .............................. -75 74 -1 

Implement Mobilehome Park Purchase 
Program .............................................. -31 115 84 

Mobilehome third-party inspections .... -46 -46 
Combine loan and grant committees .. -2 -2 
Increase salary savings ............................ -10 -20 -10 -40 --

Subtotals .............................................. (-$255) ($240) ~) ($1,963) ($2,026) 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ........ $12,210 $27,843 $41,019 $7,252 $88,324 
Change from 1984-85: 

Amount .................................................... -$6,656 -$13,153 $99 $2,083 -$17,627 
Percent .................................................... -35.3% -32.1% 0.2% 40.3% -16.6% 

Proposed Budget:" Year Changes 
Table 2 summarizes the significant changes in the department's budget 

proposed for 1985-86. The budget proposes reduced expenditures from all 
funding sources except federal funds (which are proposed to increase by 
$99,000) and reimbursements (which are projected to increase by $2.1 



276 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT-Continued 

million). The most significant budget-year adjustments are due to the 
following factors: 

• Decreased Loan and Grant Activity. The budget proposes a $12.9 
million reduction in loan and grant activity from the current-year 
level. This reduction, however, probably is greatly overstated. This is 
because the budget historically has overestimated the level of cur­
rent-year activity. Consequently, although some reduction in loan 
and grant activity probably will occur in 1985-86, it is unlikely to be 
of the magnitude reflected in the budget. 

• Current-Year Base Inflated by One-Time Funds. During the cur­
rent year, the department will spend approximately $6.5 million in 
one-time funds appropriated in recent legislation for the Emergency 
Shelter, Seniors Shared-Housing, and Rental Housing Construction 
(Rural Rental Assistance) programs and a mobilehome park zoning 
study. Consequently, the department's budget-year General Fund 
expenditures will decrease by $6.5 million. 

• Century Freeway Housing Program (CFHP). The department 
requests a $1.9 million increase in reimbursements to support addi­
tional positions (10 personnel-years), contracting services, and the 
installment of a new automated system for the CFHP. 

Significant Staffing Changes Proposed 
For 1985-86, RCD proposes staffing changes affecting 18 of its programs 

and activities. These changes are summarized in Table 3. The table shows 
that HCD intends to reduce 20 positions in 12 programs and to redirect 
19 of these positions to 6 other programs. Although these changes would 
result in no net change in total expenditures, there would be significant 
shifts in terms of funding sources. The proposed staffing changes would 
reduce General Fund expenditures by $287,000, increase expenditures 
from reimbursements by $170,000, and increase special fund expenditures 
by $39,000. 

Table 3 

Department of Housing and Community Development 
Summary of Proposed Staffing Changes 

1985-a6 
(dollars in thousands) 

Current 
Staffing 

Programs Losing Positions Level (PYs) 
Rural Development Assistance.................. 9 
Indian Assistance .......................................... 3 
Farmworker Housing Grants .................... 5 
Housing Assistance (Disabled Persons) .. 1 
Housing Assistance ("Section 8" Rental 

Assistance) . ........ ........ .................... ......... 7 
Office of Migrant Services.......................... 8 
Route 2 Housing Replacement.................. 2 
Grove·Shafter Housing Replacement ...... 1 
Predevelopment Loan ................................ 12 
Homeownership Assistance ........................ 4 
Engineering Review (Energy Efficiency 

Compliance) ..... ..................................... 6 
Mobilehome Inspections ............................ 15 

Totals, Staff Reductions ..................... . 

Number of 
Positions 

5 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 
1 
2 
1 

2 
1 
-
20 

Prof!.osed Changes 
Funding 

Amount Source 

$134 General 
29 General 
14 General 
18 General 

18 Federal 
36 General 
50 Reimbursements 
28 General 
76 General 
28 Special a 

37 Reimbursements 
27 Special b 
-
$497 



Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 277 

Programs Gaining Positions 
Century Freeway Housing ........................ 67 
Legal Affairs Office.. ...... .......... .................... 6 
Small Cities CDBG .•.................................... 13 
Rental Housing Construction .................... 6 
Emergency Shelter ...................................... (1) 
Mobilehome Assistance................................ (1) 

Totals, Staff Augmentations ............... . 

10 
1 
4 
2 
1 
1 

19 

$257 
31 
96 
57 
28 
28 

$497 

Reimbursements 
Special b 

General/Federal 
Special C 

Special d 

Special e 

a California Homeownership Assistance Fund (continuously appropriated per Section 50778 of the Health 
and Safety Code). 

b Mobilehome.Manufactured Home Revolving Fund (continuously appropriated per Section 18016.5 of 
the Health and Safety Code). 

C Rental Housing Construction Fund (continuously appropriated per Section 50740 of the Health and 
Safety Code). 

d Emergency Housing and Assistance Fund (continuously appropriated per Section 50800.5 of the Health 
and Safety Code). 

e Mobilehome Park Purchase Fund (continuously appropriated per Section 50782 of the Health and Safety 
Code) .. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM 
The HCD currently administers the federal Small Cities Community 

Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) in California. The depart­
ment took on this responsibility in October 1982, when federal law first 
gave states the option to assume responsibility for administering the Small 
Cities portion of the federal CDBG program. The Small Cities CDBG 
program provides federal grants for economic and community develop­
ment activities, on a competitive basis, to cities with populations under 
50,000 and to counties with populations under 200,000. Funded activities 
must either: (a) benefit low- and moderate-income persons; (b) aid in the 
prevention or elimination of slums and blight; or (c) meet a particular 
urgent need in the local community. 

Table 5 

Department of Housing and CommunityOevelopment 
Small Cities COBG Program 

Summary of Program Activity 
1982-83 through 198!H16 
(dollars in thousands) 

Grants 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 
Amount Awarded ............................................ $27,152 $34,067 a $26,651 
Number Awarded .......................................... 53 82 70 
Number Administered .................................. 53 130 
Number Closed ................................................ 5 

Administrative Costs 
General Fund ...................................................... 84 151 229 
Federal Funds ...................................................... 111 324 370 

Totals .............................................................. $195 b $475 C $599 
Staff Size .................................................... : ........... 6 9 13 

1985-86 
$26,651 

70 
138 
62 

360 
111 

--
$471 

17 

a Includes $7.2 million in one·time additional grants from the federal Jobs Bill of 1984. 
b Represents direct program administrative funding for a nine-month period (excludes indirect depart­

mental costs). 
C Includes $55,000 in additional funding from the federal Jobs Bill of 1984. 



278 / BUSINESS,TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT-Continued 

Table 5 presents a summary, by fiscal year, of the Small Cities CDBG 
program activity and funding through 1985-86. The. table shows that the 
CDBG program has distributed approximately $27 million in CDBG 
grants each year. In 1983-84, these funds were supplemented by $7.2 
million made available on a one-time basis by the federal Jobs Bill of 1984. 
The table also indicates that during 1985-86, the department anticipates 
receiving and distributing approximately the same amount of federal 
grants ($26.7 million) as in the current year. 

CDBG Administrative Costs Can Be Reduced 
We recommend a reduction of one position and $43lJOO requested from 

the General Fund because the anticipated workload increase in the CDBG 
prolPam justifies only three additional staff positions. (Reduce Item 2240-
001-001 by $43,000.) 

The department proposes adding four positions, at an estimated cost of 
$118,000, to the current 13-member staff of the Small Cities Community 
Development Block Grant Program. In addition, the budget requests 
$102,000 in additional associated administrative overhead expenditures. 
According to HeD staff, the staffing increase is needed because of the 
increase in the number of grants that the program will either award, 
administer, rrlOnitor or closeout during 1985-86. . 

Our analysis of program workload indicators indicates that only three 
of the four positions requested are justified. Our conclusion is based on the 
following factors: 

• Workload increases in 1985-86 are due primarily to the closeout of 
grants .awarded in 1982-83. Staff indicates that most of this activ­
ity will be completed in the fall of 1985. 

• The department receives new grant applications in the spring of 1986, 
and makes awards in June 1986. The department's workload esti­
mates did not fully take into account that staff working on these new 
grant applications will be available for other program tasks during the 
first half of the fiscal year. 

• Certain program staff activities are unnecessarily duplicative of simi­
lar requirements already imposed on local grantees. 

For these reasons, we believe that the anticipated increase in workload 
can be accommodated if only 3 staff positions are added in 1985-86. Conse­
quently, we recommend the deletion of one proposed position, for a Gen­
eral Fund savings of $43,000. 

The Century Freeway Housing Program At a Crossroads 
We recommend the department report to the fiscal committees at the 

budget hearings on the Century Freeway Housing Program's progress to 
date, and on how a proposed $1.9 million augmentation in 1985-86 will be 
used to achieve its required production goals. 

Background. The Century Freeway Housing Program (CFHP) im­
plements the Amended Consent Decree which settled the Keith v. Volpe 
litigation involving housing units displaced by the construction of the 
highway linking the Los Angeles International Airport to the City of 
Norwalk (called the Century Freeway). The decree, issued in 1979 and 



Hem 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /279 

amended in 1981, resulted from negotiations between the plaintiffs (main­
ly residents of the area), the Federal Highway Administration, and the 
state Departments of Transportation and Housing and Community Deve­
lopment. Under the decree, HCD, as the "lead agency," must develop and 
manage a comprehensive program of relocation, rehabilitation, and/or 
replacement of housing units which have been, or will be, diSplaced by the 
freeway const:ruction. The decree requires the replacement of 3,700 units 
by 1990. 

Progress to date. Table 6 summarizes the staffing, funding and. pro­
duction history of the program. The table shows that in the five-year 
period ending June 30,1984, the department had spent $11.8 million and 
completed a total of 69 units, only 61 of which were occupied. Table 6 
indicates, however, that program output is increasing, as 64 additional 
units were completed in the first three months of 1984-85. 

Table 6 

Century Freeway Housing Program 
1979-80 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Housing Unit Production 
Personnel· 

Years 
1979-80 .......................................... 31.2 
.1980-,81..................... ..................... 39.5 
198J.-82.......................................... 38.8 
1982-83.......................................... 48 
1983-84.......................................... 58.l 
1984-85.......................................... 70 
1985-86 (est.) .............................. 77 

a As of September 28, 1984 

Support 
Expenditures 

$1,448 
2,274 
2,019 
2,633 
3,399 
3,995 
6,285 

In Progress 
o 

11 
446 

1,718 
666 

1,284 
2,159 

Completed Occupied 
(Cumulative) (Cumulative) 

o 0 
o 0 

22 22 
41 41 
69 61 

133" NA 
NA NA 

The budget requests an increase of $1.9 million in reimbursements for 
support of the CFHP during 1985-86. This represents a 57 percent increase 
over estimated current-year expenditures of $4.0 million. Ninety-two per­
cent of the, proposed reimbursements are derived from federal funds; the 
balance are state highway funds transferred to HCD by the California 
Department of Transportation. 

The additional funding is requested for: 
• 10 additional positions (raising total CFHP staff to 77), 
• Additional contractual services ($880,000), and 
• Automated equipment for a new management information system 

($227,000) . . 
The CFHP staff indicates that this augmentation is needed because 

existing resources are inadequate to meet the accelerated housing produc­
tion workload that the program anticipates for 1985-86. 

Because this request for increased funding for CFHP represents .such a 
substantial increase over the current-year level of support for this pro­
gram, and given the program's production history, we recommend that 
the department report to the fiscal committees at the budget hearing on 
its progress t:o date and its plans to use these additional resources to 
accelerate the program's production. 

10-79437 



280 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT-Continued 

Impact of Department's Plan to Reduce Program Staff Positions Is Unknown 
We recomInend that during budg~t hearings the department explain 

how it can reduce staffing in three programs and still maintain existing 
service levels. 

In 19~6, the budget proposes to eliminate 20 positions in 12 different 
programs administered by the department. Our analysis indicates that in 
several cases, there has not been a clear evaluation of the consequences 
that these reductions would have on current service levels. 

Rural Development Assistance Program (RDAP). The budget pro­
poses to eliminate five of the nine positions currently assigned to the 
program and, replace them with services obtained by contract. The 
budget requests $250,000 in contract funds (1) to support the training of 
local government staff to perform RDAP-type tasks and (2) to augment 
the current local assistance activities of the state Department of Com­
merce (DOC) relating to rural economic development. Our analysis indi­
cates that the department did not evaluate whether the remaining RDAP 
staff could manage the wor~load associated with training eligible localities 
in the six counties currently assisted. Furthermore, the DOC budget does 
not include any funds for RDAP-related projects. 

California Indian A,ssistance Program (ClAP). Under RCD's pro­
posal, one of the nine ClAP positions would be eliminated. The workload 
handled by this position would be assigned to one of the department's 
other construction-inspection units (for example, Office of Migrant Serv­
ices) or by private local inspectors. The Office of Migrant Services, howev" 
er, is also scheduled to lose staff. Although the department maintains that 
the staffing reduction is justified by an "evaluation" of ClAP, it could not 
provide us this evaluation. 

Housing Assistance Program (HAP). The budget proposes to elimi­
nate two positions (out of eight total positions) in RAP because local 
governments or third parties could, pursuant to a contract with RCD, 
administer the local portion of this federal rental subsidy program. Our 
analysis indicates that RCD has not examined either the feasibility or the 
legality of these local contracts. 

Grove-Shafter Housing· Replacement Program. The RCD defends 
its proposal to eliminate all staffing (two positions) for this program be­
cauSe all remaining activities could be completed in the current year 
provided that the City of Oakland agrees to contract with RCDin order 
to complete follow-up aCtivities (including a possible new construction 
project.) At the time this analysis was prepared, the department was 
unable to say whether. this contract would be forthcoming. 

So that the Legislature can fully understand the basis for and cost­
effectiveness of these proposed staffing reductions, we recommend that 
during budget hearings, the department demonstrate how it can maintain 
existing service levels in the cited programs, given these reductions. 

Overbudgeted Interest Payments 
We recommend a $355,000 reduction in the amount requested from the 

Mobilehome-Manufactured Home Revolving Fund (Item 2240-001-648) 
to correct for overbudgeting. 

In 1980-81, HCD received a $1.5 million General Fund loan for start-up 
costs associated with its assumption of the Mobilehome Titling and Regis-



Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 281 

tration Program. (Chapter 1149/80 transferred responsibilities for this 
program fro:rn the Department of Motor Vehicles to HCD, in keeping with 
a change in state policy that considers mobilehomes as "dwelling units" 
rather than as "vehicles.") Chapter 1149/80 required repayment of the 
loan with interest within three years. According to HCD staff, approxi­
mately $566,000 in total interest payments were made between 1981-82 
and 1983-84, ouring which time the loan was repaid. All interest payments 
were paid out of the department's "general expense" category. 

The department neglected to delete a portion of these one-time ex­
penses from its "baseline budget." As a result, the current-year and 
budget-year ··general expense" item includes funding for these expenses. 

To correct for this overbudgeting, we recommend a $355,000 reduction 
in the amount requested from the Mobilehome-Manufacture Housing 
Revolving Fund (Item 2240-001-648). 

Technical Recommendations 
We recommend the reduction of $23~OOO ($123~OOO from the General 

Fund~ $69~OOO from special funds~ $38~OOO in reimbursements~ and$~OOO 
from the Federal Trust Fund) to eliminate overbudgeting, as follows: 

Savings from eliminated staff positions underestimated. The depart­
ment's estimates of the savings from eliminating 20 existing positions is 
understated by $82,000($51,000 from General Fund, $14,000 from special 
funds, $12,000 from reimbursements and $5,000 from the Federal Trust 
Fund). This is because the department assumed that each of these posi­
tions was budgeted at the entry level; most of these positions currently are 
filled at higher levels. 

Overestimated central administrative costs. The amount requested 
from special funds for central administrative costs (pro rata billings and 
statewide cost allocation recovery) exceeds by $49,000 the amount the 
department will be charged in 1985-86. 

Overinflated "general expense" request. In estimating its anticipat­
ed 1985-86 expenditures for various "general expense" items, the depart­
ment included $47,000 (General Fund) for certain one-time federal audit 
exceptions which will not recur in the future. 

Overbudgeted office rent. The department office rent request is 
overbudgeted by $43,000 ($17,000 from the General Fund and $26,000 
from reimbursements) because: (a) it includes an additional $34,000 for 
redirected positions; and (b) it overestimates by $9,000 its current office 
rent needs. 

Overestimated billings. The department's anticipated billings for re­
views by the State Building Standards Commission during 1985-86 are 
overstated by $8,000 (General Fund), due to a technical error in fee 
revenue estimates made by SBSC (please see page 193). 

Unnecessary uniform allowances. The budget includes $6,000 (spe­
cial funds) for uniform allowances for staff, even though no uniforms are 
required for any of the department's programs. 



282 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2290 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 

Item 2290 from the Insurance 
Fund Budget p. BTH 45 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
ActualI9~ ................................................................................. . 

$21,772,000 
19,500,000 
17,199,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $2,272,000 (+11.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending .......................................................... .. 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Consulting Funds. Reduce Item 2290-001-217 by $60,000. 

Recommend reduction because the proposed study is not 
specific and lacks justification. 

2. Data Processing Support. Reduce Item 2290-001-217 by $20,-
000. Recommend reduction because the additional posi­
tion is not justified on a workload basis. 

3. Computer System Upgrade. Withhold recommendation 
on $114,000 proposed for upgrading the department's com­
puter system, pending the submission of a feasibility study 
report which identifies the costs and benefits of various al­
ternatives. 

4. Earthquake Study. Withhold recommendation on 
$300,000 requested for an earthquake study because the 
scope of the study has not been defined and the proposed 
funding level has not been substantiated. 

5. Recurring Cash-Flow Problem. Recommend that prior 
to budget hearings the department provide the fiscal sub­
committees with a preliminary report, regarding the feasi-
bility of implementing a year-around license renewal 
system. 

6. General Fund Loan. Recommend that during budget 
hearings, the department explain to the fiscal committees 
what steps will be taken to repay a General Fund loan. 

7. Insurance Fund. Recommend that the Legislature enact 
legislation to permanently extend the Insurance Fund 
beyond the existing July 1, 1986, sunset date. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

80,000 
414,000 

Analysis 
page 
284 

285 

285 

286 

286 

287 

287 

Insurance is the only interstate business that is entirely regulated by the 
states, rather than by the federal government. In California, the Depart­
ment of Insurance is responsible for regulating the activities of insurance 
and title companies, as well as insurance agents and brokers, in order to 
protect insurance policyholders. 

Currently, there are about 1,400 insurers licensed to do business in 
California. The department estimates that these insurers write policies in 
the state that carry premiums of approximately $28 billion annually. 



Item 2290 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 283 

The department's Regulation program provides for: (1) the processing 
of inquiries and complaints from the public regarding the actions of insur­
ance companies; (2) the examination and rating of insurers; (3) the exami­
nation of applicants seeking to be licensed as insurance agents or brokers; 
and (4) the investigation of complaints concerning insurance agents and 
brokers. 

The departInent also investigates insurance fraud under the Fraud Con­
trol program, and collects premium, retaliatory, and surplus line broker 
taxes from insurance companies under the Tax Collection program. 

The Insurance Commissioner, who is appointed by the Governor, ad­
ministers the department. The department maintains headquarters in San 
Francisco, and branch facilities in Los Angeles, San Diego and Sacra­
mento. 

The department is authorized to have 400 personnel-years in the cur­
rent year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests an appropriation of $21,772,000 from the Insurance 

Fund for support of the department in 1985-86. This is an increase of 
$2,272,000, or 11.7 percent, over estimated expenditures in the current 
year. The increase will grow by the cost of any salary or staff benefit 
increases approved for the budget year. 

Chapter 772, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1797), created the Insurance Fund to 
support the department's activities, beginning July 1, 1983. Previously, the 
department was supported by.approprations from the General Fund. 

Revenues deposited in the Insurance Fund are derived primarily from 
license fees and renewals as well as from insurance company examination 
fees. According to the department's estimates, the Insurance Fund will 
accrue revenues of $20,761,000 in the current year, and $22,814,000 in the 
budget year. 

Table 1 displays staffing and expenditure data for the department in the 
past, current, and budget years. 

Table 1 

Department of Insurance 
Staffing' and Expenditures, By Program 

1983-84 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Regulation ......................................... . 
Fraud Control ................................... . 
Tax Collection and audit .............. .. 
Administration ................................ .. 

Totals ............................................. . 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Estimated Budgeted Actual 
1983-84 1984.,.85 1985-86 1983-84 

353.0 
13.9 
3.0 

(76.7) 

369.9 

375.3 
20.0 
5.0 

(83.7) 

400.3 

384.7 
20.0 
5.0 

(84.6) 

409.7 

$16,398 
663 
138 

(3,666) 

$17,199 

Expenditure 
Estimated Budgeted 

1984-85 198.5-/36 
$18,450 $20,707 

890 903 
160 162 

(4,273) (4,783) 

$19,500 $21,772 

Table 2 displays adjustments to the department's budget for the current 
year, as well as the changes proposed for 1985-86. 



284 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2290 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE-Continued 

Table 2 

Department of Insurance 
Proposed Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

1984 Expenditures (Budget Act) ......................................................................................................... . 
Baseline adjustments, 1984-85 

1. 1.984-&5 salary and health benefit increase .... ; ............. : ...................................................... . 
2. Proposed deficiency appropriation ....................................................................................... ... 

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ......................................................................................................... . 
Baseline adjustments, 1985-86 

1. Full-year cost of 1984-85 salary and health benefit increase in 1985-86 ..................... . 
2. Increase to adjust for inflation ............................................................................................... . 
3. Pro rata adjustments ................................................................................................................. . 
4. Administrative adjustment ....................................................................................................... . 
5. Prior year deficiency appropriation ................ ; ...................................................................... . 

Program change proposals 
1. Upgrade existing computer hardware 'and software ......................................................... . 
2. Provide data processing support personnel ...............•.......................................................... 
3. One-time training costs .............................................................................................................. . 
4. Earthquake insurance study ..................................................................................................... . 
5. License bureau-additional staff ............................................................................................. . 
6. Policy Services bureau-additional staff ................................................................................ " 
7. Fingerprinting cost increase ................................................................................................... . 
8. Field examinations--additional staff ..... : ............................................................................... . 
9. Administrative reductions ......................................................................................................... . 

10. Financial industry study (BT&H Agency) ........................................................................... . 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ....................................................................................................... . 

Changes from 1984-85: 
Amount ................................................................................................................................................... . 
Percent ................................................................................................................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
ConSUlting Funds Are Not Justified 

Insurance 
Fund 
$17,913 

1,182 
405 

$19,500 

99 
194 

1,209 
10 

-405 

114 
20 
34 

300 
34 
86 

295 
296 

-74 
60 

$21,772 

$2,272 
11.7% 

We recommend a reduction of $60,000 in consulting funds requested for 
a study because the proposal is not specific and lacks adequate justifica­
tion. (Reduce Item 2290-001-217 by $60,000.) 

The Governor's Budget proposes $300,000 for the Secretary of the Busi­
ness, Transportation and Housing agency to fund a contract providing for 
an independent comfrehensive review of the state's policy towards the 
regulation of financia service institutions in California. This would be the 
second phase of a two-phase effort which the agency plans to start in the 
ctirrentyear. At the time this analysis was prepared, staff advised us that 
the plan for Phase I had not been completed. The preliminary cost esti­
mate for this phase, however, was approximately $100,000, with each of the 
agency's five financial regulatory departments (including the Depart­
ment of Insurance) expected to pay $20,000. Phase II-$300,OOO-would 
also be funded by the five regulatory departments, with each one provid­
ing $60,000. 

Analyst's Review. It is evident that the changing market for finan­
cial services confronts the state with serious policy issues regarding (1) the 
relationships between state and federal regulatory authorities and the 
responsibilities of each, and (2) the effectiveness of the existing state 



Item 2290 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 285 

regulatory structure. Depending on how these issues are resolved, major 
changes may be needed in the state's programs for regulating state-li­
censed financial service institutions. In the 1985-86 Budget: Perspectives 
and Issues, we discuss these emerging issues at some length. 

While our analysis confirms the need for further study of the issues 
facing the state financial regulatory programs, we are unable to recom­
mend approval of the request in the Secretary for Business, Transporta­
tion and Housing Agency's budget (Item 0520-001-001) to support the 
proposed consulting contract. This is because the request is not specific 
and lacks adequate justification. Consistent with this recommendation, we 
also recommend that the $60,000 requested in this item not be approved. 

Key Data Support, Insufficient Workload .. 
We recommend a deletion of $20,(J()() requested (or one key data entry 

operator because the position is not justified on a wqrkload basis. (Reduce 
Item 2290"001-217 by $20,(J()().) . 

The department proposes to add one key data entry operator ($20,000) 
to its Electronic Data Processing Bureau in Sacramento. Currently, this 
bureau has one key data supervisor and four key data entry operators. The 
key data operation supports various data processing applications, includ­
ing the personnel time-reporting system, the premium tax audit and ac­
counting system, and the insurance company master file. maintenance 
system. The department indicates that it needs to add a single key data 
entry operator to its Sacramento office, due to increasing workload and 
persistent backlogs. 

Our analysis indicates that the workload projected for the department's 
Sacramento office can be handled adequately by existing staff in 198~6. 
The department, however, plans to transfer an existing key data entry 
position from the Sacramento office to its San Francisco office. Conse­
quently, the proposed position would b~ used to backfill an existing posi­
bon. The department has not substantiated the need for the proposed 
transfer. Consequently, we recommend deletion of $20,000 and one key 
data entry operator position requested in the budget for 198~6. 

Computer System Upgrade 
We withhold recommendation on $114,(J()() proposed for upgrading the 

department's existing computer system, pending the submission of a feasi­
bility study report which identifies the costs and benefits of the project. 

The department currently has a -computer system in its Los Angeles 
office. The system handles 50 data processing applications of various sizes, 
involving actuarial analysis, financial analysis, rate regulation, field exami­
nation, statistical, investigative, consumer service and policy service func­
tions. The system is operated primarily by three EDP personnel and five 
user staff personnel that have direct access to the system. 

Proposal to Upgrade. Computer System. The department indicates 
that the existing computer system is working at maximum capacity and is 
experiencing mounting processing backlogs, slow system performance 
and failures, and limited terminal availability. 
- The department proposes to upgrade the system in the budget year, at 

an estimated cost of $114,000. According to the department, the upgraded 
computer will: 

• Meet current and future departmental needs for the next 10 years; 
• Increase system performance by 100 percent; 
• Increase system accessibility by 100 percent; 



286 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE-Continued 

• Decrease turnaround time by 50 percent; 
• Increase productivity by 100 percent; and 
• Minimize manual processing of various reports. 

Item 2290 

Analyst's Recommendation. The department's proposal is not sup­
ported by a feasibility study report which. evaluates its computer needs, 
discusses the costs and benefits of various alternatives, and identifies the 
most cost-effective system. The department indicates that such a study 
should be complete by March 15, 1985. Without this information, it is not 
clear whether the department has selected a cost-beneficial alternative 
which adequately addresses its needs. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the $114,000 requested 
for upgrading the department's computer system, pending completion of 
the feasibility study report. 

Proposed Earthquake Study 
We withhold recommendation on $300,000 requested for an earthquake 

study because the scope of the study has not been defined and the 
proposed funding level has not been substantiated. 

The department proposes to spend $300,000 in 1985--86 for a comprehen­
sive study of the economic impact that a major earthquake would have on 
California and the ability of the insurance industry to provide earthquake 
insurance protection. In support of the study, the department indicates 
that the potential loss to the insurance industry could surpass the indus­
try's resources. The department indicates that no consulting contracts 
would be awarded without the prior knowledge and consent of the Gover­
nor's office. 

Analyst's Recommendation. We acknowledge that earthquake insur­
ance is an appropriate concern of the public, the insurance industry and 
the insurance department Our analysis of the department's proposal, 
however, indicates that it lacks specifics, in regard to the scope of the 
study, and does not provide sufficient information to substantiate the 
proposed funding level of $300,000. Consequently, we withhold recom­
mendation on the $300,000 requested by the department for an earth­
quake study, pending the receipt of detailed information on the scope of 
the study and documentation of the proposed funding level. 

Department's Cash-flow Problems Persist 
We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department report to 

the fiscal committees on the feasibility of implementing a year-around 
license renewal system in 1985-86, in order to resolve its cash-flow prob­
lems. 

In enacting Chapter 722, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1797), which created the 
Insurance Fund, the Legislature provided that any balance remaining in 
the fund at the end of any fiscal year may be carried forward into the next 
fiscal year, as necessary to provide for the department's cash-flow needs. 
Excess reserves in the fund are to be reverted to the General Fund. 

The Governor's Budget indicates that the department will begin 1985-
86 with $2,254,000 in reserve and $2,333,000 in fee revenues it will collect 
during the first quarter of 1985--86. Thus, the department will have only 
$4,587,000 available to meet its projected first-quarter obligations of 
$5,400,000, indicating a potentially serious cash-flow problem. 



Item 2290 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 287 

Report Required. During the hearings on the department's 1984-85 
budget, we suggested that the department explain to the fiscal commit­
tees why it had not budgeted carryover funds for 1984-85 cash-flow pur­
poses. Subsequently, the Legislature added language to the 1984 Budget 
Act which permitted the carryover of sufficient funds to meet the depart­
ment's cash-flow needs. In addition, the Legislature adopted language in 
the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act requiring the depart­
ment to submit a report that addresses the department's cash-flow prob­
lems and presents recommendations for resolving the problems. 

Report Ignores Root of Problem. Our analysis of the department's 
report indicates that it fails to examine what appears to be the root of the 
department's cash-flow problem during the first six months of the fiscal 
year-the practice of renewing licenses between January and May each 
year. This problem could be eliminated by scheduling license renewals on 
a year-around basis, rather than during a five-month period. This would 
have the added advantage of evening out the department's workload. 

Analyst's Becommendation. For these reasons, we recommend that 
prior to budget hearings, the department report to the fiscal committees 
on the feasibility of implementing a year-around license renewal system 
to even out workload and revenue collections and resolve the depart­
ment's cash-flow problems. 

Department Fails to Repay General Fund Loan 
We recoznmend that during budget hearings the department report to 

the fiscal committees on what steps it will take to repay the General Fund 
loan. 

In order to resolve the department's cash-flow problem during its first 
full year as a special-fund agency, the 1983 Budget Act provided a $2,793,-
000 loan from the General Fund to the Insurance Fund. This loan was to 
be repaid from revenues deposited in the Insurance Fund not later than 
October 1, 1984. 

The department has failed to repay the General Fund start-up loan, as 
the act required. The department indicated that it had not done so be­
cause it had not collected sufficient revenues to both meet its payroll 
obligations and repay the loan. 

We recorrunend that the department explain to the fiscal committees 
what steps will be taken to repay the General Fund start-up loan. 

Insurance Fund Sunsets July 1, 1986 
We recmnmend the Legislature enact legislation permanently extend­

ing the Insurance Fund beyond the existing July 1, 1986 sunset date. 
Chapter 722, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1797), created the Insurance Fund to 

support the department's activities from July 1, 1983, to July 1, 1986, when 
the fund is scheduled to sunset. Revenues deposited in the fund are pri­
marily from. insurance company license and examination fees. The depart­
ment previously was supported by appropriations from the General Fund. 
Presumably, the department's support will switch back to the General 
Fund iflegislation is not passed which permanently extends the Insurance 
Fund beyond the existing sunset date. 

Our analysis indicates that, as demonstrated in 1983-84 and 1984-85, the 
regulatory activities of the Department of Insurance can be supported 
directly from fees levied on the insurance industry. Accordingly, we rec­
ommend that legislation be enacted permanently extending the Insur­
ance Fund beyond the July 1, 1986, sunset date. 



288 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE-Continued 

Item 2320 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

Item 2320 froIn the Real Estate 
Fund Budget p. BTH 49 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983-84 ................................................................................. . 

$19,353,000 
19,338,000 
15,901,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $15,000 (+0.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND IlECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Real Estate Education Report. Recommend that the de­

partment explain to the fiscal subcommittees at the time of 
budget hearings why it failed to comply with 1984 Budget 
Act language directing the department to provide plans and 
recommendations for increasing funding and resources to 
the community colleges for real estate license education. 

2. Consulting Funds. Reduce Item 2320-001-317 by $60,000. 
Recommend reduction because the proposed study is not 
speciijc and lacks adequate justification. 

3. Reimbursements. Reduce Item 2320~001-317 by $53,000. 
Recommend reduction to correct for underbudgeting of 
reimbursements. 

4. Subdivision Program. Reduce Item 2320-001-317 by $227,000 
and 10 positions. Recommend reduction of lO vacant 
positions in the subdivision program because they are not 
justified by workload. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

340,000 

Analysis 
page 

290 

290 

291 

291 

The Q,epartInent of Real Estate is responsible for enforping the Real 
Estate Law, and for protecting the public in connection with offerings of 
subdivided property, real property securities, and certain real estate trans­
actions. 

To carry out its responsibilities, the department administers four pro­
grams: (1) licensing and education, which conducts licensing examina­
tions throughout the state and maintains ongoing real estate research 
projects and continuing education activities; (2) regulatory and recovery, 
which investigates violations of real estate law and may pursue formal 
proceedings and disciplinary action of licensees; (3) subdivisions, which 
administers the subdivision law and publishes annual public report filings 
with relevant informatiqn on subdivided property for sale; and (4) admin­
istration, which is the central management, administrative, and nontech­
nical support program of the department. 

The department is peaded by the Real Estate Commissioner, who is 
appointed by the Governor. Department headquarters is in Sacramento, 
and district offices are located in· San Francisco, Los Angeles, San Diego, 
Sacramento, Fresno, and Santa Ana. In the current year, the department 
has 385 authorized positions. 



..•.. 

Item 2320 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 289 

OVERVIEW C>F THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $19,353,000 from the Real 

Estate Fund for support of the department in 1985-86. This is $15,000, or 
0.8 percent, more than estimated expenditures from the Real Estate Fund 
in the current year. This increase will grow by the amount of any salary 
or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year. 

In addition to the amount requested in this item, the budget indicates 
that the department will receive $250,000 in reimbursements, primarily in 
the form of fingerprint fees paid by applicants. Thus, the budget proposes 
total expenditures by the department of $19,603,000 in 1985-86. This is 
$15,000, or 0.8 percent, above estimated current-year expenditur~s. . 

Table 1 presents expenditures and staffing data, by program, for· the 
department in 1982-83, 1983-84, and 1984-85. 

Table 1 

Department of Real Estate 
Expenditures and Staffing. by Program 

1983-84 through 1985-416 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years Exeenditures 
Actual Estimated PrOjected 
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 

Actual Estimated Projected 
Program 1983-84 
Licensing & education ................. . 82.0 95.4 91.0 
Regulatory & recovery ................. . 157.2 171.5 170.3 
Subdivisions ..................................... . 94.0 118.1 105.6 
Administration (distributed) ...... ~. (51.6) (58.2) (54.4) 

Totals ............ .............................. 333.2 385.0 366.9 
Reimbursements ..................................................................................... . 

Net Totals ......................................................................................... . 

Table 2 

Department of Real Estate 
Proposed Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

$3,909 
7,749 
4,570 

(2,636) 

$16,228 
-327 

$15,901 

1984-85 1985-86 
$4,761 $4,719 
9,261 9,431 
5,566 5,453 

(3,375) (3,267) 

$19,588 $19,603 
-250 -250 

$19,338 $19,353 
.",." 

1984-85 Expenditures (Budget Act) ........................................................................................... . 
1. Allocation for employee compensation ................................................................................. . 
2. Unallocated reduction ............................................................................................................... . 

Real Estate 
Fund 
$18,417 

1,089 
-168 

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ................................................................................................. . 
Baseline adjustments, 1985-86: 
1. Full-year cost of 1984-85 employee compensation adjustment ....................................... . 
2. Delete limited-term positions-subdivision program ......................................................... . 
3. Delete one-tinie equipment costs ........................................................................................... . 
4. Merit salary adjustments ........................................................................................................... . 
5. Increase to offset inflation ......................................................................................................... . 
6. Pro rata adjustment .................................................................................................................... . 
Program change proposals: 
1. Add two legal aualyst positions ............................................................................................... . 
2. EDP operational savings reductions ....................................................................................... . 

~: ~a:~::~~:v:~~~~~~~~~~.~~ .. :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
5. Financial industry study (BT&H agency) ........................................................................... . 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ............................................................................................... . 

Change From 84-85: 
Amount ............ _ .............................................................................................................................. . 
Percent ........... __ .............................................................................................................................. . 

$19,338 

62 
-295 
-149 

149 
225 
115 

62 
-49 

-147 
-18 

60 

$19,353 

$15 
0.8% 



290 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE-Continued 

Item 2320 

Table 2 displays the adjustments to the department's budget for the 
current year, as well as the changes proposed for 1985-86. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Report Not Fully Responsive to Budget Act Language 

We recommend the department explain to the fiscal subcommittees at 
the time of budget hearings why it failed to comply with 1984 Budget Act 
language directing the department to provide plans and recommendations 
for increasing funding and resources to the community colleges for real 
estate license education. 

Language in the 1984 Budget Act prohibited the Department of Real 
Estate from expending $100,000 of the $200,000 appropriated for real es­
tate education and research at campuses of the University of California 
until it submitted a report regarding the education and research program 
to the Chairpersons of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the 
two fiscal cormnittees. In its report, the department was required to ad­
dress the following: 

1. Past activities and future plans to improve dissemination of real es­
tate-related research information and studies by the University of Califor­
nia's real estate centers to the state university system, the community 
colleges, real estate licensees and trainees, and other interested institu­
tions and parties; and 

2. The department's plans and recommendations for providing in­
creased funding and resources to community colleges for real estate li­
cense education and training. 

The department's report adequately responded to the first of the two 
requirements contained in the language. The report, however, is not re­
sponsive to the second requirement. It does not contain the department's 
plans and recommendations for providing increased funding and re­
sources to comnlUnity colleges for real estate license education and train­
ing. Consequently, we recommend the department explain to the chair­
persons of the fiscal committees at the time of budget hearings why it 
failed to comply with 1984 Budget Act language requiring it to provide its 
plans and recommendations for providing increased funding and re­
sources to the community colleges for real estate license education and 
training. 

Consulting Funds Are Not Justified 
We recommend a reduction of $60,000 in the amount requested for 

consulting because the need for these funds has not been adequately 
justified. (Reduce Item 2320-001-317 by $60,000.) 

A total of $300,000 is included in the budgets of various agencies to fund 
an independent comprehensive review of the state's policy towards the 
regulation of financial service institutions in California. This review would 
be conducted by a private consultant, under contract to the Secretary of 
Business, Transportation and Housing. The funds would be used to finance 
the second phase of a two-phase effort which the agency plans to start in 
the current year. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, agency staff advised us that the 
plan for Phase I had not been completed. The preliminary cost estimate 
for this phase, however, was approximately $100,000, with each of the 



Item 2320 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 291 

agency's five financial regulatory departments (including the Depart­
ment of Real Estate) expected to pay $20,000. Phase II-$300,OOO-would 
also be funded by the five regulatory departments, with each one provid­
ing $60,000. 

Analyst's Review. It is evident that the changing market for finan­
cial services confronts the state with serious policy issues regarding (1) the 
relationships between state and federal regulatory authorities and the 
responsibilities of each and (2) the effectiveness of the existing state regu­
latory structure. Depending on how these issues are resolved, major 
changes may be needed in the state's programs for regulating state-li­
censed financial service institutions. In The 1985-86 Budget: Perspectives 
and Issues, we discuss these merging issues at some length. 

Our analysis clearly confirms the need for further study of the issues 
facing the state's financial regulatory programs. Nevertheless, we are una­
ble to recommend approval of the request for funds to support the 
proposed contract because the proposal is not specific and lacks adequate 
justification. This issue and the specific reasons for our recommendation 
are discussed more fully in our analysis of the proposed budget for the 
Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housing (Item 0520-001-001). 

Consistent with this recommendation, we also recommend deletion of 
the $60,000 requested in this item for the study. 

Reimbursements Underbudgeted 
We recommend a reduction of $53,()()() because reimbursements are un­

derbudgeted. (Reduce Item 2320-001-317 by $53,()()() and increase reim­
bursements by the same amount.} 

The Governor's Budget estimates that the department will receive 
$250,000 in reimbursements during 1985-86. Subsequent information pro­
vided by the department, however, indicates that it will receive $303,000 
in reimbursements during the budget year, or $53,000 (17.5 percent) more 
than what is shown in the Governor's Budget. According to the depart­
ment, the increased reimbursements will result from a greater number of 
fingerprints being taken in the budget year and a higher level of fee 
collections. 

The principal consequence of underbudgeting reimbursements is to 
overstate the amount from the Real Estate Fund needed to support the 
various programs operated by the department. Consequently, we recom­
mend a $53,000 increase in reimbursements and a corresponding reduc­
tion in Item 2320-001-317. 

Subdivision Program 
We recommend a reduction of $227,()()() and 10 vacant positions request­

ed for the subdivision program, because the positions are not justified on 
a workload basis. (Reduce Item 2320-001-317 by $227,()()().} 

Section 11018.2 of the Business and Professions Code requires landown­
ers to obtain a public report from the Real Estate Commissioner before 
offering any lots or parcels in a subdivision for sale or lease. The depart­
ment's subdivision program prepares and publishes these public reports. 

The cOmnllssioner's report is in effect for five years, and must be 
renewed after the expiration date if additional subdivisions are to be 
offered for sale or lease. In addition to new filings, the department re­
ceives applications to amend or renew public reports. 

Total staffing proposed for the subdivision program in the budget year 
is 98 positions. This is 12 positions, or lO.9 percent, less than the current­
year staffing level of 110 positions. Of the 110 positions authorized in the 



292 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE-Continued 

Item 2320 

current year, 22 positions, or 20 percent, were vacant at the time this 
analysis was prepared. The vacancies include the 12 positions (2 perma­
nent and 10 limited-term) which are proposed for deletion in the budget 
year. 

Charts 1 and 2 display projected and actual subdivision filings and per­
sonnel-years for the period 1979-80 through 1983-84. 

Chart 1 

Department of Real Estate 
Subdivision Program 
Actual and Projected Filings (In thousands) 
1979-80 through 1983-84 

Number of Filings 
10 

9 

8 

7 

6 

5 

4 
Actual 

3 

2 Projected ---

79-80 8(Hl1 81-82 82-83 83-84 

The departm.ent projects that it will receive 2,810 subdivision filings in 
the budget year. This is 40 filings, or 1.4 percent less, than the number it 
expects in the current year and 95, or 3.3 percent less, than the number 
acthally filed in 1983-84. In 1983-84, the department expended 80.9 per­
sonnel-years to process 2,905 subdivision filings. For the budget year, 
however, the department indicates it will need 91.7 personnel-years to 
process the 2,810 subdivision filings that are anticipated. 

In view . of the anticipated decline in subdivision filings in the budget 
year and thefa.ctthat the department was able to handle a heavier work~ 
load in the current year despite having 22 vacancies in program staff, we 
do not believe the number of positions requested in the budget is justified 
on a workload basis. Accordingly, we recommend that (1) a1122 of the 
vacant positions be deleted, rather than only the 12 positions proposed for 
deletion by the department, and (2) Item 2320-001-317 be reduced by 
$227,000. 



Item 2340 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 293 

Chart 2 
Department of Real Estate 
Subdivision Program 
Actual and Estimated Personnel-Years 
1979-80 through 198~4 

Personnel-Years 
200 

180 ----, 
160 ................ 

. ........ 
................ 140 ,-------

120 

100 

80 

60 

40 

20 

Actual 

Projected ---

79-80 80-81 81-82 82-83 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN 

83-84 

Item 2340 from the Savings As­
sociation Special Regulatory 
Fund Budget p. BTH 54 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983-84 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $1,311,000 (+29.0 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$5,835,000 
4,524,000 
3,473,000 

60,000 
1,076,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Supplemental Report Language. We recommend that 
during budget hearings, the department explain to the fiscal 

295 

( 



294 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTME~T OF SAVINGS AND LOAN-Continued 

Item 2340 

subcommittees why it did not fully respond to the Legisla~ 
ture's directive that it submit a report on the impact of 
deregulation on the savings and loan industry. 

2. Regulatory Staff Increase. We withhold recommenda- 296 
tion on $1,076,000 and 23 positions requested to increase the 
department's regulatory staff, pending receipt of additional 
infonnation substantiating the request. 

3. Consulting Funds. Reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $60~OOO. ' 298 
Recom.mend reduction because the proposed study is not 
specific and lacks adequate justification. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STA YEMENT 
The Department of Savings and Loan is responsible for regulating the 

activities and practices of the state-chartered savings and loan associations 
in order to protect the public's interests. 

Savings and loan associations doing business in California have the op~ 
tion of being regulated by either the state or federal govermriEmt. As. of 
December 31, 1984, there were 148 state-chartered savings and loan as­
sociations. These associations had total assets of $110.2 billion. There were 
also 61 federally chartered savings and loan associations, with total assets 
of $148.9 billion. Deposit insurance is provided to both state-chartered and 
federally chartered savings and loan associations by the Federal Savings 
and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLlC). 

The department is supported from the Savings Association Special Reg­
ulatory Fund, whose revenues are derived primarily from an annual as­
sessment on the asset base of individual associations. The assessment rate 
levied against assets is set annually by the commissioner, in consultation 
with the savings and loan industry, at a level deemed sufficient to finance 
the department's operating costs and provide a reasonable reserve for 
contingencies. 

The department is headed by a commissioner who is appointed by the 
Governor. It has a headquarters in Los Angeles and a branch office in San 
Francisco. In the current year, the department is authorized 82 personnel­
years. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
Table 1 shows personnel-years and expenditures for the department in 

the past, current,and budget years. 

Table 1 

Department of Savings and Loan 
. Staffing and Expenditures, by Program 

1983-84 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Estimated Budgeted 
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 

Examination "" ...... """ .. "",,.,,""",,. 32.6 45.0 58.3 
Appraisal """"" ...... """",,"""""",,.. 6.0 7.0 15.6 
Licensing ...... "" .... , .. " ............ ""........ 3.0 4.0 5.0 
Administration ...... " .......... "............ 2L9 26.0 29.7 

Totals ........ " ................... ""......... 63.5 82.0 108.6 
Reimbursements .. "" ........ " ............. "" ................................... " .......... .. 

Net Totals ........................ " ........ "" .. "" ............ " .......................... .. 

Actual 
1983-84 

$1,854 
369 
247 

1,034 

$3,504 
-31 

$3,473 

Expenditure 
Estimated Budgeted 

1984--85 1985-86 
$2,502 $3,176 

440 857 
329 402 

1,253 . 1,400 

$4,524 $5,835 

$4,524 $5,835 



Item 2340 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 295 

The budget: proposes an appropriation of $5,835,000 from the Savings 
Association Special Regulatory Fund for support of the department in 
1985-86. This is $1,311,000, or 29.0 percent, above estimated current-year 
expenditures. This increase will grow by the cost of any salary or staff 
benefit increases approved for the budget year. 

Table 2 displays the adjustments to the department's budget for the 
current year and the changes proposed for 1985-86. 

Table 2 

Department of Savings and Loan 
Proposed Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

Savings Association 
Special Regulatory 

Fund 
1984-85 Expenditures (Budget Act) ....................................................................................... . 
Baseline adjustments 1984-85: 

1. Salary and health benefit adjustments ........................................................................... . 
2. Reductions per Sections 4.10 and 4.20 ........................................................................... . 
3. Carryover from Chapter 1146, Statutes of 1981... ........................................................ . 

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ............................................................................................. . 
Baseline adjustments, 198&-86: 

1. Full·year costs of 1984-85 salary and health benefit adjustments ........................... . 
2. Increase to offset inflation ................................................................................................. . 
3. Reduction one-time equipment costs ............................................................................. . 
4. Pro rata adjustment ........................................................................................................... . 
5. Reduction-Chapter 1146, Statutes of 1981 (expires 12/31/84) ............................. . 

Program change proposals: 
1. Examinations staffing increase ......................................................................................... . 
2~ Appraisal staffing increase ................................................................................................. . 
3. Licensing and assistance staffing increase ................................................................... . 
4. Add two administrative positions ................................................................................... . 
q. Replace telephone system ................................................................................................. . 
6. Financial Industry Study (BT&H agency) ................................................................... . 
7. Add one·time equipment purchase ............................................................................... . 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ........................................................................................... . 
Change from 1984-85: 

Amount ....................................................................................................................................... . 
Percent. ...................................................................................................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Report is Not Responsive to Legislature's Directive 

$4,260 

258 
-7 
13 

$4,524 

$54 
48 

-59 
-81 
-13 

630 
446 

90 
65 
30 
60 
41 

$5,835 

$1,311 
29% 

We recomnlend that during budget hearings, the department explain to 
the fiscal subcommittees why it did not fully respond to the Legislature's 
directive that it submit a report on the impact of deregulation on the 
savings and loan industry, 

In our analysis of the department's budget for 1984-85, we discussed the 
effects of deregulation on the savings and loan industry. Specifically, we 
indicated that the phase-out of interest rate controls had increased compe­
tition for depositors' funds between different types of financial institu­
tions, the results being a higher cost of funds to savings and loans, higher 
interest paid to depositors (large and small) and a general narrowing of 
savings and loan profits. Furthermore, we pointed out that deregulation 



296 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN-Continued 

Item 2340 

had also introduced a new element of risk-equity risk-into the savings 
and loan equation by permitting savings and loans to assume an equity 
position in commercial ventures. 

Recognizing the need for the Department of Savings and Loan to ad­
dress the effects of deregulation on both the savings and loan industry and 
state regulatory programs, the Legislature adopted language in the Sup­
plemental fteport of the 1984 Budget Act which required the department 
to (1) identify significant federal and state legislation which aided in the 
deregulation of the savings and loan industry, and provide a summary of 
the effect that this legislation has had on the industry; (2) provide a 
general estimate of how widely state-chartered savings and loans are using 
their broadened investment authority; and (3) evaluate whether the 
deregulated environment had resulted in the need to redefine the depart­
ment's role as a regulator, restructure the department,"or altered its re­
source needs. 

Our analysis indicates that the department's report adequately ad­
dresses both the federal and state legislation which brought about deregu­
lation of the savings and loan industry and the extent to which new 
associations are using their broadened investment authorities. The report, 
however, fails to provide an adequate evaluation of the effects that 
deregulation has had and is having on the department's regulatory role, 
vis-a-vis the roles of the federal regulatory agencies. The department's 
report also fails to recommend policy and organizational changes that 
would provide for more-effective regulation of the savings and loan indus­
fry in future years. 

In sum, we find the department's report simply proposes a continuation 
of the status quo at a higher staffing level. It provides the Legislature with 
neither adequate justification for the status quo or a clear-cut plan of 
action for the future. 

Consequently, we recommend that during budget hearings, the depart­
ment explain to the fiscal subcommittees why it did not fully respond to 
the Legislature's directive that it submit a report on the impact of deregu­
lation on the savings and loan industry and the state's regulatory role 
toward this industry. 

Proposed Regulatory Staff Increase 
We withhold recommendation on the proposed augmentations of $1,-

076,000 and 23 field examiner and appraiser positions, pending receipt of 
additional workload and staffing information substantiating the proposal. 

Currently, the department has 44 examiners and 7 appraisers. This staff­
ing level includes ·17 new examiner positions approved by the Legislature 
for 1984-:-85. Thus for 1984-:-85, the department was authorized a combined 
examination and appraisal staff of 51 positions. 

Deficiency Authorization Proposed for the Current Year. During 
the current year, the Director of Finance notified the chairs of the Joint 
Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) and the fiscal committees that he 
intended to approve a deficiency authorization for the Department of 
Savings and Lo~, using authority contained in Section 27 of the 1984 
Budget Act. This ~uthorization increased the department's current year 
expenditure authority by $479,000-11.2 percent above the level approved 
by the Legislature,}and thereby allowed the department to add 14 examin­
ers to its field staff. This current-year deficiency augmentation, however, 
is not reflected inthe Governor's Budget for 1985-86. 



Item 2340 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 297 

Budget Year Proposal. For 1985-86, the department requests $1,-
076,000 ($847,000 for personal services and $229,000 in operating expenses 
and equipment) from the Savings Association Special Regulatory Fund 
and 23 additional positions for its regulatory program. This would increase 
the department's field examination and appraisal staff from 51 to 74 posi­
tions--'an increase of 23 positions, or 45 percent, above the number author­
ized in the current year. According to the department, these additional 
positions will be used to intensify its examination and supervision of new 
and existing savings and loan associations. 

Proposed Examiner Positions. Included in the department's request 
for 1985-86 is $630,000 to permanently establish the 14 examiner positions 
authorized by the Department of Finance in the current year under the 
authority granted by Section 27 of the 1984 Budget Act. The additional 
examiner positions would increase the department's regular ongoing ex­
amination staff from 44 to 58. They would also change the department's 
manager-to-staff ratio from 1:2.4 to 1:4.5. Even so, the department's man­
ager-to-staff ratio would still be far higher than that of the Department of 
Banking. According to the State Personnel Board, the Banking Depart­
ment's ratio-l:9-is more appropriate for financial regulatory activities. 

The department maintains that its budget-year request is intended to 
accomplish two objectives: (1) accommodate an anticipated workload 
increase and (2) comply with the terms of the department's memoran­
dum of understanding with the Federal Home Loan Bank Board 
(FHLBB). This memorandum, which was entered into on July 1, 1984, 
committed the state to yrovide sufficient staff resources to achieve a 50/50 
ratio. of state-to-federa examiners for the joint examination of state-li­
censed savings and loan associations. In recent years, the state has pro­
vided 22 percent of the field examiners and the federal government has 
provided 78 percent. 

Proposed Appraiser Positions., In addition to its proposed incr,ease 
in examination staff, the department requests $446,000 to fund nine addi­
tional appraisal positions. The addition would more than double-from 7 
to 16-the department's current appraisal staff. , 

According to the department, the appraisers will work closely with the 
examination staff to pinpoint problem loans and investments. To accom­
plish this objective, the apyraisers would review and analyze loan files and 
documents related to rea estate transactions, search public records, in­
spect properties, interview property owners and real estate practitioners, 
prepare appraisal reports, make oral and written reports to top-level man­
agement of savings and loan associations and the department, and recom­
mend specific supervisory action. 

Budget InFormation is Inadequate. Our analysis indicates that" the 
department's proposal to add 23 field examiner and appraiser positions in 
the budget year lacks both supporting information and workload data 
documenting the need for additional staff. Specifically, the department's 
request does not specify (1) how many new examiners and appraisers are 
needed to handle workload changes and (2) how many are needed to 
satisfy the terms of the memorandum of understanding with the Federal 
Home Loan Bank Board or other policy changes intended by the depart­
ment. Moreover, the department's proposal does not (1) include any 
federal staffing data to provide an understanding of how the examination 
workload will be shared by the state and the federal government; (2) 
examine the possibility of converting some of its manager positions to field 
examiner positions thus bringing its very rich manager-to-staff ratio more 



298 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN-Continued 

Item 2340 

in line with the Department of Banking's and reducing its need for new 
staff, (3) fully explain why nine appraisers are needed to recheck the work 
of private appraisers retained by the associations or (4) compare the cost 
of using contract appraisal services available from the Department of 
General Services with the cost of using in-house appraisers. 

Recommendation. Given the inadequacies of the department's re­
quest for an increase in field staff in the budget year, we withhold recom­
mendation on the department's request for $1,076,000 and 23 positions, 
pending receipt of additional information substantiating the proposal. 

Consulting Funds Are Not Justified 
We recommend a reduction of $60~OOO for consulting funds because the 

proposed study is not specific and has not been adequately justified. (Re­
duce Item 2340-001-337 by $60~OOO.) 

A total of $300,000 is included in the budgets of various agencies to fund 
an independent comprehensive review of the state's policy towards the 
regulation of financial service institutions in California. This review would 
be conducted by a private consultant, under contract to the Secretary of 
Business, Transportation and Housing. The funds would be used to finance 
the second phase of a two-phase effort which the agency plans to start in 
the current year. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, agency staff advised us that the 
plan for Phase I had not been completed. The preliminary cost estimate 
for this phase, however, was approximately $100,000, with each of the 
agency's five financial regulatory departments (including the Depart­
ment of Savings and Loan) expected to pay $20,000. Phase II-$300,000-
would also be funded by the five regulatory departments, with each one 
providing $60,000. 

Analyst's Review. It is evident that the changing market for finan­
cial services confronts the state with serious policy issues regarding (1) the 
relationships between state and federal regulatory authorities and the 
responsibilities of each, and (2) the effectiveness of the existing state 
regulatory structure. Depending on how these issues are resolved, major 
changes may be needed in the state's programs for regulating state li­
censed financial service institutions. In The 1985-86 Budget: Perspectives 
and Issues, we discuss these emerging issues at some length. 

Our analysis clearly confirms the need for further study of the issues 
facing the state's financial regulatory programs. Nevertheless, we are una­
ble to recommend approval of the request for funds to support the 
proposed contract because the proposal is not specific and lacks adequate 
justification. 

Consistent with this recommendation, we also recommend deletion of 
the $60,000 requested in this item for the study. This issue and the specific 
reasons for our recommendation are discussed more fully in our analysis 
of the proposed budget for the Secretary for Business, Transportation and 
Housing (Item 0520-001-001). 



Item 2600 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 299 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

Item 2600 from the State Trans­
portation Fund Budget p. BTH 58 

Requested 19~6 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983-84 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $13,000 (+1.2 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ...............•.................................... 

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
26OO"{)()1-042-support 
26()().OOl-046-support 

Total 

Fund 
State Highway Account 
Transportation Planning 
and Development Account 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$1,106,000 
1,093,000 

809,000 

None 

Amount 
$123,000 
983,000 

$1,106,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Consultant Services. Recommend adoption of Budget 
Bill language requiring the commission to notify the Legis­
lature at least 30 days prior to expending funds on specified 
consultant services. 

300 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The California Transportation Commission (CTC), was created by Ch 

1106/77 (AB 402) to replace the California Highway Commission, the 
California Toll Bridge Authority, the Aeronautics Board, and the State 
Transportation Board. The commission consists of nine members, all ap­
pointed by the Governor. 

The commission's major responsibilities include (1) adopting a five-year 
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), (2) determining 
transportation projects to be funded within annual appropriations, (3) 
adopting and issuing one-year and five-year transportation revenue esti­
mates for use by regional transportation planning agencies in developing 
regional transportation programs, (4) recommending to the Legislature 
funding priorities among various elements of the state's Mass Transporta­
tion program, (5) submit to the Legislature an annual report on the 
policies and decisions adopted by the commission, the major project allo­
cations made in the previous year, and significant transportation issues, 
and (6) evaluating the Department of Transportation's annual budget and 
the adequacy of current state transportation revenues. . 

In the current year, the commission has 11 authorized staff positions, 
including an Executive Director appointed by the commission, 6 profes­
sional staff and 4 clerical positions. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $1,106,000 in support of the 

California Transportation Commission in 1985-86-$123,000 from the 
State Highway Account and $983,000 from the Transportation Planning 



300 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2600 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION-Continued 

and Devei~pment Account. The proposed budget is $13,000, or i.2 per­
cent, higher than estimated expenditures in the current year. This amognt 
will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increases. ap-
proved for the budget year.. .... 

Table 1 shows the commission's support level and funding sources from 
1983-84 through 19~6. 

Table 1 

California Transportation Commission 
Program Expenditures and Funding Sources 

1983-84 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 
Administration .......... : ................................ . 
Personnel-Years (PY) ............................... . 
Funding Sources 

··State Highways Account... ............. ~ .......... . 
Transportation Planning and Develop-

ment Account ...................................... . 

Actual 
1983-84 

$809 
10.3 

43 

766 

Estimated 
1984-85 

$1,093 
11 

117 

976 

Proposed 
1985-86 

$1,106 
11 

123 

983 

Change from 
1984-85 to 

1985-86 
Amount Percent 

$13 1.2% 

6 5.1 

70:7 

The commission's 1985-86 budget request of $1,106,000 reflects two 
changes in operating expenses which result in a net reduction of $17,000 
in the commission base level of support. These changes are (1) a $31,000 
increase in travel expenses resulting from the enactment of Ch 1257/84, 
which expanded from five to eight the maximum number of commission 
meeting dates, and (2) a $48,000 reduction in consultant services . 

. The budget proposes to maintain staffing for the commission at the 
current year level of 11 positions. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Consultant Services Expenditures Should Be Justified 

We recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language requiring the 
commission to notify the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee at least 30 days prior to expending any funds on speci­
fied consultant services. 

The commission relies on contracted services with the Department of 
Transportation, as well as on external consultants, to perform various 
studies o,n transportation issues. For 1984-85, $234,000 has been authorized 
for external consultant services. According to the commission, $183,000 of 
this amount will be spent. 
, The budget is requesting $200,000 for these services in 1985-86. Specific 

justification has been provided for $30,000 of the $200,000 ($12,000 for 
transcript and equipment services, and $18,000 for federal legislation and 
information services). The remaining $170,000, however, had not been 
justified at the time this analysis was prepared. ' 

In the past, the commission has maintained that it needs the flexibility 
to contract for consultant services in order to respond to unanticipated 
policy issues and'legislative requests for information and studies. 

We recognize that the commission needs a certain degree of flexibility. 
At the same time, however, we believe the Legislature is entitled to 



Item 2640 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 301 

receive adequate justificmion for all significant consultant services ex­
penditures before these expenditures occur. Accordingly, we recommend 
that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language requiring 
the commission to notify the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee not less than 30 days prior to spending any amount out 
of the $170,000, on contracts over $10,000, and to provide specified infor­
mation regarding such contracts. 

"The California Transportation Commission shall notify the chairper­
sons of the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Commit­
tee not less than 30 days prior to expending any of the $170,000 appro­
priated for consulting and professional services if such expenditures are 
pursuant to a contract exceeding $10,000. This notification shall include 
a statement as to the objective of the contract, a summary discussion of 
the work to be performed, and the time requirements and various cost 
elements for the contracted services." 

Business, Transportation ~nd Housing Agency 

SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS 

Item 2640 from the Transporta­
tion Planning and Develop-
mentAccount, State 
Transportation Fund Budget p. BTH 59 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983-84 .. , .............................................................................. . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $10,200,000 (-14 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .............. ; .................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$64,800,000 
75,000,000 
88,000,000 

None 

The Special Transportation Programs item in the budget consists of 
appropriations to the Department of Transportation for two programs. 
The State Transportation Assistance (ST A) program provides funds to 
local transportation agencies for the operation of public mass transit sys­
tems and, in rural areas, for construction and maintenance of local streets 
and roads. The Ridesharing and Alternative Transportation (RAT) pro­
gram was created to provide for the establishment and support of ride­
sharing programs throughout the state. 

In the past, appropriations for Special Transportation Programs were 
made to the Secretary of the Business, Transportation and Housing 
Agency. The Secretary, however, delegated responsibility for administer­
ing the' prograxn to the Department of Transportation. Chapter 579, Stat­
utes of 1984, changed these provisions to require that funds for Special 
Transportation Programs be appropriated directly to the Department of 
Transportation. 



302 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS-Continued 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Item 2640 

Existing law requires, and the proposed budget provides, that 60 per­
cent of the sales tax revenues transferred to the Transportation Planning 
and Development (TP&D) account be appropriated for the STA pro­
gram. The budget shows an estimated appropriation for ST A of $64.8 
million in 1985-86. The actual amount of this appropriation may be either 
greater or less than the estimate, depending upon the amount of sales tax 
revenues transferred to the TP&D account during the budget year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
Our analysis indicates that the budget request conforms to the statutory 

requirement that the ST A program receive 60 percent of the retail sales 
tax revenues transferred to the TP&D account. On this basis, we recom­
mend approval of the appropriation. 

STA Appropriation Projected to Decline 82 Percent by 1989-90 
The amount of retail sales tax revenue transferred to the TP&D account 

under current law is very unstable, and is expected to decline dramatically 
during the next five years. Retail sales tax transfers to the account equal 
the state·s share of retail sales tax revenues collected from gasoline sales, 
less an annual payback to the General Fund for revenues lost when the 
Transportation Development Act (TDA) , Ch 1400/71, shifted 0.25 percent 
of the state·s retail sales tax rate to local transportation funds. The amount 
of this TDA payback depends upon the level of retail sales excluding 
gasoline.· . 

During the period 1985-86 through 1989-90, nongasoline retail sales are 
expected to grow more rapidly than gasoline sales. Should this occur, retail 
sales tax transfers to the TP&D account would decline from $108 million 
in 1985-86 to $20 million by 1989-90-a decline of 81 percent. Since 60 
percent of the retail sales tax transfer to the TP&D account is appropriat­
ed for the ST A program, this would reduce the ST A appropriation from 
$64.8 million to $12 million over the same period. . , 

In the Perspectives and Issues document that accompanies this Analysis, 
we have recommended changes in the financing of the TP&D account 
which, if adopted, could stabilize and increase the amount of retail sales 
tax revenues received by the account, thereby maintaining the ST A ap­
propriation at a higher level than what existing law would provide. A more 
dependable level of funding for the TP&D account and the STA program 
would improve the ability of local agencies to implement short- and long­
term plans for development and operation of transit systems. (Please see 
Perspectives and Issues, Part Three) 

No Money for the RAT Fund 
The Ridesharing and Alternative Transportation program is not funlied 

in the 1985-86 budget. 
When the program was established, the Ridesharing and Alternative 

Transportation (RAT) Fund was created to fmance it. Chapter 502, Stat­
utes of 1982, calls for the fund to receive annual transfers from the General 
Fund equal to the revenues gained as a result of limiting gas tax deduc­
tions taken by certain personal income taxpayers. (This transfer authority 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORT:\TION AND HOUSING / 303 

expires July 1,1987.) Provisions of the 1983 Trailer Act, however, eliminat­
ed gas tax deductions for all income taxpayers. Therefore, the Franchise 
Tax Board concluded that there is no basis for estimating revenue gains 
under provisions of Ch 502/82 and, consequently, no funds have been 
transferred to the RAT Fund. Therefore, no expenditures from the RAT 
Fund are proposed for 1985-86. 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND 
CAPITAL OUTLAY . 

Items 2660 and 2660-301 from 
various funds Budget p. BTH 62 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... $1,199,507,000 
Estimated 1984-85 ............................................................................ 1,171,238,000 
Actual 1983-84 .................................................................................. 981,571,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $28,269,000 (+2.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................... 14,255,000 

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
item-Description 
2660.()()1-041-Aeronautics, support 
2660-oo1-042-Highway, support 

Mass Transportation, support 
2660-oo1-045-Highway, support 
2660'()()1-046-Mass Transportation, support 

Transportation Planning, support 
2660-oo1-047-Mass Transportation, support 

2660-101-041-Aeronautics, local assistance 
2660-101-042-Highway-Iocal assistance 

Mass Transportation-local assistance 
2660-101-045-Highway, local assistance 
2660-101-046-Mass Transportation, local assist­

ance 
Transportation Planning, local assistance 

2660-301-042-Highway, capital outlay 

Total, Budget Act Appropriations, State 
Funds 

Prior Appropriations 
Toll Bridge Funds--Highway, support 

Statutory-Aeronautics, local assistance 
Statutory-Aeronautics, local assistance 
Budget Act of 1979-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1980-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1981-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1982-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1983-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1984-Highway, capital outlay 
Budget Act of 1983-Mass Transportation, capital 

outlay 

FUnd a 

Aeronautics Account 
State Highway Account 

Bicycle Lane Account 
Transportation Planning 
and Development Account 

Abandoned Railroad Ac-
count 
Aeronautics Account 
State Highway Account 

Bicycle Lane Account 
Transportation Planning 
and Development Account 

State Highway Account 

Toll Bridge Funds 
General Fund 
Aeronautics Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
State Highway Account 
Abandoned Railroad Ac-
count 

Amount 
$1,964,000 

743,758,000 
119,000 
10,000 

24,782,000 

8,606,000 
95,000 

1,000,000 
31,000,000 
79,500,000 

400,000 
17,800,000 

2,032,000 
185,900,000 

$1,096,966,000 

$32,880,000 
540,000 

2,540,000 
200,000 
500,000 
400,000 

1,000,000 
25,000,000 
75,639,000 
2,342,000 



304 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

Toll Bridge Funds-Highway, capital outlay 

Total, Prior Appropriations, State Funds 

Minus, Balance Available in Subsequent Years 
Minus, Unexpended Balance 

Toll Bridge Funds 40,773,000 

$181,814,000 

53,153,000 
26,120,000 

Federal Funding 
2660-001-890-Support 
2660-10l-890-Local Assistance 
2660-301-890-Capital Outlay 

Federal Funds 
Federal Funds 
Federal Funds 

( 126,861,000) 
(262,484,000) 

(1,158,BOO,000)b 

Total, All Expenditures, State Funds $1,199,507,000 

a All accounts are within the State Transportation Fund. 
b Net of prior appropriations, previous balances, and reversions. 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Budget Bill Format. Recommend the Budget Bill be 

amended to schedule department expenditures in the 
Highway Transportation program by program elements, in 
conformance with statutory requirements, so that the 
Legislature is able to control and monitor program expend­
itures more. effectively. 

2. Fund Transfer Authority. Recommend that Budget Bill 
language be changed so that the department's authority to 
transfer flinds betweenlrogram elements and expendi­
ture categories is limite to emergency circumstances. 

3. Reserves. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill lan­
guage directing the department to revert unneeded capi­
tal outlay reserves at the end of each fiscal year, in order 
to give the Legislature greater flexibility and more control 
over expenditures.. 

4. Capital Outlay Staff Support. Recommend the depart­
ment report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hear­
ings; on staffing needed to deliver (a) projects 
programmed in the proposed 1985 STIP and (b) projects 
that can be funded given the ceiling on federal obligational 
authority. 

5. Staff Reduction. Recommend that 61 personnel-years 
proposed for deletion in Item 2660-oo1-042be restored be­
cause it is less costly for the department to employ student 
assistants directly, than to contract for them. 

6. State Architect Contr{wt. Recommend that 29 personnel­
years proposed for deletion be restored because transfer­
ring work to the Office of State Architecture will cost 
more. 

7. Cash Overtime. Increase capital outlay support staffing by 
200 personnel-years in Item 2660-001-042. Recommend 
increase in personnel-years and a corresponding reduction 
in cash overtime to reflect actual ongoing staff support 
needed for capital outlay project development and engi­
neering. 

Analysis 
page 
318 

319 

320 

321 

323 

323 

324 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 305 

8. Salary Savings. Recommend the department' report to 325 
the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings, on which 
positions will be held vacant in order to meet the salary 
savings requirement and what the impact of increased sal-
ary savings will be on the department's ability to deliver 
capital outlay projects and on its highway maintenance 
activities in 1985-86. 

9. Right-oE- Way Maintenance. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by 326 
$J,J~(}()() from the State Highway Account. Recom­
mend reduction because the department will not incur 
various operating expenses that are funded in its budget. 

10. Maintenance. Reduce Item 2660-00J-042 by $368,000 and 326 
restore 75 personnel-years. Recommend reduction be-
cause the department can use a less-costly method than 
outside contracting to accomplish this work. Further rec­
ommend that the proposal to contract out roadside rest 
area maintenance be denied because contracting out may 
not be feasible. 

11. Road Equipment. Reduce Item 2660-00J-042 by $J,778,000. 327 
Recomm.end reduction because the amount requested for 
vehicles and road equipment is overstated and not fully 
justified. . 

12. Equipment Rental. Reduce Item 2660-00J-042 by $475,000. 328 
Recommend reduction to avoid double-budgeting. 

13. Computer Acquisition. and Application. Recommend 328 
adoption of supplemental report language directing the 
department to submit an annual five-year plan for office 
automation and computer applications. 

14. Integrated Design System. Recommend adoption of 329 
supplemental report language directing the department to 
include specific information in its Post-Implementation 
Evaluation Reports on the statewide implementation of 
the computer-aided design and drafting system. 

15. Computer Equipment Lease. Increase Item 2660-00J-042 330 
by $5 million. Recommend augmentation so that need-
ed computer equipment can be purchased in the most 
cost-effective manner. Further recommend adoption of 
Budget Bill language prohibiting the expenditure of funds 
until the Office of Information Technology has reviewed a 
detailed cost-benefit analysis of options for acquiring the 
equipment, and notified the Legislature of its findings. 
(Future savings: $9.5 million.) 

16. Word Processors. Reduce Item 2660-00J-042 by $J75,000. 331 
Recommend reduction because amount requested for 
word processors and a graphic workstation is overbudget-
ed. 

17. Local Area Network. Reduce Item 2660-00J-042 by $58,000.· 331 
Recommend reduction because the department should 
not purchase equipment explicitly disapproved by the Of-
fice of Information Technology. 

18. Record System. Reduce Item 2660-00J-042 by $1.5 million. 332 
Recommend reduction because the proposal to purchase 
an automatic record system is premature. 

19. TelecomHlunication Services. Reduce Item 2660-00J-042 by 332 



306 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

$515,()(}(). Recommend reduction because the amount 
requested for telecommunication services is overbudget­
ed. 

20. Leasing Authority. Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by $400~000. 336 
Recomlllend reduction because the department has no au­
thority to implement joint development projects. Further 
recoffilllend that the Legislature enact legislation to pro-
vide the department and CTC with guidelines to follow in 
leasing of state-owned nonhighway properties for commer-
cial development. 

21. Vehicle Handicapped Accessibility. Reduce Item 2660-001- 337 
046 by $350~OOO. Recommend reduction because cost-ef­
fectiveness of rail vehicle handicapped accessibility device 
research and development has not been demonstrated. 

22. Staff Redirections. Recommend the department report 338 
to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings, on the 
effect of proposed staff redirections that are not reflected 
in the budgeted staffing levels. 

23. Technical Budgeting Error. Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by 338 
$9~000. Recommend reduction to correct a technical 
budgeting error. 

24. Distributed Data Processing. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by 339 
$l~635,OOO. Recommend reduction because the proposal 
for distributed data processing project is still undefined 
and premature. 

25. Office Leases. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $376,000. 340 
Recommend reduction because office lease expenses are 
overbudgeted. 

26. Staff Benefits. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $7,589~OOO. 340 
Recommend reduction because staff benefits are over­
budgeted. 

27. Consultant Contracts. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $121~- 341 
000. Recommend reduction because the amount re­
quested for a consultant contract will not be needed. 

28. Cost Recoveries. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $1.5 million. 341 
Recommend reduction because cost recoveries are un­
derestimated. 

29. Administrative Overhead. Reduce (a) Item 2660-001-041 by 341 
$9~000~ (b) Item 2660-001-042 by $589~OOO~ and (c) Item 
2660-001-046 by $683~000. Recommend a total reduction 
of $1,281,000 because administrative overhead costs have 
been double-budgeted. 

30. Higher Reversion. Increase reversion amount in Item 2660- 342 
495 by $4.5 million. Recommend increase to reflect 
more-recent estimate of unneeded reserves. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Transportation is responsible for planning, coor­

dinating and iInplementing the development and operation of the state's 
transportation system. 

The departInent's responsibilities are divided among five programs. 
Three programs-Highway Transportation, Mass Transportation and 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 307 

Aeronautics-concentrate on specific transportation modes. Transporta­
tion Planning seeks to improve the planning for all travel modes in the 
state. The fifth program, Administration, encompasses management of the 
department. Expenditures for this program are prorated among the other 
four operating programs. 

The department has 15,521 authorized personnel-years in the current 
year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
Expenditures 

The budget proposes a total expenditure program (all fund sources) for 
the Department of Transportation in 1985-86 of $2,854,145,000. This is an 
increase of $229,637,000 or 8.8 percent, over estimated expenditures in the 
current year. Table 1 displays the expenditures and staffing levels for each 
of the department's five programs from 1983-84 through 1985-86. 

Programs 
Aeronautics ......................... . 
Highway Transportation .. .. 
Mass Transportation ........ .. 
Transportation Planning .. .. 
Administration (distribut-

ed) ............................... .. 

Totals ............................ .. 

Change From Previous 
Year 

Amount ............................ .. 
Percent ............................ .. 

Table 1 

Department of Transportation 
Staffing and Expenditures, by Program 

1983-84 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years Exeenditures 
Actual Estimated Proposed Actual Estimated Proposed 
1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 

22.0 31.8 31.6 $6,085 $7,006 $6,096 
13,719.0 13,573.2 13,117.2 1,756,044 2,403,599 2,640,535 

298.0 239.9 219.8 211,668 194,630 187,124 
94.0 154.0 137.5 17,253 19,273 20,390 

1701.0 1,522.1 1,472.0 (103,548) (97,969) (99,853) 

15,834.0 15,521.0 14,978.1 $1,991,050 $2,624,508 $2,854,145 

-313.0 -542.9 $633,458 $229,627 
-2.0% -3.5% 31.8% 8.8% 

a All dollar expenditures are distributed to other programs; staffing levels are not distributed. 

The department's proposed expenditures in the budget year will be 
financed with state and federal funds, as well as with reimbursements. 

State funds. The budget proposes expenditures from state funds for 
Department of Transportation programs and activities totaling $1.2 billion 
in 1985-86. This is $28.3 million, or 2.4 percent, above estimated expendi­
tures in the current year. This increase will grow by the cost of any salary 
or staff benefit increase that may be approved for the budget year. Of the 
amount proposed for expenditure, $1.1 billion would be appropriated in 
the 1985 Budget Bill, and $102 million would be funded from prior appro­
priations. 

Federal funds. In addition, the department proposes to spend $1.5 
billion in federal funds, including $1.1 billion for capital outlay and $400 
million for support and local assistance. The total amount is $211.3 million, 
or 15.8 percent, over estimated expenditures from federal funds in the 
current year. 

Reimbursements. The department's total expenditure program also 



308 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 
includes $106.5 million to be funded with reimbursements from other 
agencies or individuals. 

Staffing 
In 1985-86, the budget proposes to decrease staffing from the current­

year level of 15,521 personnel-years to 14,978.1 personnel-years, a drop of 
542.9 personnel-years, or 3.5 percent. 

Significant Program Changes 
Table 2 compares the department's proposed expenditures for 1985-86 

to expenditures in the current year. The department's budget for 1985-86 
proposes significant changes both in its activities and in the way these 
activities are performed. 

Table 2 

Department of Transportation 
Proposed Budget Changes 1985-86 

(dollars in thousands) 

Aero- State 
nautics Highway TP&D Federal Reim- Other 
Account Account Account Funds bursements Funds Total 

1984-85 Expenditures (Authorized) .. $6,313 $992,067 $76,126 $1,345,128 $115,744 $60,020 $2,595,398 
1. Cost Changes ...................................... 126 34,203 905 -8,252 650 1,478 29,110 
2. Workload and Program Changes: 

A. Aeronautics 
(1) State Operations .................. 25 25 50 
(2) Local Assistance .................. -960 -960 

Subtotals ............................ -935 25 -910 
B. Highways 

(1) State Operations .................. 27,136 774 -789 422 27,543 
(2) Local Assistance .................. 2,000 -13,900 -50 -11,950 
(3) Capital Outlay ...................... -3,952 209,848 15,447 221,343 

Subtotals ............................ 25,184 196,722 -789 15,819 236,936 
C. Mass Transportation 

(1) State Operations .................. 3,066 397 853 -7 4,309 
(2) Local Assistance .................. 14,631 -24,329 5,900 -3,798 
(3) Capital Outlay ...................... -3,300 6,325 -8,430 -2,612 -8,017 

Subtotals ............................ 14,631 -24,563 12,622 -7,577 -2,619 -7,506 
D. Transportation Planning 

(1) State Operations ................ 752 -1,535 -783 
(2) Local Assistance .................. 1,900 1,900 

Subtotals ............................ 752 ~ -1,535 1,117 

Total Proposed Workload and Pro-
gram Changes ................................ -935 39,815 -23,811 211,269 -9,901 -13,200 229,637 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) .... $5,504 $1,066,085 $53,220 $1,548,145 $106,493 $74,698 $2,854,145 
Change from 1984-85 Authorized Ex-

penditures: 
Amount ................................................ -809 74,018 -22,906 203,017 -9,251 14,678 258,747 
Percent. ................................................. 12.8% 7.5% -30.1% 15.1% -8.0% 24.5% 10.0% 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 309 

Table 3 
Department of Transportation 

Proposed Staffing Reduction in 1985-86 
(dollars in thousand) 

Highway Transportation 
Construction striping ..................................................................... . 
Building design ............................................................................... . 
Historical inventory ....................................................................... . 
Engineering student assistants ..................................................... . 
Geodetic survey ............................................................................... . 
Toll collection ................................................................................... . 
Toll bridge painting ....................................................................... . 
Right-of-way and property maintenance ................................. . 
Accident investigation ................................................................... . 
Maintenance 

Roadbed ......................................................................................... . 
Roadside ......................................................................................... . 
Roadside rest and station maintenance ................................. . 

Reimbursed work for others ......................................................... . 

Subtotals ................................................................................. . 

Mass Transportation 
Ridesharing marketing .......................................... : ........................ . 
Union Station management ......................................................... . 
High-speed rai!.. ............................................................................... . 
Reimbursed work for others ......................................................... . 

Subtotals ..................................................................................... . 

Planning 
Reimbursed work for others ......................................................... . 

Administration 
Public affairs ..................................................................................... . 
Financial and budget operation ................................................. . 
Personnel management ................................................................. . 
Administrative services ................................................................. . 
Student assistance ........................................................................... . 

Subtotals ......................................................................................... . 
Departrnentwide 

Increase cash overtime ................................................................. . 
Increase salary savings ................................................................... . 

Subtotals ......................................................................................... . 

Total, All Programs ............................................................................. . 

Staffing Reduction 
Personnel-

Years Amount 

-25.0 -$1,023 
-29.0 -1,217 
-3.0 -127 

-50.0 -795 
-5.0 -206 
-7.0 -255 
-5.0 -165 

-65.0 -2,375 
-2.0 -80 

-1.0 -$33 
-30.0 -990 
-56.0 -1,847 
-19.0 -884 

-297.0 -$9,997 

-3.0 -$115 
-4.0 -225 
-2.9 -412 

-10.0 -458 
-17.0 -$1,210 

-12.0 -$477 

-3.0 -123 
-9.5 -285 

-20.0 -677 
-58.5 b -2,372 
~11.0 -164 

-i02.0 -$3,621 

-12.0 -$130 
-100.0 -2,860 
-112.0 -$2,990 
-542.9 -$18,295 

Proposed 
Increase in 
Contract 
Amount 

$1,217 
127 
795 
206 

165 
2,375 

$1,814 

$6,699 

$115 

$115 

$961 
164 

$1,125 

$7,939 

a Increase in unknown contract amount will be reflected as capital outlay expenditures and not support 
costs. 

b Only 6.6 personnel-years are charged in the Administration program. The other 51.9 personnel-years are 
distributed to the other program elements in the Governor's Budget. 



310 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY-­
Continued 

Staff Reduction. The budget proposes significant reductions in the 
department's staffing level. These reductions would be concentrated in 
the Highway Transportation and the Administration programs. Table 3 
shows that, of the total 542.9 personnel-years proposed for elimination in 
198~6, 297 personnel-years (55 percent) will come from the Highway 
Transportation program, and lO2 personnel-years (18.9 percent) will 
come from Administration. In addition, the budget proposes to reduce 
total staffing support by 112 personnel-years through the use of more cash 
ovet:time (12 personnel-years equivalent), and by increasing salary sav­
ings '( lOO personnel-years equivalent). 

The reduction in Highway Transportation program support will actually 
be greater than what is shown in Table 3. In fact, the Governor's Budget 
shows a total reduction of 456 personnel-years in this program, when the 
reductions in staffing support are allocated. This is because the Highway 
Transportation program accounts for the bulk of the department's overall 
activities. Thus, most of the increase in salary savings and cash overtime 
will occur in the Highway Transportation program. In addition, because 
expenditures in the Administration program are charged back to the other 
functional programs, a reduction in Administration will further reduce 
expenditures in the. Highway Transportation program. 

Increase Contracting. The budget proposes to reduce support .by 
250 personnel-years through an increase in contracted work, at a cost of 
about $8 million. Some of the work to be contracted includes (1) d~sign 
of office buildings (29 personnel-years), (2) maintenance of right-of-way 
properties (65 personnel-years), (3) niaintenance of roadside rest areas 
(55 personnel-years), and (4) use of student assistants (61 personnel­
years). 

Reduced Work for Others. As Table 3 indicates, the department's 
proposed staff reduction also includes a reduction of 43.9 personnel-years 
for work which the department otherwise would perform for other state 
and local agencies on a reimbursement basis. In order to lower the depart­
ment's staffing level, the budget, in effect, prevents the department from 
continuing to make its staff resources available to these other agencies. 
The reduction in reimbursed wor:\< will reduce the department's expe,ndi­
tures by approximately $2.2 million, but it will not reduce the depart­
ment's appropriation. 

EqUipment Increase. To compensate for the proposed staff reduc­
tion, the department proposes to significantly increase its use of comput­
ers within its programs during 19~6. Table 4 shows that the major 
equipment increases proposed for 198~6 are primarily for office automa­
tion, computer and telecommunications equipment. In addition, the 
budget requests an increase for vehicle and road equipment of over $10.5 
million. 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 311 

Table 4 

Department of Transportation 
Proposed Increases in Equipment Purchases 

1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Microcomputers, word processors and other office automation equipment ........................... . 
Computer-aided design and drafting equipment .......................................................................... .. 
Computer equipment for distributed data processing system .................................................... .. 

~~~~~::;:~=~ ~~~;.~~~.~.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Total .................................................................................................................................................. .. 

Amount 
$7,148 
3,000 
1,635 

609 
10,542 

$22,934 

In addition to the overall staff reduction and the significant increase in 
equipment usage, the budget proposes various other changes in individual 
programs. 

Highway Transportation. Significant increases in the Highway 
Transportation program include a $1 million increase in roadside mowing 
services by private contractors, and $842,000 for additional work in high­
way sign replacement and loop detector repairs, also to be conti-acted. 

The budget does not request any additional staff for capital outlay sup­
port. Instead, the budget proposes a capital outlay support staffing level 
of 5,618 personnel-years, which is 160.2 personnel-years less than the level 
estimated for the current year. 

Mass· Transportation. The department proposes a reduction in the 
Transit Capital Improvement (TCI) program of $24,329,000 from the cur­
rent-year level, due to an expected decline in revenues to the Transporta­
tionPlanning and Development (TP&D) Account. The proposed 198~6 
funding level of $17,800,000 would fall $34,700,000 short of funding all 
projects programmed for the budget year in the 1984 State Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP). 

Under the proposed budget, the San Francisco Peninsula Commuter 
Rail Service would receive $22,050,000 for capital improvements, includ­
ing $6,850,000 for station acquisition and improvements, $2,600,000 for 
right-of-way ~cquisition for parking facilities, $600,000 for initial design of 
a new San Jose terminal, and $12,000,000 for design and right-of-way acqui­
sition for Ii new maintenance facility. The operating budget of the service 
would be increased by $1,937,000 to provide for operational improve­
ments, station management and a study of potential joint development 
projects. 

The budget also requests increases of $950,000 for rail marketing and 
$350,000 for developing handicapped accessibility devices for the Penin­
sula Commuter Service. 

Administration. In the budget year, the department will be con­
solidating a number of its leased office areas, particularly in the San Fran­
cisco district, into one location. The budget requests an additional $3.1 
million over current-year allocations to pay for the higher lease costs. 
Other significant increases in the Administration program include (1) an 
additional $1.3 million to pay for telecommunication services provided by 
the Department of General Services, (2) a $521,000 increase in training, 

11-79437 



312 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

and (3) $105,000 to pay for vehicle emission inspections of the depart­
ment's vehicles. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Proposed Staffing Reductions are III-Conceived 

The Governor's Budget for 1985-86 proposes significant reductions in 
the department's staff. These reductions, which amount to 543 personnel­
years, will primarily affect the department's Highway Transportation pro­
gram. These reductions would be achieved through (1) increases in cash 
overtime work, (2) contracting out work now performed by state em­
ployees, (3) a reduction in reimbursed services provided to other agen­
cies, and (4) an increase in sah~ry savings. 

Many of the proposed reductions lack the kind of supporting informa­
tion that the Legislature needs in order to evaluate their merit. In other 
cases, the feasibility of the proposed reduction has not been documented. 
In still other cases, such as the increase in the salary savings requirement, 
the proposal is nothing morethan an arbitrary unallocated reduction, and 
does not give even a hint as to the likely impact of the reduction on 
program activities. Finally, in those cases where sufficient information has 
been provided to permit an evaluation of the proposed staff reduction, our 
review shows that the reductions would increase, not reduce, state costs. 

In short, the proposals to reduce the number of departmental em­
ployees are generally ill-conceived and ill-defined. 

STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
The State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) is the basic 

plan for all state and federally fund~d transportation improvements in 
California. The STIP is required by Chapter H06, Statutes of 1977, which 
specifies that the California Transportation Commission (CTC) shall 
adopt and submit a five-year transportation plan to the Legislature and 
the Governor by July 1 of each year. The annual planning process actually 
begins eight Illonths earlier, in November, when the CTC adopts esti­
mates of revenues available to the department and regional agencies. 
Using these revenue estimates, the department then prepares a proposed 
State Transportation Improvement Program which is submitted to the 
CTC in December. Regional Transportation Improvement Programs are 
also submitted to the CTC, which holds hearings on the plans, beginning 
in April. These hearings continue until the STIP is adopted by the CTC. 

Fund Allocation 
The CTC. allocates available state and federal funds only for those 

projects included in the adopted STIP. For each fiscal year, these alloca­
tions must be consistent with total program expenditures specified in the 
Budget Act. 

Role of the Legislature 
The Legislature establishes, through the Budget Act, maximum expend­

iture levels for the various program components. The Budget Act also 
permits the department to transfer funds between programs if the CTC 
and the DepartDlent of Finance approve, provided that any decrease in 
authorized expenditures within a program element (such as Rehabilita-



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 313 

tion or Maintenance) does not exceed 10 percent. . . 
Chapter 1106 prohibits the Legislature from identifying in the Budget 

Act specific capital outlay projects to be funded. . 

SliP Implementation 
After the STIP is adopted by the commission, the department is respon­

sible for implementing the STIP, consistent with (1) allocations to projects 
made by the commission and (2) the Budget Act. Because many years are 
required to plan and carry out most capital outlay projects, program deve­
lopment and capital outlay support activities of the department during the 
budget year also include/lanning and design work for improvements 
scheduled for years in an beyond the five-year STIP period. 

1985 Fund Estimate 
The California Transportation Commission adopted the 1985 Fund Esti­

mate in November 1984, in order to provide funding targets for state and 
regional transportation agencies to use in preparing their transportation 
improvement programs for the five-year period 198~6 through 1989-90. 
The Fund Estimate projects the condition of major funding sources for 
various transportation programs, assuming the continuation of existing 
law and/ or current trends. 

The 1985 Fund Estimate projects that over the five years, there will not 
be sufficien~ state funds to finance state transportation activities at the 
existing level, to match all available federal funds, and to meet all previ­
ously planned capital outlay expense commitments. From 198~6 
through 1989-90, the Fund Estimate projects a cumulative shortfall of $763 
million in the State Highway Account and a shortfall of $109 million in the 
Transportation Planning and Development Account. 

In The 1985-86 Budget: Perspectives and Issues, we review the adequa­
cy of the current funding level for the state's transportation program. We 
also discuss some of the inherent problems in the existing funding struc­
ture and examine options which the Legislature could consider if it wishes 
to increase the amount of transportation funds. Based on our review, we 
recommend that legislation be enacted: (1) To link the generation of 
highway funds to the costs of maintaining and constructing highway facili­
ties, (2) To raise fuel tax and fees prior to 1987-88, and (3) To restructure 
the TP&D Account funding mechanism and extend the gasoline retail 
sales tax to diesel fuel. We also recommend that the Legislature consider 
the adoption of a vehicle weight fee schedule based on vehicle laden 

. weight and miles traveled. 

Lump-Sum Appropriations for Most Capital Outlay Expenditures 
The Legislature has delegated to the CTC the authority to allocate funds 

to specific highway and transit capital outlay projects and transit services. 
Consequently, the department's budget requests only lump-sum amounts 
for specific capital outlay categories, such as New Facilities, and Rehabili­
tation. The Legislature appropriates lump-sum amounts for these catego­
ries and the CTC in turn allocates the funds to eligible projects 
programmed in the STIP. 

For 1985-S6 the department is proposing an appropriation of $185,900,-
000 from the State Highway Account and $1,033 million from federal funds 
for the three elements of highway transportation capital outlay projects. 
No appropriation is requested for capital outlay expenditures in support 
of 'the Mass Transportation program. 



314 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

Beginning in the budget year, the Legislature will no longer appropri­
ate just a lump sum for non-transportation-related department office 
building projects. Chapter 268, Statutes of 1984, now requires the depart­
ment to submit with its budget request a detailed description of each 
acquisition and construction project related to office buildings and main­
tenance facilities to the Legislature for review. Thus, for 1985-86, the 
Legislature will be reviewing each office building capital outlay project, 
and will be making appropriations for individual projects. (Our analysis of 
these projects begins on page 342.) 

AERONAUTICS 
The Aeronautics program contains three elements which are designed 

to improve the safety and efficiency of the California aviation system: (1) 
Safety and Local Assistance, (2) Planning and Noise, and (3) Reimbursed 
Work for Others. 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $2,964,000 from the Aeronau­
tics Account in the State Transportation Fund to support the program's 
activities in 1985-86. In addition, the program will receive statutory appro­
priations of $2,540,000 from the Aeronautics Account and $540,000 from 
the General Fund, which would bring total state funding for this program 
in 1985-86 to $6,044,000. This is $935,000, or 13 percent, less than the 
current-year program funding. 

State operations expenditures are budgeted to increase by 1 percent (to 
$1,964,0(0), and local assistance is Rroposed to decrease by 19 percent (to 
$4,080,000) from current-year levels. The decrease in local assistance ex­
penditures of $960,000 is consistent with the funding levels set forth by the 
CTC in the 1984 updated State Transportation Improvement Program. 
This reduction consists of $600,000 in funds appropriated from the 
Aeronautics Account in the current year for airport acquisition and de­
velopment loans to local agencies, and $360,000 appropriated for airport 
acquisition and development grants to local agencies. 

The department also proposes an expenditures of $52,000 in federal 
funds for airport inspections. This is an increase of $25,000 (93 percent) 

. over the current-year authorized level; it does not represent an increase 
in IJrogram activities. The department indicates that past budgets substan­
tially understated reimbursements for airport inspection work performed 
for the Federal Aviation Administration. The budget for 1985-86 attempts 
to provide a more accurate estimate of these federal reimbursements. 
Total expenditures proposed for the Aeronautics program, including ex­
penditures financed by these reimbursements, are $6,096,000, or $910,000 
(13 percent) less than estimated current-year expenditures. 

For 1985-86, the budget proposes a reduction of 0.2 personnel-year and 
$6,000 due to increased salary savings, leaving a total budget-year staffing 
level of 31.6 personnel-years for the Aeronautics program. 

HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION 
The Highway Transportation program consists of seven elements: (1) 

Rehabilitation, (2) Operational Improvement, (3) Local Assistance, (4) 
Program Development, (5) New Facilities, (6) Operations, and (7) Main­
tenance. Each element, in turn, is subdivided into several components. 

The 1985-86 budget proposes expenditures of $2,640,535,000 for the 
Highway Transportation program. This is an increase of $236,936,000, or 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 315 

9.9 percent, above estimated expenditures in the current year. Table 5 
shows proposed expenditures and funding source for the Highway Trans­
portation program in 19~6. The budget also proposes a staffing level of 
13,ii7.2 personnei-years in 1985-86 456.0 ipersonnel-years - tlian the 
estimated current-year level. 

Compared to current-year estimated levels, expenditures for state oper­
ations are proposed to increase by $27.5 million (3.2 percent), and capital 
outlay expenditures are proposed to increase by $221.3 million (18 per­
cent) in the budget year. 

Table 5 
Department of Transportation 

Highway Transportation 
Proposed Program Changes and Fund Sources 

198!Hl6 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel­
Years 

1984-85 Expenditures (Estimated) 13,573.2 

Workload and Program Changes: 
Rehabilitation .................................. -61.8 
Operational improvements ........ -50.9 
Local assistance .............................. -28.1 
Program development ................ -9.4 
New facilities .................................. -47.5 
Operations ...................................... -84.0 
Maintenance .................................. -174.3 

Total Program Changes .......... -456.0 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) 13,117.2 

a Includes $3,486,000 for office building projects. 

State Local 
Operations Assistance 

$874,136 $282,350 

1,369 
1,655 
-767 -11,950 

245 
3,246 
1,133 

20,662 

$27,543 -$11,950 

$901,679 $270,400 

Capital 
Outlay 

$1,247,113 

-47,473 
3,007 

265,809 

$221,343 

$1,468,456 a 

Total 
$2,403,599 

-46,104 
4,662 

-12,717 
245 

269,055 
1,133 

20,662 

$236,936 

$2,640,535 

Local assistance, on the other hand, is proposed at a level that is approxi­
mately $12 million (4.2 percent) below the current-year level. 

The State Highway Account will finance $986.5 million (37 percent) of 
proposed expenditures for the Highway Transportation program. An addi­
tional $1,496.3 million (57 percent) will be financed from federal funds. 
The remaining $157.7 million (6 percent) will be financed from other state 
funds and rehnbursements. 

Rehabilitation 
The Rehabilitation element includes primarily those activities which 

extend the service life of the highway system through the restoration and 
reconstruction of facilities which have deteriorated due to age, use or 
disasters. This element also contains resources for the construction and 
improvement of district buildings and related facilities. 

Excluding the amount requested for office building improvements, the 
department proposes total expenditures of $319.9 million for highway 
rehabilitation in 19~6, of which $244.6 million is for capital outlay and 
$75.3 million is for support. The total amount requested is $46.1 million, 
or 12.6 percent, below current year estimated expenditures. The decrease 
reflects a reduction in highway capital outlay expenditures proposed in 
the budget year. 



316 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

The department is requesting a total of 1,055.1 personnel-years to sup­
port the rehabilitation element in 1985-86. 

Operational Improvements 
The 0rerational Improvements element encompasses activities and 

structura improvements designed to increase the capacity and efficiency 
of the existing highway system. 

The budget proposes an expenditure of $286.2 million in 1985-86 for the 
Operational Improvements element, including $183.6 million for capital 
outlay purposes, and $102.5 million for support. The total amount request­
ed is $4.7 million, or 1.7 percent above current-year estimated expendi­
tures. The 1985-86 request includes an augmentation of approximately $3 
million for capital outlay purposes. 

The department is requesting a total of 1,866 personnel-years to support 
the operational improvements element. 

Local Assistance 
The department's local assistance activities fall into two general areas. 

First, the department acts as a coordinating agency for state and federal 
funds which are subvened to local agencies, and attempts to insure that 
these.funds are expended in accordance with established guidelines. Sec­
ond, the department undertakes highways and road work on behalf of 
local agencies, for which it is fully reimbursed. . 

Proposed expenditures in this element total $342.7 million in 1985-86, 
including $270.4 million in subventions, $54.9 million in capital outlay and 
$17.4 million for staff support. The total proposed expenditure level repre­
sents a decrease of $12.7 million, or 3.6 percent, from current-year expend­
itures. The decrease reflects (1) a proposed $884,000 decrease in the 
amount of reimbursed work that the department will be performing for 
other state and local agencies, (2) an anticipated reduction of approxi­
mately $14 million in federal funds for local assistance, and (3) an increase 
of $2 million in state subventions. 

The department is requesting a total of 24.7 personnel-years to support 
the local assistance element. . 

Program Development 
The Program Development element encompasses three components 

including (1) research-theoretical, applied, and environmental studies 
designed to improve the construction, maintenance, and safety of high­
ways; (2) system management-road mapping, monitoring construction 
progress and the 55 miles per hour speed limit, and preparation of the 
STIP and other reports, and (3) highway programming-scheduling of 
capital investments and determination of the distribution of resources. 

Expenditures for this element are budgeted at $20 million in 1985-86 
which is $245,000 (1.2 percent) above the estimated expenditure level in 
the current year. Staffing is proposed to be reduced to 312.4 personnel­
years from the current level of 321.8 personnel-years. 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 317 

New Facilities 
The New Facilities elementis the largest-in dollar terms-of the seven 

Highway Transportation program elements, and has two components: (1) 
new highway construction-new development, along with additions to or 
thetipgrading of existing facilities; and (2) new toll bridge construction 
-additions to existing toll bridges or the construction of new and replace­
ment facilities.", 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $1,159.5 million on new facili­
ties construction in 1985-86. This is an increase of $269.1 million, or 30.2 
percent, over the estimated current year level. Compared to actual ex­
penditures in 19~, the proposed amount would represent an increase 
of $720.3 million (or. 164 percent). 

New highway construction will receive nearly all of the funds proposed 
for this element-a total of $1,150.5 million, with the remaining $8.9 mil­
lion budgeted for toll bridge construction expenditures. 

Of the amou,nt requested for 1985-86, approximately $985.3 million will 
be spent on highway and toll bridge capital outlay projects, and the re­
maining $174.1 million will be spent on the support of 2,696.7 personnel­
years of staff. 

Operations 
Activities within the Operations element are designed to maintain 

roads, bridges, tunnels and associated facilities, and to improve the man­
ner in which they are operated., Expenditures in this element are 
proposed at $68.4 million in the budget year, up $1.1 million, or 1.7 per­
cent, from the current-year level. 

The budget requests a staffing level of 1,116.7 personnel-years for the 
Operations element in 1985-86-a reduction of 84 personnel-years from 
the current-year estimated level. This proposed reduction would be 
achieved through (1) contracting with the private sector for some right­
of "way maintenance and real property maintenance work (65 personnel­
years equivalent), (2) a one-time savings of seven personnel-years due to 
the installation of automatic toll collecting machines and a toll registration 
audit system, (3) contracting an equivalent of five personnel-years of 
bridge painting, and (4) various increases in salary savings. 

Maintenance 
The Maintenance element, which the department has designated as its 

highest priority, includes six components: (1) roadbed-resurfacing and 
repair of flexibile and rigid pavements; (2) roadside-litter removal, land­
scaping, vegetation control, roadside rests and minor damage repair; (3) 
structures-bridges, pumps, tunnels, tubes and vista points; (4) trailic 
control and service facilities-pavement markings, and electrical equip­
ment; (5) auxiliary services~administration, training, maintenahce sta­
tions and eITlployee relations; and (6) snow and major damage-snow 
removal and emergency and maintenance work following major storms 
and other road damage. 

Table 6 shows the expenditures and staffirig level for the six mainte­
nance components from 19~ through 1985-86. The budget proposes 
maintenance expenditures of $444.0 million in 1985-86, which is an in­
crease of $20.7 million, or 4.9 percent, over the current-year estimated 
expenditure level. The proposed amount will support 5,822.5 personnel­
years, which is 174.3 personnel-years lower than the current-year level. 



318 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

Table 6 

Department of Transportation 
Staffing and Expenditures for Highway Maintenance 

1983-84 through 1985-416 
(dollars in millions) 

PersonneJ-Years 
Actual Estimated Proposed 

Component 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 
Roadbed ................................................ .. 900.2 744.9 735.6 
Roadside ................................................ .. 2,446.0 2,453.6 2,336.8 
Structures ............................................ .. 540.0 474.3 459.1 
Traffic Control .................................... .. 798.5 778.8 766.1 
Auxiliary Services .............................. .. 1,042.0 1,000.2 983.9 
Snow and Major Damage ................ .. 527.0 545:0 541.0 

Totals ............................................ .. 6,254.0 5,996.8 5,822.5 

Expenditures 
Actual Estimated Proposed ' 
1983--84 1984-85 1985-1986 

$73.9 $75.5 $79.1 
129.9 132.9 141.6 
28.6 27.3 28.2 
84.8 87.5 91.6 
72.8 72.0 73.8 
23.3 28.0 29.7 -- --

$413.3 $423.2 $444.0 

The proposed reduction in staff support is the net result of (1) a reduc­
tion of 32 personnel-years proposed for roadside maintenance and mainte­
nance station operation, (2) an increase in roadside rest area mairitenance 
through contracting (55 personnel-year equivalent), (3) an increase in 
salary savings equivalent to 42.8 personnel-years, and (4) various increases 
in work on a cash overtime basis. 

As noted above, part of the reduction in staff support would also be 
offset by contracting out work to the private sector. 

Highway maintenance is the largest element in the Highway Transpor­
tation program, in terms of support expenditures and staffing. Mainte­
naF\ce accounts for 44 percent of all personnel-years and 49 percent of 
Highway Transportation program support expenditures in 19~6. Main­
tenance activities receive no federal support. The budget projects that 98 
percent of the maintenance element's total support will come from the 
State Highway Account, with the balance coming from the Toll Bridge 
Funds. 

Format of the Budget Bill Weakens Legislative Control 
We recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to schedule d~part­

ment expenditures by program elements, in conformance with statutory 
requirements, so that the Legislature's ability to control and monitor the 
use of available funds is enhanced. ' 

The department is statutorily required to display its budget for use of 
funds in the State Highway Account on a program basis. The program 
elements must include: administration, program development, mainte­
nance, operation, rehabilitation, operational improvements, new facilities, 
and local assistance. Current law also establishes the priorities which the 
department must reflect in budgeting State Highway Account funds for 
various programs_ 

In the past, the department's budget display has complied with these 
statutory requirements. As a result, the Legislature has been able to con­
trol the allocation of funds through the Budget Act, and to monitor the 
extent to which actual expenditures reflect the allocations of funds. 

The 19~6 Budget Bill fails to display the Highway Transportation 
expenditures by program elements, thus reducing the Legislature's ability 
to control and monitor the use of highway funds. 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 319 

We therefore recommend that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill 
in order to schedule the department's expenditures by program element. 

Ability to Transfer Funds Should Be Limited 
We recorrJmend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language limit­

ing the department's authority to transfer funds between programs and 
program elements. 

The department has the authority to transfer appropriated funds among 
various program activities. This authority stems from two sources: 

1. The 1984 Budget Act authorizes the department to reallocate, within 
an appropriation schedule, up to lO percent of the amount appropriated 
for any category or program. 

2. Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977, authorizes the department to transfer, 
among elements, up to 10 percent of the funds appropriated from the 
State Highway Account for any individual program or element. Such 
transfers must be approved by the CTC and the Department of Finance. 
The department is also required to notify the Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee of its intent to transfer funds. 

During August 1984, the department proposed, and the California 
Transportation Commission approved, a transfer of!lP to $lO million from 
the capital outlay appropriation to support expenditures. The Department 
of Finance subsequently approved the transfer of a reduced amount~$8.6 
million-and in January 1985 it notified the Legislature of its intent to 
effectuate the transfer. The purpose of the transfer was to provide funds 
to purchase various items of equipment. 

We recognize that the department needs some flexibility to adjust the 
amounts budgeted for individual program elements. Nevertheless, we 
believe that transfers of the sort described above render the Legislature's 
actions on the department's annual budget meaningless. The transfer was 
not made to accommodate unanticipated circumstances and emergencies. 
Since the transfer initially was requested in August, less than two months 
into the current fiscal year, it would appear that the redirection of funds 
was discretionary. The flexibility given to the department dearl)' was not 
intended to permit restructuring of the Legislature's funding allocations 
to suit the department's preferences. 

If, on the other hand, the transfer was proposed because of unforeseen 
circumstances, it suggests that the department needs to improve its plan­
ning and budgeting of equipment purchases, so that the Legislature can 
participate effectively in deciding how available funds are going to be 
used. 

Other state departments do not enjoy the same degree of flexibility 
extended to the Department of Transportation, nor do they have the 
authority to transfer funds among capital outlay, support, and local assist­
ance. We find no basis for giving the department this special flexibility to 
use in nonemergency situations. 

For these reasons, we recommend that the department's authority to 
transfer funds among programs be limited. Specifically, we recommend 
that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill language under Items 2660-
001-042, 2660-101-042, 2660-301-042, 2660-001-890, 2660-lO1-890, and 2660-
301-890 so as to allow transfers between the capital outlay, support, and 
local assistance categories, only under emergency situations, and with the 
prior approval of the CTC and the Department of Finance. 



320 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

• For Item 2660-001-042, 
"Notwithstanding other provisions of law, up to 10 percent of any of 
the amounts scheduled within Item 2660-001-042, may be transferred 
to Item 2660-101-042 or Item 2660-301-042 only under emergency 
situations, and with the prior approval of the California Transporta­
tionCommission and the Department of Finance." 

• For the other items, the same language is recommended, with the 
limitation to be applied to the appropriate items. 

Highway Capital Outlay Expenditures 
For 1985-86, the department is requesting $185.9 million from the State 

Highway Account for highw3:Y capital outlay purposes. This amount re­
flects the estimated cost of d~livering all of the projects scheduled for 
1985-86 in the 1984 STIP. The proposed amount is $57.2 million less than 
the current-year appropriation ($243.1 million). 

Although the appropriation request for 1985-86 is less than the prior­
year level, no significant change in expenditures is anticipated, as Table 
7 shows. This reflects the fact that capital outlay funds are available for 
obligation for three years, allowing the department to spend unobligated 
amounts remaining frqm the 19~and 1984--85 appropriations. 
. As the table in~cates, expendi~ures for r~habilitation and o.p.e!ational 
Improvements will decrease; while expendItures for new facilitIes con­
struction will increase. The increase will go toward completion of the 
interstate system. 

The department may request a budget amendment to alter the capital 
outlay appropriation, based on the proposed 1985 STIP. 

Table 7 

Department of Transportation 
Highway Transportion 

State-Funded Capital Outlay Expenditures 
1983-84 through 1985-86 

(dollars in millions) 

Capital Outlay Elements 
Rehabilitation ................................................. . 
Operational improvements ........................ .. 
New facilities ................................................ .. 

Totals ........................................................ .. 

1983-84 
$49.9 

19.3 
48.8 

$118.0 

1984-85 
$58.9 
34.5 

122.3 --
$215.7 

1985-86 
$59.2 
29.4 

126.6 

$215.2 

Unneeded Capital Outlay Reserves Should Be Reverted 

Change Erom 
1984-85 to 

1985-86 
Amount Percent 

$0.3 0.5% 
-5.1 -14.8 

4.3 3.5 --
-$0.5 -0.2% 

We recomlDend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language direct­
ing the department to revert any unencumbered balances no longer need­
ed for capital Qutlay projects at the end of each fiscal year (Items 
2660-301-042 and 2660-301-890). 

The proposed appropriation for capital outlay-$I85.9 million-is based 
on the estimated cost of projects scheduled in the 1984 STIP for delivery 
in 1985-86. Project cost estimates typically include a contingency factor of 
approximately 10 percent. . 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 321 

Actual costs often differ from the estimates as rights-of-way are acquireq 
and construction contracts awarded. As part of its project scheduling and 
fiscal management function, the department monitors the amount that is 
underexpended or overexpended on each project throughout the year. 
Any amount freed-up in the course of the year can be made available for 
other project:s and uses. Because capital outlay funds are available for 
three years, the department can keep freed-up funds for the entire three­
year period, .at the end of which any remaining unencl,lmbered amounts 
automatically revert to the State Highw;ay Account. The departm~nt; has 
used these amounts in the past and current years to augment its support 
expenditures. 

We see no reason why the department should be able to hang on to 
funds that are no longer needed for the capital outlay projects to .. which 
they were allocated. Allowing the department this luxury restricts the 
Legislature's flexibility and weakens its control of spending. Instead, any 
free reserves identified during the course of a year should, at the end of 
the year, be reverted to the State Highway Account for subsequent appro­
priation by the Legislature. Toward this end, we recommend that the 
Legislature adopt Budget Bill language directing the department to re­
vert at the end of each fiscal year reserves no longer needed for capital 
outlay projects, and to identify in the Governor's Budget the amount 
reverted (according to the year for which the amount was appropriated). 
For Item 2660-301-042 and Item 2660-301-890 "the department shall revert, 
on June 30,1986, any unenCUr:hb~red balances no longer needed for capital 
outlay projects." .. 

Adequacy of Capital Outlay Support Is Unknown 
We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the, department submit 

to the fiscal subcommittees a report on the amount of staffing needed to 
deliver (1) highway. capital projects programmed in the proposed 1985 
STIp, and (2) those projects that can be funded, given the amount of 
federal obligational authority available. 

Current-Year Staffing. The department currently is authorized 6,157 
personnel-years to perfoqn project development work in connection with 
highway projects. This level includes cash overtime equivalent to 300 
personnel-years. ; 

The current authorized level is below the staffing level that the depart­
ment's automated personnel-years, project scheduling and cost analysis 
system (PYPSCAN) indicates is needed. The department maintains that 
it can achieve various efficien(!ies to deliver STIP projects with a staffing 
level that is less than the PYPSCAN level. On this basis, the department 
administratively reduced its staffing by 160 personnel-years, consisting of 
(1) a 65 personnel-year reduction for minor capital outlay projects,which 
are labor intensive, (2) a 38 personnel-year reduction for project study 
reports which are the first step in identifying future projects, and (3) a 57 
personnel-year reduction for long-lead-time projects which would be 
funded beyond 198&:-89. 

Consultant Finds,lCurrent Level of Staff Support Is Not Adequate. 
During hearings on the 1983,....84 budget, the Legislature questioned the 
departmene s ability to deliver projects programmed in the 1983 STIP 
(1983-84 through 1987-88). In response to this concern, the department 
contracted '\.vith an independent consultant to review its project delivery 
process and staffing level. 

The consultant's report, completed in August 1984, found that: 
• The department was devoting 36 percent more direct staff support to 

the deli very of 1983-84 projects than what was originally planned, 



322 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

while resources expended on major projects programmed for deliv­
ery from. 1984-85 through 1987-88 were 32 percent below what was 
planned. 

• The department attained 60 percent to 80 percent of the planned 
Phase I project development milestones, which are associated with 
the delivery of out-year projects (1984-85 through 1987-88); while the 
attainment of Phase II milestones (for delivery of 1983-84 projects) 
ranged :from 80 percent to 100 percent of what was planned. 

The study~s findings indicate that the department tends to focus on 
current-year projects when allocating staff resources. This may be done in 
order to maximize federal assistance. Regardless of the reason, however, 
the result is a delay in future-year projects. 

The study further estimates that, assuming no deferral of minor work, 
no change in project schedule and a continuation of current productivity, 
the department would need in 1984-85 427 personnel-years more than 
what it has been authorized in order to deliver all 1983 STIP projects. 

The department essentially concurred with the finding, and indicated 
that it would (1) reduce work on minor programs by an additional 180 
personnel-years, (2) redirect 55 personnel-years from other highway ac­
tivities, (3) change the schedule on major projects to reduce staffing needs 
by 95 personnel-years, (4) reduce day labor, (5) reduce headquarters 
requests, (6) increase cash overtime by the equivalent of 95 personnel­
years, and (7) make other unidentified adjustments and savings amount­
ing to 52 personnel-years. 

Budget-Year Request. The Governor's Budget proposes 5,918 per­
sonnel-years for capital outlay projects in 1985-86. The request includes 
300 personnel-years to be achieved through overtime work. The proposed 
staffing level is 160 personnel-years less than the estimated level of cur­
rent-year staffing. 

The department indicates that it does not anticipate requesting any 
additional capital outlay support after the 1985 STIP is proposed in March 
(as it has done in past years). Instead, the department indicates that it will 
deliver the STIPprojects with the reduced staffing level. 

We question whether the requested level of staffing will be adequate 
to deliver all of the projects programmed in the STIP on a timely basis. 
As we indicated in the 1984-85 Analysis, however, it is not likely that all 
of these projects could be delivered in any event. This is because the 
methodology and assumptions used in the Fund Estimate tend to overesti­
mate total available federal funds, thereby causing the volume of STIP 
projects to be overprogrammed. Thus, to the extent the estimated amount 
of federal funds is not forthcoming, a shortage of design and development 
staff would show up as fewer projects on the "shelf." 

The Legislature needs to be kept informed of (1) the staffing level 
required to carry out all of the projects programmed for delivery in the 
proposed 1985 STIP, and (2) the staffing needed to (a) deliver projects 
using a more realistic estimate of federal obligational authority than the 
estimate on which the STIPs are built, and (b) develop an adequate 
volume of "shelf' projects. To assure that this happens, we recommend 
that prior to budget hearings, the department report to the fiscal commit­
tees on its staffing needs for project development. 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 323 

Staff Reduction Will Increase State Cost 
We recommend that the fiscal committees restore 61 personnel-years 

proposed for deletion and adopt Budget Bill language directing the de­
partment to e:tnploy student assistants directly, because hiring student 
assistants through contracts needlessly increases state costs without yield­
ing any offsetting benefits (Item 2660-001-042). 

The department employs student assistants from various universities 
and colleges to ~erform (1) engineering-related work, such as assisting 
engineering technicians, drafting, and material testing, and (2) adminis­
trative work such as accounting, personnel, and budgeting. 

As part of its response to the Governor's directive that staff levels be 
reduced, the department is proposing to discontinue in 1985-86 its prac­
tice of directly hiring 61 personnel-years of student assistants for engineer­
ing and administrative work. Instead, it proposes to employ these same 
staff indirectly through a master contract with the California State Univer­
sity (CSU) system, at a cost of $959,000. The department indicates that the 
advantages of hiring student assistants through a master contract include: 

• A reduction in the department's staff size, 
• A reduction in its recruiting efforts, 
• A guaranteed pool of student assistance support. 
Our review shows that even if the department is able to reduce its 

recruiting and administrative efforts, there would be no corresponding 
savings to the state. The cost of recruiting would simply be shifted from 
one state agency to another (the State University system). 

More importantly, the proposal is not cost-effective. The CSU system 
has indicated that if a contract is signed, it would charge the department 
for its overhead cost, in an amount equal to 25 percent of total direct cost. 
Thus, the $959,000 requested would not be sufficient to buy the same 
number of personnel-years. Under the contract, the department would 
receive approximately 20 percent fewer hours of student assistance, for 
what it is now paying. 

In addition, the proposed contract would foreclose these employment 
opportunities to non-CSU students, including students from the communi­
ty colleges. 

Thus, the proposal does not offer either a less costly or a more efficient 
way of employing student assistants. For this reason, we recommend that 
the Legislature restore the 61 personnel-years in the department's budget, 
and that it adopt Budget Bill language directing the department to contin­
ue hiring student assistants directly. 

Transferring Work to the State Architect Will Cost More 
We recommend that the department's proposal to contract with the 

Office of State Architect (OSA) for work on building projects be denied~ 
and 29 personnel-years be restored~ because transferring work to the OSA 
will cost more. 

The department is proposing to contract with the Office of State Ar­
chitect (OSA) for various services, at a cost of $1,217,000. Under the con­
tract, the OSA would: 

• Consult on site and facility development projects, 
• Design site development and facility projects, and provide specifica­

tions, and cost estimates, and 
• Inspect contracted construction. 

~----- ~----------



324 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

Currently, department staff perform most of the site and facility 
development work with regard to the remodeling or expansion of the 
district offices and maintenance stations. Contracting with OSA would 
red.uce departmental staff needs by 29.0 personnel-years. 

We have the following concerns regarding this proposal: 
1. The OSA may not be able to perform the work. Although the 

OSA has been advised of the department's intent to contract for work, 
OSAhas not requested a corresponding adjustment to its staff support. 
Whenever OSA cannot handle all of its workload with its existing staff, it 
contracts with private architectural and engineering firms for these serv­
ices, at a rate higher than that charged by OSA. Thus, there is no assurance 
that OSA will in fact be using its own staff to do work for the department. 

2. The OSA charges exceed the department's staff costs. For 1985-
86, OSA anticipates charging $46 per hour for professional staff services 
(not including clerical service). This rate exceeds what it would cost the 
department for the same service if it used its own staff. If OSA has to 
contract with private firms to perform the department's work, the hourly 
rate would be even higher. Thus, it appears that the $1,217,000 requested 
by the department would not be adequate to obtain the same level of 
services now provided by department staff. 

For these reasons, we recommend that the department's proposal to 
contract with the Office of State Architect be denied, and the 29 person­
nel-years be restored. 

Too Much Work Done by Cash Overtime 
We recommend that 200 personnel-years be added and that a corre­

sponding reduction be made in cash overtime, in order to provide engi­
neering positions needed for capital outlay project development in the 
most efficient manner (Item 2660-001-042). 

The department carries out a significant portion of its activities by 
working its employees overtime. This is particularly true in the case of 
highway maintenance which, in order to minimize traffic congestion, 
often is performed at night or on weekends. Overtime work is also author­
ized for snow renlOval and stonn damage activities, as well as for construc­
tion activities where engineers often have to remain at construction sites 
after regular working hours. 

For 1985-86, the budget proposes a total cash overtime level of approxi­
mately $22.6 million. Of this amount, an amount equivalent to 300 person­
nel-years of overtime is for capital outlay support-,-that is, engineering 
and design activities. 

The authorized level of cash overtime was 100 personnel-years in 1982-
83. In 1983-84, the department was authorized an additional 200 person­
nel-years worth of overtime and $7.5 million to work on emergency snow 
and storm damage rehabilitation projects. The Legislature approved the 
increase because the work was of an emergency, one-time nature, and 
thus did not warrant an increase in staff. The department, however, kept 
the overtime allowance at 300 personnel-years in 1984-85. 

Obviously, cash overtime is appropriate whenever there are unan­
ticipated increases in workload or when the workload is seasonal or of a 
one~time nature, and thus cannot be handled efficiently by hiring addi­
tional staff. Discussion with the department, however, suggest that these 
considerations do not apply, for the most part, to engineering design work. 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 325 

Furthermore, cash overtime for this work often is paid at one-and-one-half 
times regular salary level (plus social security benefits wherever applica­
ble) , which tends to increase state costs relative to the use of regular staff. 
Thus, we do not think that the cash overtime should be used as an ongoing 
budget approach to meet program work requirements in the department. 
Consequently, we recommend that capital outlay staffing be increased by 
200 personnel-years, and the cash overtime amount be reduced according­
ly. 

Salary Savings Increase Amounts to an Arbitrary "Unallocated" Staffing Cut 
We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees, at 

the time of budget hearings, on which positions will be held vacant in 
order to meet the salary savings requirement and what the impact of the 
vacancies will be on highway maintenance activities, as well as on the 
department's ability to deliver STIP projects. 

Salary savings result when budgeted positions become vacant due to 
staff turnover, and cannot be filled right away. Thus, for a given year, an 
agency typically does not spend as much as it would if all authorized 
positions were filled at all times. 

The department budgets for staff support by first determining the num­
ber of personnel-years needed to accomplish the necess~ry work, and then 
determining the number of positions that would be needed in order to 
assure this level of staffing (personnel-years), based on its salary savings 
experience in past years. Table 8 shows the actual personnel-years expend­
ed, authorized positions, and salary savings rates, for a five-year period. 

Table 8 

Department of Transportation 
Authorized Positions Versus Personnel-Years Expended 

1981-32 through 1985-86 

Authorized positions ................................. . 
Actual personnel-years ............................. . 
Personnel-years! Authorized position ..... . 
Salary savings percent ............................... . 

1981-82 
15,823.6 
15,223.2 

96.2% 
3.8% 

1982-83 
15,832.2 
15,239.7 

96.3% 
3.7% 

1983-84 
16,324 
15,834 

97.0% 
3.0% 

Estimated Projected 
1984-85 1985-86 

16,235 15,775 
15,521 14,978 

95.6% 94.9% 
4.4% 5.1 % 

In addition to proposing a 442.9 personnel-years reduction in the depart­
ment's total staff to reflect various workload and efficiency adjustments, 
the budget is proposing an increase in the department's salary savings 
equal to 100 personnel-years. Of this amount, 97 personnel-years will come 
from the Highway Transportation program-approximately 42 personnel­
years from capital outlay support and 43 personnel~years from highway 
maintenance. 

Past experience does not support the budget's contention that salary 
savings resulting from normal vacancies and staff turnover will increase 
in 19~6. It certainly gives no reason to project a 70 percent increase in 
the salary savings rates. Hence, we conclude that the budgeted increase 
in salary savings is nothing more than an arbitrary unallocated cut in the 
department's staffing. Ultimately, this arbitrary reduction in staffing will 
bring about a corresponding reduction in work performed. The budget, 
however, does not specify where this reduction will occur. To secure more 
information on the proposed increase in salary savings, we recommend 
that the department report to the fiscal committees, at the time of budget 



326 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 
hearings, on which positions will be held vacant in order to meet the salary 
savings requirement and what the impact of the 100 personnel-years of 
salary savings will be on its ability to deliver highway capital outlay 
projects and on the highway maintenance program. 

Right-of-Way Maintenance 
We recOInmend a reduction of $1,125,(){)() from the State Highway Ac­

count because various operating expenses will not be needed. (Reduce 
Item 2660-001-042 by $1,125,(){)().) 

The department proposed to reduce staff by 45 personnel-years in 1985-
86 by contracting out maintenance work on unimproved properties, at a 
cost of $1,644,000. According to the department, these work activities 
consist primarily of weed abatement and trash removal on vacant, 
nonoperating rights-of-way:. Most of the contracted effort-the equivalent 
of 41 personnel-years-will be for the Century Freeway project. 

In the current year, the department allocated $2,330,000 and 46 person­
nel-years for the maintenance of nonoperating rights-of-way in the Cen­
tury Freeway corridor. One-half of this amount is estimated to cover 
equipment expenses incurred in clearing and maintaining the rights-of­
way. Our review shows that, if this maintenance work is contracted out, 
the departrrlent would no longer incur $1,125,000 in equipment-related 
costs. Thus, we recommend that operating expenses be reduced by that 
amount. 

Contracting Out Maintenance Would Cost More and May Not Be Feasible 
We recOInmend a reduction of $368,(){)() from the State Highway Ac­

count and restoration of 20 personnel-years because the department can 
use a less-costly method to accomplish the maintenance work. We further 
recommend denial of the request to contract out roadside rest area mainte­
nance, and recommend 55 personnel-years be restored. (Reduce Item 
2660-001-042 by $368,(){)().) 

For 1985-86, the department is proposing (1) an increase of $1 million 
which would be used to contract for mowing of nonlandscaped areas, (2) 
a shift of $1,814,000 and the equivalent of 55 personnel-years to contracts 
for roadside rest area maintenance work, and (3) an increase of $842,000 
for contracts providing for the repair of loop detectors and replacements 
of highway signs. . 

Contract Mowing Operations. In order to comply with the Gover­
nor's directive that the number of state employees be reduced in the 
current year, the department decreased by 20 personnel-years and $575,-
000 the amount·· of mowing done to achieve weed control in nonland­
scaped areas. Instead, weed control will be accomplished by increased 
spraying and use of chemicals. The depattment now indicates that this 
method is not workable, and proposes in 1985-86 to restore the level of 
mowing activity to the 1983-84 level. Rather than restore the 20 positions 
deleted during the current year, the department proposes to contract out 
for this work at a cost of $1 million. 

This proposal would needlessly increase state costs. The mowing work 
could be done using department staff at a cost of $632,000 in 1985-86. We 
can find no convincing reason why the department should spend nearly 
60 percent Illore than it needs to for this work. Consequently, we reconi-



'Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 327 

,mend that 20 personnel-years be restored, and that the department's 
budget be reduced by $368,000. 

Rest Area Maintenance. The budget also proposes to reduce the de­
partment's staff by 55 personnel-years and contract out maintenance of 
roadside rest areas, at a cost of $1,814,000. The department currently 
contracts for rest area maintenance work in two districts, at a cost of 
$150,000. 

Because most roadside rest areas are located in remote areas, we doubt 
that contractors are available. to perform this work throughout th~, state 
on a cost-effective basis. The department has not been able to demonstrate 
that it can contract out a significantly greater volume of this work than it 
now is dOing> If, indeed, the department is not successful in contracting 
out this work, it would have to redirect staff from other activities to 
provide the service. 

We also note that the budget proposal fails to address the number of 
contracts it would have to administer in order to replace 55 personnel­
years of work. Nor does it address how the department would monitor 
services performed by the contractors, and the associated costs to the 
department of doing so. 

In short, the department has failed to demonstrate that the proposal to 
eliminate 55 personnel-years of staffing and contract out roadside rest 
maintenance is feasible or cost-effective. For these reasons, we recom­
mend that it be denied. 

Vehicle and Road Equipment 
We recommend that $1,778,{)()() requested from the State Highway Ac­

count for vehicles and road equipment be deleted because the request is 
overstated. (Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $1,778,000.) 

The department has a current road equipment inventory of over 13,300 
vehicles, consisting of approximately 3,500 passenger vehicles, 5,600 
trucks, and 4,200 construction and maintenance equipment items. Of the 
total inventory, approximately 11,800 vehicles and pieces of road equip­
ment currently are in the working inventory. The remaining items are 
either being modified to fit the department's needs, or are scheduled to 
be sold. 

A portion of the total equipment inventory is replaced annually. In 
addition, the department increases the existing inventory of equipment 
when workload warrants such increases. For 1985-86, the budget inciicates 
that $33,695,000 will be spent for the procurement of new vehicles and 
road equipIllent. This is $10.1 million more than the amount authorized 
in 1984-85. 

Our review indicates the request is excessive, for the following reasons: 
1. The cost of replacement equipment is overestimated. The de­

partment proposes to acquire a total of 1,212 items of equipment, includ­
ing 851 for replacement purposes. Although the number of items to be 
replaced appears to be reasonable, the projected cost is too high. Using 
prices projected by the Department of General Services, which purchases 
all of the department's vehicles, we estimate that the cost of replacement 
will be $204,000 lower than the amount requested. 

2. Some additional passenger vehicles requested are not justified. 
The departIIl.ent is requesting $7,146,000 for additional vehicles and road 
equipment, including 211 additional passenger vehicles-sedans and pick­
ups~f which 157 ate to accommodate increased construction activities 
undertaken by the department. Currently, 1,093 passenger vehicles are 



328 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAy-i 
Continued 

assigned to construction use. Our review shows that, although total con­
struction of highway facilities will increase in dollar volume, there is no 
indication that the number of projects is going to increase substantially. 
Furthermore, even if there is an increase in the number of construction 
projects, projects don't drive vehicles; people do. As noted above, the 
department's budget projection for capital outlay support does not pro­
pose a significant increase in construction staff for 1985-86 and beyond. 
Consequently, we do not believe that the $1,403,000 requested for 157 
additional vehicles is justified. 

The remaining equipment proposed for acquisition in 1985-86, includ­
ing passenger vehicles, trucks and various road equipment for mainte­
nance and construction, appears to be needed. The cost estimate, 
however, is also too high by approximately $171,000. 

Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $1,778,000 in the amount 
requested for vehicles and equipment. 

Equipment Rental Costs Will Decline 
We recomll1end a reduction of $475,000 from the State Highway Ac­

count because the amount needed for leasing transportation equipment 
wiJ] decline in 1985-86. (Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $475,000.) 

The department uses county probationers, welfare recipients, and state 
prisoners to do some of its highway maintenance work. The department 
is responsible for transporting these workers to and from the job sites, and 
for providing work supervision. As the department has expanded its use 
of outside workers, it has had to rent additional passenger vans. In the 
current year, the department estimates that it will spend $951,000 to rent 
approximately 72 vans to transport outside workers. 

In 1985-86, the department proposes to purchase 36 vans to transport 
these outside workers. Doing so will reduce the department's rental ex­
penses accordingly. Based on rental expenses in the current year, we 
recommend that the amount budgeted for rental costs in 1985-86 be 
reduced by $475,000. 

Computer Acquisition and Application Need Overall Planning 
We recomll1end that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan­

guage directing the department to submit to the Legislature an annual 
five-year plan for its acqusition and use of office automation and computer 
systems. 

In 1983-84, the department initiated a major effort to automate its office 
functions and increase its use of computers. In 1984-85 and 1985-86, it 
intends to im.plement statewide a computer-aided design and drafting 
(CADD) system. It also proposes to implement the first phase of a dis­
tributed data processing (DDP) system. For 1984-85, it plans to purchase 
over 370 microcomputers for various engineering and administrative uses. 

The department's effort to increase its computer applications and office 
automation systems has been carried out on a rather ad hoc basis, without 
overall coordination. Although the department submits an annual Infor­
mation Systems Plan (ISP) to the Office of Information Technology 
(OIT), the plan is often vague and lacks detail. In addition, the ISP does 
not consider the interrelationship of various proposed projects, and their 
impact on each other. Consequently, the budget usually requests funding 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 329 

f~r unspecified projects, and often is accompanied by little project detail 
or justification. 

Due to this lack of adequate planning and budgeting, the department 
has in the past: two years found it necessary to transfer funds from its 
capital outlay appropriations to its support budget in order to acquire 
computer equipment, including CADD pilot project equipment in 1983-
84. In the current year, $8.6 million has been transferred to purchase 
microcomputers and other computer equipment. 

Because the department intends to spend a significant amount on com­
puterization and automation, we think the Legislature needs a coherent 
plan directing these efforts, in order to ensure that issues such as equip­
ment redundancy, cost-benefits and staffing requirements are given ap­
propriate consideration. We think such a plan also would provide the 
department with a better basis on which to formulate its plans and budg­
ets. 

To secure such a plan, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the 
following supplemental report language: 

"The department shall submit to the Legislature annually a five-year 
plan for office automation and use of computers which includes: (1) a 
detailed description of the total cpmputerization and automation efforts 
to be undertaken each year, (2) the component projects and how they 
fit together, (3) general description of the equipment configuration and 
personnel support needed for each component, and (4) the estimated 
cost and benefits of the component projects. The first report shall be 
submitted to the Legislature by December 31, 1985." 

Integrated Design System Needs Monitoring 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan­

guage directing the department to include specified information in its Post 
Implementation Evaluation Report on the computer-aided design and 
drafting system. 

The departInent completed in December 1984 a pilot project for imple­
menting the computer-aided design and drafting (CADD) system. This 
project facilita tes the automation of project development and engineering 
activities. 

In anticipation of the system's statewide implementation, $13,396,000 
was appropriated for equipment purchase, site preparation, software 
maintenance and staff training in the current year. This amount can be 
expended, however, only after the department has submitted an amended 
feasibility study report (FSR) for the entire project, taking into account 
findings in the pilot project. 

Preliminary results of the pilot project evaluation suggest that the use 
of the CADD system would significantly affect productivity and, conse­
quently, future staffing needs. The pilot project, however, found that the 
specific engineering workstation chosen for the pilot project is not func­
tional and the department is now proposing a more expensive workstation 
which if thinks would accommodate the department's needs. Because of 
this change in equipment configuration, the department will need addi­
tional funds to implement the CADD system statewide. For 1985-86, the 
department is requesting $2.5 million for a five-year lease purchase of this 
equipment. 

The department indicates that it is also considering the subsequent 
expansion of the CADD system to other engineering and project develop­
ment support Functions, such as surveying, in 1986-87, and that it probably 



330 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY':"'" 
Continued 

will request additional funding in subsequent years. These expansions 
were not part of the initial CADD project feasibility study report, but 
would be included in the amended report. 

As the implementation of the system is phased in over time, we think 
the Legislature needs to be kept informed of the project's status in terms 
of the types of equipment needed, the proposed configurations of this 
equipment, the types of applications by functional units, and the costs and 
continued benefits expected from the project. The department already is 
required to submit post implementation evaluation reports (PIERS) on a 
regular basis to the Office ofInformation Technology and the Joint Legis­
lative Budget Committee. Accordingly, to assure that the Legislature has 
the information it needs, we recommend that the department be required 
to include specified information in the PIERS on the CADD project. 
Adoption of the following supplemental report language would accom­
plish this: 

"The department shall include the following information in its post 
implementation evaluation reports on the computer-aided design and 
drafting (CADD) system project: (1) the equipment configurations, by 
district, (2) the cost of equipment including ongoing maintenance cost, 
(3) improvements in services and operating efficiencies provided by 
the systems, and (4) the level of personnel needed to support the sys­
tems." 

Leasing Equipment Will Cost More 
We recommend that (1) the appropriation from the State Highway 

Account be augmented by $5 million for the purchase of CADD equip­
ment, and (2) the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language limiting expend­
itures for this equipment until the Office of Information Technology has 
determined whether lease-purchase or direct purchase of the equipment 
is in the state's best interest and has so advised the Legislature. (Future 
savings: $9.5 million.) (Augment Item 2660-001-042 by $5 million.) 

The departm.ent is requesting $2.5 million to fund the lease-purchase of 
CADD equipment over a five-year period. This equipment includes ap­
proximately 186 engineering work stations and additional central process­
ing units. 

The department has indicated that it needs more expensive engineer­
ing workstations than originally envisioned in the CADD feasibility study 
report (FSR). The project expansion is contained in an amended feasibil­
ity study report that is subject to review and approval by the Office of 
Information Technology and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, as 
required by the 1984 Budget Act. 

The estimated total cost to purchase this equipment is about $7.5 mil­
lion. In contrast, a five-year lease-purchase of the same equipment would 
cost about $12 million. 

In order to determine the most cost-effective way of procuring equip­
ment, the State Administrative Manual requires that departments per­
form a cost analysis comparing the cost of leasing with the cost of 
purchasing. Our review of the department's analysis shows that, using an 
interest rate of 10.5 percent, the five-year agreement would cost about $2 
million more than direct purchase, in terms of present value. 

The department maintains that a lease-purchase agreement would be 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 331 

more advantageous because it would require a smaller immediate outlay 
by the state, and consequently, leave more state funds to leverage federal 
funds for highway projects. Our analysis, however, shows that the dis­
counted present value of total federal funds foregone if the equipment is 
acquired through a lease-purchase agreement would exceed the amount 
foregone if the equipment were purchased outright. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the department's budget be aug­
mented by $5 million in order to permit acquisition of the equipment in 
the most cost-effective manner. We further recommend that the Legisla­
ture adopt the following Budget Bill language requiring that project feasi­
bility and lease versus purchase costs be determined prior to the 
expenditures of appropriated funds. 

"Provided $7.5 million appropriated in this item can be expended for 
the procurement of computer-aided design and drafting (CADD) sys­
tem equipment only after the Office of Information Technology (OIT) 
has approved the FSR for the 1985-86 phase of the CADD project, and 
r~viewed a cost-benefit analysis of the lease-purchase versus purchase 
alternatives for the equipment, and has provided the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee with this information and its recommendations. The 
amount spent shall not exceed the amount approved by OIT in its . " reVIew. 

Word Processor and Graphic Workstation Overbudgeted 
We recommend that $17~000 requested from State Highway Account 

for word processors and graphic workstations be deleted because the 
amount requested is overbudgeted. (Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $17~-
000.) 

The department is requesting $7,148,000 for office automation equip­
ment, including $298,000 for wordprocessors and $75,000 for a graphics 
workstation. Discussions with the department indicate that $100,000 re­
quested for wordprocessors has been double-budgeted and the $75,000 
requested for the graphic workstation will not be needed because it has 
been included as part of the CADD equipment procurement in the cur­
rent year. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $175,000. 

Local Area Network Equipment Not Approved 
We recommend a reduction of $58,000 from the State Highway Account 

because the department should not purchase equipment which has been 
explicitly disapproved by the Office of Information Technology (Item 
2660-001-042) . 

The department is initiating a six-month pilot demonstration of a local 
area computer network (LAN) system in the current year. Equipment for 
this project will be leased. For ·1985-86, the budget includes $58,000 for 
memory typewriters, which the department indicates will be needed 
when it expands the LAN project beyond the pilot stage. 

Our review shows that the Office ofInformation Technology, in approv­
ing the pilot demonstration, explicitly disapproved the procurement of 
memory typewriters. In addition, it specified that any subsequent replace­
ment or expansion of the LAN systems will require a separate feasibility 
study report and be subject to review and approval as a separate project. 
Thus, the department's request for $58,000 to purchase memory typewrit­
ers for the expansion of the project in 1985-86 is not justified. Accordingly, 
we recommend that this amount be deleted. 



332 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY-
Continued . . . 'i 

Record System Purchase Premature 
We recommend that $1,500lJOO requested from the State Highw~y A~­

count for purchase of an automatic record system be deleted because the 
proposal is premature. (Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $1,500,000.) 

The department is requesting $1.5 million to procure an "automatic 
record system," which is a microfilm filing and data retrieval system. This 
would allow the department to store its inventory of records and plans. 

Although the department may need such a system, our analysis indi­
cates that the department has not conducted a feasibility study and a 
cost-benefit analysis of such a system. In addition, the cost of the whole 
system ($10 million to $15 million) will be significantly more than the 
requested amount. The department, however, failed to indicate the total 
cost of the equipment in its budget request. 

Without an analysis of the costs and benefits of the system, and informa­
tion as to the total cost of the system, we find the request for funds to be 
premature. We therefore recommend that the $1,500,000 be deleted. 

Telecommunication Services Overbudgeted 
We recomnJend that $515,000 requested from the State Highway Ac­

count for a telecommunication services contract be deleted because the 
amount is overbudgeted. (Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $515,000.) 

The department contracts with the Department of General Services for 
the maintenance and· installation of its telecommunication and radio 
equipment. For 1985-86, the costs of these services is projected at $4,582,-
000. The Governor's Budget, however, includes $5,097,000 for these serv­
ices, an amount which is $515,000 higher than will be needed. Accordingly, 
we recommend that this amount be deleted. 

MASS TRANSPORTATION 
The Mass Transportation program contains seven elements: (1) Full 

Mobility Transportation, (2) Transit Operator Assistance, (3) Interregion­
al and Intercity Public Transportation, (4) Transfer Facilities and Serv­
ices, (:;) Tran~portation Demonstration Projects, (6) Work for Others, and 
(7) RldeshaTlng. . 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $122,296,000 in state funds for 
the Mass Transportation program. This includes $79,619,000 from the State 
Highway Account, $42,582,000 from the Transportation Planning and 
Development (TP&D) Account, and $95,000 from the Abandoned Rail­
road Account. The budget also proposes to spend $42,861,000 in federal 
funds and $21,967,000 in reimbursements, for a total expenditure level of 
$187,124,000. This is $7,506,000, or 3.9 percent, less than estimated current­
year expenditures. 

The budget proposes a reduction of 20.1 personnel-years in 1985-86, 
leaving a total staffing level of 219.8 personnel-years. 

Full Mobility Transportation 
Activities in the Full Mobility Transportation element are intended to 

improve the accessibility and service level of transportation systems used 
by the low mobility population (the elderly and the disabled). The budget 
proposes expenditures of $1,189,000 for this purpose in 1985-86. This is an 
increase of $16,000, or 1.3 percent, above estimated expenditures in 1984-



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 333 

85. This includes a $6,000 increase for various equipment items, including 
$3,000 for purchase of a microcomputer. 

The budget proposes to continue the current-year staffing level of 23.5 
personnel-years for this program in 1985-86. 

Transit Operator Assistance 
Both financial and technical assistance are provided to operators under 

the Transit Operator Assistance element. Major assistance programs in­
clude (1) the abandoned railroad rights-oE-way program and (2) capital 
assistance provided to transit services pursuant to Ch 262/82 and Ch 322/ 
82. Transit development programs and administration of federal and state 
assistance functions are among the other assistance activities provided by 
the departrrient under this element. 

The department proposes expenditures of $114,593,000 for this element 
in 1985-86. This represents a de~rease of $6,307,000, or 5.2 percent, from 
estimated current-year expenditures. 

The proposed· staffing level for 1985-86 of 48.9 personnel-years is 0.2 
personnel-years below the current-year level for this element. 

Transit Capital Assistance Request Will Not Fund the STIP 
The budget includes lump-sum appropriations for two programs provid­

ing financial assistance to local agencies for the design and construction 
of mass transit facilities. The Transit Capital Improvement (TCI) program 
receives funds from the Transportation Planning and Development 
(TP&D) Account, while the Mass Transit Guideway program receives 
funds from the State Highway Account. Funds appropriated by the Legis­
lature must be allocated to specific projects by the Calif,ornia Transporta­
tion Commission (CTC) before they can be spent.· . 

The CTC allocates funds to projects identified in the STIP and in fund­
ing priority lists adopted by the commission. Table 9 shows the projects 
programmed in the 1984 STIP for funding in 1985-86 under the TCI and 
Guideway programs. 

Table 9 

Transit Capital Improvement (Tel) and Guideway Funding 
Programmed for 1985-86 in the 1984 STIP 

(dollars in millions) 

Project 
San Diego East Line ................................................................................................. . 
Orange County·Santa Ana Corridor ................................................................... . 
Los Angeles Metro Rail .......................................................................................... .. 
Caltrans Peninsula Commute .............................................................................. .. 
Santa Clara·Guadaiupe Corridor ........................................................................... . 
BART Upgrade Existing System ................................................. : ........................ .. 
San Francisco Muni Improvements ..................................................................... . 
San Luis Obispo Station ., ....................................................................................... . 

Total STIP ProgJ;:arns ....................................................................................... . 
1985-86 Budget (Proposed) .................................................................................. .. 

Shortfall ............................................................................................................... . 

Tel 
Program 
(TP&D) 

$7.4 
10.3 

2.9 
11.3 
ILl 
9.2 
0.3 

$52.5, 
$17.8 

$34.7 

Guideway 
Program 

(SHA) 

$72.0 

6.5 
1.0 

$79.5 
$79.5 

The $17,800,000 budgeted for the TCI program in 1985-86 is $24,329,000 
less than the current-year funding level ($42,129,000) and $34,700,000 less 



334 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAYi-
Continued . . 

than the amount of funding needed to support all of the projects pro­
grammed for the budget year in the 1984 STIP. 

As discussed earlier in this Analysis, under current law the amount of 
retail sales tax revenue transferred to the TP&D Account is very unstable 
and is expected to decline dramatically during the next five years (please 
see Item 2640). The proposed reduction in· TCI funding is due to the 
projected decline in the amount of retail sales tax revenues that will be 
transferred to the TP&D Account-from $125 million in the current year 
to $108 million in 1985-86. Due to the sensitivity of TP&D Account reve­
nues to sniall changes in the relative growth of gasoline versus nongasoline 
retail sales, there is significant risk that revenues could be even lower than 
what the budget estimates. .. 

In light of the shortfall in TP&D Account revenues, the CTC is in the 
process of revising its priority list for funding TCI projects in the budget 
year. The commission is expected to adopt its new funding priorities in 
April, and present them to the Legislature as part of its review of the 
department's budget. 

Interregional Public Transportation 
Activities in the Interregional Public· Transportation element include 

(1) the support and improvement of intercity and commuter rail and bus 
passenger service, (2) the implementation of the State Bus Plan, and (3) 
the update and implementation of the State Rail Plan for freight service. 

This element proposes expenditures of $42,960,000 in 1985-86, an in­
crease of $2,262,000, or 5.5 percent, over estimated expenditures in 1984-
85. 

The budget proposes a reduction of 1.7 personnel-years in 1985-86, 
resulting in a staffing level of 43.7 personnel-years. 

After deducting one-time expenditures of $13,028,000 during the cur­
rent year, the budget proposes what amounts to a net reduction of $1,028,-
000 in capital outlay expenditures in 1985-86 ($12 million). 

These funds are requested for capital improvements to the San Fran­
cisco Peninsula Commuter Rail Service. Of this amount, $9,025,000 would 
come from federal funds, while the remainirig $2,975,000 would be allocat­
ed to the department by theCTC from the TCI program. The capital 
outlay program includes funds for station acquisition and improvement, 
right-of-way acquisition for parking facilities, and design and right-of-way 
appraisal for a new rail car maintenance facility. 

Other major changes proposed in the budget include an increase of 
$950,000 for rail marketing, $992,000 for a Peninsula Commuter San Fran­
cisco shuttle bus service and an information hotline, and $185,000 for 
additional auditing. 

Farebox Ratio Waiver Request 
As discussed in our report entitled Intercity and Commuter Rail Serv­

ices in California (submitted to the Legislature in January 1985), Ch 1183/ 
81 requires that fare revenues from the San Francisco Peninsula commut­
er Rail Service must equal at least 40 percent of operating costs for the 
service to be eligible for state subsidies. The statute provides, however, 
that this requirement may be waived for up to three years by the CTC. 

In 19~, the Peninsula Commuter Service achieved a farebox ratio 
of 34.3 percent and was granted a waiver of the farebox requirement to 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 335 

allow funding of the service in 1984-85. The department has indicated it 
expects to achieve a farebox ratio of 36.9 percent in 1984-85 and has 
requested a second waiver of the farebox requirements to allow funding 
in 1985-86. The commission is scheduled to consider this request at its 
February meeting. 

Transfer Facilities and Services 
The department is authorized to construct, purchase or lease, improve 

and operate rail passenger facilities which provide intermodal passenger 
services. The department also is required to evaluate proposed transfer 
facilities. 

The budget proposes expenditures of $14,703,000 for transfer facilities 
and services in 1985-86, which is $3,935,000, or 21 percent, less than es~ 
timated expenditures in the current year. 

The proposed staffing level of 36.9 personnel-years reflects a reduction 
of four personnel-years from the current-year level. 

The budget requests $10,050,000 for capital outlay expenditures. In 1985 
-86. Mter deducting one-time capital outlay costs of $14,427;000 from 
current-year expenditures, we find the amount requested in the budget 
to be $4,377,000 below the 1984-85 level of capital outlay expenditures. In 
the budget ye~r, these expenditures incl}1de $8,800,OOOJn federal funds 
and $1,250,000 1n TCI funds. The funds wIll be used to finance Penmsula 
Commuter Rail Service projects, including right-of-way acquisition for 
parking and maintenance facilities, and initial design for a new Sanjose 
terminal. ' 

Other major changes proposed in thd budget include a reduction of 
$225,000 and four personnel-years due to the department's decision not to 
acquire the Los Angeles Union Station pa:ssenger terminal, a reduction of 
$150,000 reflecting completion of consultilng work on Peninsula Commut­
er Service terminal studies, an increase lof $360,000 for station manage­
ment and operation, and an increase of $400,000 to initiate joint 
development projects at state-owned sites associated with the Peninsula 
Commuter Service. 

Transportation Demonstration Projects 

The Tran. sportation D. emonstration pr~ .. ects .element includes technical 
studies and demonstration projects un ertaken by the department to 
improve transit equipment and services The budget proposes to spend '\. 
$840,000 for these projects in 1985-86, an increase of $430,000, or 105 per- !i 
cent, over estiIIlated current-year expen itures. State funds will fmance 
68 percent ($552,000) of the proposed xpenditures; federal funds· and 
reimbursements will finance the balanc~. 

The budget proposes to maintain the cprrent-year staffing level of four 
personnel-years in 1985-86. I ' 

The major changes in this element proposed for the budget year include 
increases of $350,000 to develop handicapped accessibility devices for the 
Peninsula Commuter Rail Service rail c,ars, $70,000 for transit technical 
studies, and $21,000 for.nonexpendable ~quipment. 

Work For Others 
The Work for Others element includes work the department performs 

at the request of local public agencies. The cost of this work, which· is 
reimbursed by those requesting it, will amount to an estimated $2,526,000 
in 1985-86. This is a decrease of $400,000, or 14 percent, from estimated 

--_._--



336 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

expenditure5 for reimbursed work in the current year. This decrease pri­
marily reflects a proposed reduction of $458,000 and 11 personnel-years. 
This proposal would leave staffing for this element at 22.5 personnel-years 
in 1985-86--down one-third from the 1984-85 level. 

Ridesharing 
The Ridesharing element provides funds for projects and activities de­

signed to increase the number of people who ride together in vehicles 
when commuting to work or taking recreational trips. Funds are used 
primarily to (1) match people traveling by motor vehicle to and from 
nearby locations and (2) encourage employers to establish ridesharing 
programs. The budget proposes to spend $10,313,000 in 1985-86 for aCtivi­
ties designed to promote ridesharing, an increase of $428,000, or 4.3 per­
cent, over estimated current-year expenditures. 

The budget proposes a reduction of 3.2 personnel-years in this element, 
which would be made possible by contracting out marketing activities and 
reducing technical services, leaving a 1985-86 staffing level of 40.3 person­
nel-years. 

Department lacks Leasing Authority 
We recommend that $4oo~OOO requested from the Trimsportation Plan­

ning.and Development Account for a consultant to implement joint deve­
lopment projects be deleted~ because the department does not have 
authority to· undertake such projects. (Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by $4oo~-
000). We further recommend that the Legislature enact legislation provid­
ing clear guidelines for the department and the California Transportation 
Commission .to follow in leasing state-owned nonhighway properties for 
commercial development and uses. 

The department plans to sell or lease land or air rights ass?ciated with 
its San Francisco Peninsula Commuter Rail Service properties. These 
properties include state-owned stations along the right-of-way of the rail 
service and property adjacent to the Transbay Terminal, which the de­
partment hopes to acquire for an extension of the Peninsula Commuter 
Service to a relocated San Francisco underground terminal. 

In a study conducted for the department, a private consultant estimated 
that a prepaid, long-term lease of the land and air rights above the termi­
nal could result in a one-time payment of between $100 million and $140 
million. 

The budget proposes to spend $400;000 on consultants to assist the de­
partment with the expeditious implementation of these joint develop­
ment projects. The consultants will be asked to (1) estimate the value of 
land and air rights for each property, (2) request developer proposals, (3) 
evaluate proposals, (4) assist in negotiations, and (5) expedite project 
implementation. In the budget year, the consultants will be expected to 
complete the first two tasks. 

Our analysis indicates that the department does not have clear authority 
to engage in the proposed joint development projects. As discussed in 
greater detail in last year's Analysis, current law allows the department to 
lease to public or private entities the use of areas above or below highways. 
In addition, the department is authorized to lease highway rights-of-way 
not currently needed for highway purposes. 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 337 

Th~ department owns other properties besides highway rights-of-wa.y. 
These include office buildings, employee parking lots, maintenance ~ta­
tions, and rail stations. Because the department's proposal involves rail­
related properties which are not within the highway rights-of-way, it is no~ 
clear that the department has the statutory authority to do what it pro­
poses. 

The department has recognized this uncertainty, and has indicated that 
it will seek additional authority in this area. Since the Legislature has not 
yet granted this authority, however, it would be premature to appropriate 
the funds requested for consultants.. . . 

In addition, we are concerned that in considering leases for commercial 
development of its properties, the department may not take into consider­
ation alternative uses of these properties that would satisfy other state 
needs. For instance,the state may require additional office facilities and 
space in San Francisco, for which the planned property acquisitions adja­
cent to the Transbay Terminal could be used. Currently, there is no proce­
dure to ensure that the state's overall needs are considered by the 
department and the CTGin deciding how department-owned property 
is to be used. 

In summary, current law does not (1) explicitly grant the department 
and the CTC authority to lease for commercial development property that 
is not within the highway rights-of-way, (2) specify how overall state 
needs are to be taken into consideration when state property is leased for 
commercial development and use, or (3) specify when it is appropriate 
for the departlIlent to enter into commercial ventures involving nonhjgh-
way properties. . 

Because this type of lease arrangement may become more attractive 
and more prevalent as the department identifies other potential revenue­
generating properties· in its inventory, we recommend that the Legisla­
ture enact legislation providing clear guidelines for the department and 
the CTC to follow in making decisions regarding commercial develop­
ment of state lands. 

Rail Vehicle Handicapped Accessibility 
We recommend that $350,000 requested from the Transportation'Plan­

ning and Development Account for rail vehicle handicapped accessibility 
device research and development be deleted, because the department has 
not shown this to be a cost-effective method to improve transportationfor 
handicapped travelers. {Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by $350;000.) . 

The departrn.ent is acquiring 63 new rail cars for its San Francisco Penin­
sula Commuter Service. The budget proposes to pay consultants $350,000 
to study alternative methods of providing handicapped accessibility to 21 
of these new cars. The consultant will be asked to (1) identify alternative 
methods of providing accessibility, (2) develop, test,and evaluate equip­
ment prototypes, and (3) make recommendations and issue a final report. 

The department states that this activity is necessary because (1) state 
law requires that rapid transit vehicles be accessible to the handica.pped 
and (2) handicapped accessibility equipment is not currently available 
from private manufacturers. . . 

Our analysis indicates that existing law does not apply to the depart­
ment's new rail vehicles. Although Section 4500 of the Government Code 
requires the purchase of accessible rapid transit equipment, it applies only 
when accessible equipment is available from at least two manufacturers. 
Consequently, there is no legal requirement for the department to de­
velop the equi pment. 



338 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

This does not mean, however, that accessibility considerations should be 
disregarded. Clearly, the department should endeavor to provide accessi­
bility even if there is no statutory requirement to do so. In this case, 
however, the department has not examined whether equipping railcars 
with accessibility equipment is the most cost-effective means to improve 
the availability of transportation to the handicapped. Until such a determi­
nation has been made, it would be premature to undertake the project 
proposed in the budget. Consequently, we recommend a reduction of 
$350,000 in Item 2660-001-046. 

Personnel Redirections Not Reflected in Budget 
We recommend that during budget hearings, the department report to 

the fiscal committees on its intended staffing level for each element in the 
Mass Transportation program and identify the effects of proposed staffing 
revisions on each program element. 

The department is proposing to redirect positions within the Mass 
Transportation program. These redirections, however, are not reflected in 
the staffing levels shown in the Governor's Budget for each of the Mass 
Transportation program elements. Therefore, the Legislature has no basis 
for assessing the proposed redirections. Accordingly, we recommend that 
the department provide the Legislature with the staffing level it proposes 
for each element in the Mass Transportation program and identify the 
effect of any staffing level revisions on the amounts budgeted under each 
program element. 

Technical Budgeting Error 
We recommend a reduction of $9,000 in the Transportation Planning 

and Development Account to correctly reflect the budget-year costs of 
completing terminal studies consulting contracts. (Reduce Item 2660-001-
046 by $9,000.) 

The department concurs with this recommendation. 

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 
The Transportation Planning program is responsible for coordinating 

and improving the quality of statewide transportation planning in the 
state. The Transportation Planning program contains three elements: (1) 
Statewide Planning, (2) Regional Planning, and (3) Work for Others. 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $10,638,000 from the TP&D 
Account for support of the planning program in 1985-86. 

State operations are budgeted to increase by $752,000, or 9.6 fercent (to 
$8,606,000), over estimated current-year expenditures. Loca assistance 
expenditures are budgeted at the current-year level of $2,032,000. The 
budget also proposes to subvene $8,900,000 in federal funds to metropoli­
tan planning organizations, and will spend $852,000 from reimbursements 
for ylanning assistance to regional planning agencies. Accordingly, the 
tota proposed expenditure for the Transportation Planning program in 
1985-86 is $20,390,000, which is $1,117,000, or 5.8 percent, greater than 
estimated current-year expenditures. 

Program staff are budgeted at 137.5 personnel-years in 1985-86, which 
is 16.5 personnel-years, or 11 percent, less than the current-year levels of 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 339 

154. This reflects reductions of (1) 3.4 personnel-years and $412,000 in 
reimbursed work due to cancellation of the Los Angeles-to-San Diego 
high-speed rail project, (2) $477,000 and 12 personnel-years, in other reim­
bursed work, and (3) $29,000 and 1.1 personnel-years due to increased 
salary savings. 

ADMINISTRATION 
The Administration program contains the business, legal, management 

and other technical services necessary to support the department. This 
program has four elements: (1) Program Administration-budgeting, 
business and fiscal management, training and data processing; (2) General 
Administration-personnel, program evaluation, employee relations, pub­
lic information and financial control; (3) Legal Services, and (4) External 
Costs-tort liability payments, pro rata charges and Board of Control 
claims. 

The budget proposes an expenditure level of $99.9 million for this ele­
ment in 1985-86. This is an increase of $1.9 million, or 1.9 percent, over 
estimated current-year expenditures. The increase consists of (1) $1.7 
million for computer equipment, (2) $371,000 for increased training ex­
penses, (3) a $3.1 million increase in office lease expenses, and (4) $400,000 
for a new federal funds billing system. It is offset by various staff reductions 
and reductions of one-time expenses incurred in 1984-85. 

The budget proposes to reduce the staffing level for this program from 
1,522.1 personnel-years in the current year to 1,472 personnel-years in 
1985-86. The reduction of 50.1 personnel-years consists of (1) 20 person­
nel-years for personnel management, (2) 16.1 personnel-years for budget 
development, financial control, and administrative services, (3) three per­
sonnel-years for public affairs, and (4) 11 personnel-years of work by 
student assistants provided through a master contract with the California 
State University system. 

In previous Governor's Budgets, the Administration program included 
all professional and technical services expenditures, most of which were 
distributed back to other program elements. The budget for 1985-86, 
however, displays professional and technical services, including such ac­
tivities as the transportation laboratory, as part of the various program 
elements' expenditures. 

Request for Distributed Data Processing Still Premature 
We recommend that $1,635,000 requested from the State Highway Ac­

count to procure computers for the implementation of the distributed data 
processing be deleted because the proposal is still undefined and prema­
ture. (Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $1,635,000.) 

Current-Year Activity. In the current year, the department is using 
$2.7 million to implement the first phase of a distributed data processing 
(DDP) project statewide. This amount will be spent to purchase four 
minicomputers. In order to spend the funds on the DDP project, the 
department is required by the 1984 Budget Act to perform a detailed 
feasibility study report (FSR) addressing (1) the extent of potential equip­
ment redundancy resulting from the department's implementation of 
various computer automation projects, (2) the equipment and the person­
nel needs of all districts as a whole, and (3) the impact of the DDP project 
on the financing and operation of the Teale Data Center. 

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not submit­
ted the required FSR for the statewide implementation of DDP. In fact, 



340 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY-
Continued . 

the Office of Information Technology (OIT) had only approved a dis­
tributed data processing project limited to engineering applications in the 
department's Office of Structure Design. The OIT indicated that DDP for 
other purposes and in other offices would be subject to its review and 
approval, and would require a separate FSR. 

Budget Year Request. The department requests $1,635,000 for 1985-
86 in order to begin providing middle management and administrative 
personnel with a network of minicomputers. It appears that the comput­
ers would be used for activities other than engineering functions. The 
department has not been able to provide any detailed justification for the 
request. For instance, we do not know how many items of computer 
equipment the department proposes to acquire; where they would go; or 
how they fit into the department's overall DDP proposal. 

Without a FSR for the statewide implementation of the project, the 
Legislature's concerns from last year regarding equipment redundancy, 
equipment and personnel needs, and the project's impact on Teale Data 
Center remain unresolved. Until these concerns have been addressed and 
the project>s costs and benefits have been analyzed, the request for fund­
ing is premature. Thus, we recommend that the amount requested for 
these computers be deleted. 

Expenses for Office Leases are Overbudgeted 
We recommend a reduction of $376,000 from the State Highway Ac­

count because office leasing costs are overestimated. (Reduce Item 2660-
001-042 by $376,000.) 

The department is requesting $6,656,000 for 1985-86 to pay for office 
leases at various locations throughout the state. This is an increase of 
$3,150,000 over the current-year level. The primary reason for the increase 
in 1985-86 is that the department intends to consolidate space in the San 
Francisco district to replace a number of leased offices scattered around 
the downtown area. 

Our review shows that the department overestimated the cost of one 
lease by $40,000. Accordingly, we recommend that this amount be deleted. 

In addition, the department's request includes $336,000 to relocate its 
Los Angeles right-of-way staff from the district office building to leased 
space at a new location. The Department of General Services has indicat­
ed that the relocation proposal has been put on hold at the department's 
request, and it is now unlikely that the relocation will take place in 1985-
86. Thus, we recommend that this $336,000 be deleted, as well. 

Staff Benefits Overbudgeted 
We recommend a reduction of $7,589,000 from the State Highway Ac­

count because staff benefits have been overbudgeted. (Reduce Item 2660-
001-042 by $7,589,000.) 
. The department is requesting $136,846,000 for staff benefit payments in 

1985-86, including $78,946,000 for retirement benefits. Our review shows 
that the department has budgeted for staff retirement at a rate higher 
than that provided by the Department of Finance guidelines. Applying 
the appropriate rate for retirement benefits, we estimate that the needed 
amount is $7,589,000 below the amount requested. Accordingly, we recom-
mend that this amount be deleted from the budget. . 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 341 

Consultant Contract Wi!! Expire 
We recommend that $121,000 requested from the State Highway Ac­

count for a consultant contract be deleted because the amount will not be 
needed. (Redu£Je Item 2660-001-042 by $121,000.) 

In the current year, the department has contracted with an independ­
ent consultant to study the feasibility of contracting out property mainte­
nance services, at a cost of $100,000. This study is to be completed March 
1, 1985. Thus, the study effort will not extend into 1985--86. The budget, 
however, includes $121,000 for this contract. Accordingly, we recommend 
that the amount be deleted. 

Cost Recoveries Are Too Low 
We recommend a reduction of $1.5 million in the State Highway Ac­

count to reflect a higher level of cost recoveries than the amount budget­
ed. (Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $1.5 million.) 

The department's operating expenses reflect the total anticipated cost 
of activities other than personnel costs, and includes expenditures on 
items such as vehicles, highway maintenance and construction material. 
The department is able to recover part of these costs, and thereby reduce 
the net costs to the state through (1) the receipt of payments for damages 
to the department's property caused by others, such as damage to road 
signs, and (2) recoveries for the sale of items such as excess material, 
salvaged items and equipment. These cost recoveries are treated as reim­
bursements and reduce the need for appropriated funds. 

From 1980-81 through 1982-83, the department recovered an average 
of $6.8 million annually. The actual amount recovered in 1983--84 was $7.5 
million. For the first six months of the current year, cost recoveries totaled 
$3.8 million. 

The department's budget projects recoveries in 1985--86 at $5.5 million. 
Although the actual amount to be recovered is difficult to predict, we 
think that based on past history, the 1985--86 amount will be higher than 
what the budget reflects. This is particularly so, given the increased rate 
of equipment replacement planned for the·current and budget years. We 
think a more accurate estimate of cost recoveries is $7.0 million. We there­
fore, recommend that the department's budget be reduced by $1 million 
to reflect these recoveries. 

Administrative Overhead Overbudgeted 
We recommend reductions of $9,000 in the Aeronautics Account, $589,-

000 in the State Highway Account, and $683,000 in the Transportation 
Planning and Development Account for a total reduction of $1,281,000, 
because the administrative costs that the request amounts would be used 
to fund are already funded from reimbursements. (Reduce Item 2660-001-
041 by $9,000, Item 2660-001-042 by $589,000 and Item 2660-001-046 by 
$683,000.) 

The department performs work for other public and private entities on 
a reimbursement basis. The State Administrative Manual requires that all 
costs of performing this work, including overhead costs, be reimbursed by 
the client requesting the work. To satisfy this requirement, the depart­
ment prorates its administrative costs to its clients, based upon the num­
ber of direct labor hours required for the contract. These prorated 
administrative charges are included in the reimbursements received by 
the department for work for others. 



342 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY­
Continued 

Our analysis indicates .that the department is requesting $9,000 from the 
Aeronautics Account, $589,000 from the State Highway Account, and 
$683,000 from the Transportation Planning and Development Account to 
fund the administrative costs of work performed for others under its 
Aeronautics, Highway Transportation, Mass Transportation, and Trans­
portation Planning programs. Since these costs are to be fully reimbursed 
by the department's clients, the requested state funds are not necessary, 
nor are they consistent with the requirement that all costs Qf work for 
others be fully reimbursed. Therefore, we recommend reductions of $9,-
000 in the Aeronautics Account (Item 2660-001-041), $5~9,000 in the State 
Highway Account (Item 2660-001-042), and $683,000 in the Transportation 
Planning and Development Account (Item 2660-001-046), for a total re­
duction of $1,281,000. 

Reversion Should Be Higher 
We recommend an increase of$4.5 million in reversions from the Budget 

Act of 1983 because the department estimates that the additional amount 
would not be needed for encumbrance prior to June 30, 1985 (Item 2660-
495). 

The budget proposes that $25,985,000 from an appropriation made by 
the 1983 Budget Act for capital outlay projects be reverted because the 
amount will not be needed. Discussions with the department, however, 
indicate that a more-recent estimate shows that about $30.5 million in free 
reserves will be available for reversion on June 30, 1985, instead of the $25.9 
million proposed in the Budget Bill. Accordingly, we recommend that the 
reversion amount in Item 2660-495 be increased by $4.5 million. 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 2660-311 from the State 
Highway Account, State 
Transportation Fund Budget p. BTH 78 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

$3,486,000 
813,000 

2,673,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Fire and Life Safety Major Projects. Withhold recom­

mendation on $1,609,000 requested for three projects, pend­
ing receipt of (1) detailed cost information, (2) preliminary 
plans, and (3) status of fire code deficiencies. 

2. Minor Projects. Reduce Item 2660-311-042(4) by $813,000. 
Recommend deletion of funds requested for seven projects 
which are either unjustified or inappropriately budgeted as 
capital outlay. Withhold recommendation on $1,064,000 re­
quested for twelve projects, pending receipt of additional 
information. 

Analysis 
page 
343 

343 



Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 343 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budge t proposes $3,486,000 from the State Highway Account, State 

Transportation Fund, for three major capital outlay projects and 19 ririnor 
projects for administrative facilities of the Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans). The department's proposals and our recommendations are 
presented below. , 

Fire and Life Safety Projects at Caltrans District Offices 
We withhold recommendation on Items 2660-311-042 (1)~ (2)~ (3)~ $1~-

609~000 for c~rrection of code deficiencies at Caltrans district offices at 
Reddir1g~ San Luis Obispo and San Diego~pending receipt of (1) detailed 
costestimates~ (2) copies of preliminary plans~ and (3) information on the 
status of fire safety deficiencies in these offices. 

The' department requests $1,609,000 for three major capital outlay 
projects which involve modifications to Caltrans district offices in Red­
ding, San Luis Obispo and San Diego. These projects are summarized 
below: 

• Install Elevator and Update Fire Safety Standards~ Redding ($482~­
(00) Correct fire and life safety code deficiencies, mechanical defects 
and install an elevator for handicapped accessibility. 

• Modify District Office for Fire Marshal~ San Luis Obispo ($650~000) 
Correct fire and life safety code deficiencies. 

• Fire Code Compliance~ San Diego ($477,000) Correct fire and life 
safety code deficiencies and upgrade the mechanical and electrical 
systems. 

These projects involve work to correct potential fire and life ~afety 
problems and provide access to mobility-impaired individuals. We agree 
that any work necessary to meet these code requirements should proceed. 
The information submitted to the Legislature, however, does not substan­
tiate either the proposed level of work or the requested amount. Conse­
quently, we withhold recommendation on this request, pending receipt 
of the following information: 

• Detailed construction cost estimates, including costs for preliminary 
plans and working drawings. 

• Copies 0 f preliminary plans. 
• Updated information on the status of fire code compliance. (The State 

Fire Marshal surveyed these offices over three years ago.) 

Minor Capital Outlay 
We recomnJend that Item 2660-311-042(4) be reduced by $813~000 to 

eliminate funding for seven minor projects which should either be fi­
nanced from support funds or are not justified. We further withhold 
recommendation on $l~064~OOO requested for twelve projects until addi­
tional infonn.ation on these projects is available. 

The budget: proposes $1,877,000 from the State Highway Account, State 
Transportation Fund, for 19 minor capital outlay projects for the Depart­
ment of Transportation. These projects and our recommendations are 
described below . 

. We recomlDend deletion of $813~000 requested for seven minor projects. 
Three projects, totaling $308,000, are maintenance items, and should be 
funded on a priority basis from the department's support budget. These 
projects are as follows: 
12-79437 



344 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

• Repair kitchen ventilation and floor, District Office Cafeteria, Marys­
ville ($50,000). . 

• Complete the Replacement of HV AC System at the District Office, 
Phase II, San Bernardino ($243,000). 

• Carpet 5th Floor Annex I East, Headquarters Building, Sacramento 
($15,000) . 

In addition, there is no description of andlor no justification for four 
projects, totaling $505,000. These projects are: 

• Modify District Office Computer Room to Accommodate New Equip­
ment for Distributed Processing, Marysville ($150,000). 

• Modify and Add AI C to 4th Floor of District Office, Los Angeles 
($250,000) . 

• Acoustical Treatment in District Office Lobby, San Diego ($5,000). 
• Upgrade AIC System at Transportation Laboratory, Sacramento 

($100,000) . 
We withhold recommendation on $l~064~OOO requested for twelve minor 

projects, pending receipt of (1) detailed cost information, and (2) addi­
tional information describing the work to be accomplished. Six of these 
projects, totaling $339,000, are as follows: 

• Install Emergency Water Supply on Roof of District Office, Los Ange­
les ($100,000). 

• Complete Phase II of Reconstruction of Computer Room in District 
Office, Los Angeles ($90,000). 

• Install Solar Screens at District Office, San Bernardino ($50,000). 
• Connect San Bernardino District Office to Geothermal Water Supply 

($24,000) . 
• Install Solar Screens at District Office, San Diego ($25,000). 
• Correct Handicap Ramp Problems and Employee After Hours En­

trance and Exit, Headquarters Building, Sacramento ($50,000). 
The remaining six projects ($725,000) involve fire and life safety modifi­

cations to the Caltrans Headquarters Building, Sacramento. If funded, this 
work should be budgeted as a single major capital project. The six projects 
are as follows: 

• Rebuild Interim Corridor Walls of 2nd Floor Annex II with Fire Rated 
Materials-Headquarters Building-($80,000). 

• Rebuild Corridor Walls on 5th Floor, Annex I (E and W) Headquar­
ters. Building with Fire Rated Materials ($140,000). 

• Rebuild Corridor and Office. Walls on 3rd Floor, Annex I East and 
Annex II East of Headquarters Building with Fire Rated Materials­
($40,000) . 

• Remove Walls and Corridors and Convert Area to Open Space, Re­
build Corridors on 5th Floor Annex II of Headquarters Building with 
Fire Related Materials-($140,000). 

• Remove Walls and Rebuild Corridors and Walls 2nd Floor Annex I 
East and West of Headquarters Building with Fire Rated Materials­
($125,000) _ 

• Fire and Life Safety at Headquarters Equipment Shop ($200,000). 



Item 2700 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 345 

Supplemental Report Language 
For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that 

supplemental report language be adopted by the fiscal subcommittees 
which describes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved 
under this item. 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY 

Item 2700 from various funds Budget p.BTH 84 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983--84 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount . 
for salary increases) $302,000 (+60.5 percent) 

Total recoIrlmended reduction ................................................... . 

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2700-001-044-Support 

2700-001-464-Support 

2700-001-890-Support and state grants 
2700-101-890-Local assistance 

Total 

Fund 
State Transportation, Motor 
Vehicle Account 
First Offender Program 
Evaluation 
Federal Trust 
Federal Trust 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$801,000 
499,000 
310,000 

None 

Amount 
$251,000 

550,000 

(6,995,000) 
(4,663,000) 

$801,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Legal Counsel Position. Recommend reimbursements be 
reduced by $60,000 and legal counsel position be eliminated 
because (a) the Business, Transportation and Housing 
Agency cannot use the position in 1985-86 and (b) OTS does 

347 

not require a full time legal counsel. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) is responsible for evaluating and 

approving all state and local highway safety projects supported by federal 
funds. In order to qualify for federal funding, these projects must (1) 
comply with uniform safety standards established by the federal Depart­
ment of Transportation and (2) address highway safety problem areas 
identified by OTS. In addition, OTS is responsible for (1) updating the 
California Highway Safety Plan, (2) providing technical assistance to state 
and local agencies in the development of traffic safety plans, and (3) 
coordinating ongoing traffic safety programs. 

The office is authorized 26.8 positions in the current year. 



346 / BUSINESS. TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY-Continued 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 

Item 2700 

The budget proposes total expenditures of $12,519,000 (all funds) to 
support state and local traffic safety activities and the administrative ex­
penses of OTS in 1985-86. This represents a $1,793,000, or 12.5 percent, 
decline in expenditures from the estimated current-year level. This reduc­
tion, however, makes no allowance for the cost of any salary or staff benefit 
increase that may be approved for the budget year. 

The amount budgeted consists of $11,658,000 in federal funds, $251,000 
from the Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) in the State Transportation 
Fund, $550,000 from the First Offender Program Evaluation Fund, and 
$60,000 in reimbursements. The $251,000 requested from the MVA is $2,-
000, or about 0.8 percent, above the estimated level of expenditures from 
this source in the current year. In contrast, the $550,000 requested from 
the First Offender Program Evaluation Fund is $300,000, or 120 percent, 
more than current-year expenditures. The combined amount requested 
from these two state funding sources-$80l,OOO-is $302,000, or 61 percent, 
more than the amount of state funds OTS is expected to spend in 1984-85. 

Administrative Support. In the budget year, OTS proposes total 
program administration expenditures of $1,985,000, consisting of $1,124,-
000 (57 percent ofthe total) in federal funds and $861,000, (43 percent) 
in state funds. The state funds consist of $251,000 from the Motor Vehicle 
Account, $550,000 from the First Offender Program Evaluation Fund, and 
$60,000 in reimbursements. The total is $319,000, or 19 percent, more than 
estimated expenditures for administration in the current year. Nearly all 
of this increase-$300,OOO-is attributable to increased evaluation costs 
associated with the Driving Under the Influence (DUI) first offender 
programs. In accordance with Ch 1339 I 82, these costs are supported by a 
$5 fee assessed against participants in these programs. 

Grants to State Agencies. Allocations to state agencies for traffic 
safety projects are proposed at $5,871,000 in 1985-86. This is $549,000, or 
8.6 percent, less than the allocations for state projects in the current year. 
Projects funded in the current year include (1) specialized enforcement 
of the 55 MPH speed limit by the Department of the California Highway 
Patrol (CHP), (2) upgrading blood/alchohol testing facilities by the De­
partment of Justice, and (3) posting of seat belt reminder signs by Caltrans 
at the exits of rest areas. Grants allocated to state projects in 1985-86 
represent 50 percent of available federal funds. 

Local Assistance. Federal regulations require that at least 40 per­
cent of the funds provided to California be allocated to local agencies. 
Approximately 90 local agencies receive OTS grants each year for a variety 
of traffic safety purposes, ranging from alcohol and drug enforcement to 
emergency medical services. The budget proposes that local agencies 
receive $4,663,000, or 40 percent, of the funds available for traffic safety 
activities in 19~6. This represents a reduction of $1.56 million from the 
1984-85 level. 

The federal government is expected to provide 100 percent of the $10,-
534,000 that the budget proposes for grants to state and local agencies. 

Summary of Expenditures. Table 1 displays a summary of OTS ex­
penditures for the prior, current, and budget years. 



Item 2700 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 347 

Table 1 

Office of Traffic Safety 
Summary of Expenditures 
(1983-84 through 1985-86) 

(dollars in thousands) 

Funding Source 
Federal Trust Funds ............... . 

Motor Vehicle Account ......... . 
First Offender Program 

Purpose 
Administration 
Grants to state agencies 
Grants to local agencies 
Administration 

Evaluation Fund .............. DUI Evaluation 
Reimbursements ......................................................................... . 

Actual Estimated Projected Percent 
1983-84" 1984-85 b 1985-86 Change 

$907 $1,110 $1,124 1.3% 
6,012 6,420 5,871 -8.6 
5,497 6,226 4,663 -25.1 

217 249 251 0.8 

93 
61 

250 
57 

550 
60 

120.0 
5.3 

Totals ...................................................................................... $12,787 $14,312 $12,519 -12.5% 

"Expenditures and encumbrances. 
b Total amount available for expenditure. 

Source: Office of Traffic Safety 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Legal Counsel Not Needed 

We recommend deletion of $60,000 in reimbursements and elimination 
of the legal counsel position. (Reduce reimbursements to Item 2700-001-
044 by $60,000.) 

The OTS budget for 19~6 includes $60,000 in reimbursements from 
the Business, Transportation and Housing Agency (BT & H). These funds 
are intended to cover the cost of one exempt legal counsel. position bor­
rowed by the agency and filled as a deputy secretary. The legal counsel 
position was administratively established by the OTS as an exempt posi­
tion in 1983-84, but the position has never been used by OTS. During the 
current year, the BT&H agency is borrowing the position. In return, OTS 
is receiving a reimbursement of $57,000. 

The 1984 Budget Act prohibits BT & H from expending any funds for 
borrowed exempt positions after February 1, 1985. The agency indicates 
that it intends to comply with this prohibition, and will not borrow the 
exempt position in 1985-86. (Instead, it will fund the position directly.) 
Furthermore, OTS has indicated that it does not require the services of 
a full time legal counsel in either the current or the budget year. On this 
basis, we recommend (1) the deletion of $60,000 in reimbursements and 
(2) the elimination of the legal counsel position. 



348 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL 

Item 2720 from'the State Trans~ 
portation Fund Budget p. BTH 87 

Requested 1985-86 .......................................................................... $423,121,000 
Estimated 1984-85 .............................. ·.............................•................ 409,097,000 
Actual 19~ ................................................ :................................. 345,922,000 

Requested increase ( excluding amount 
for salary increases) $14,024,000 (+3.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction' .. : .............. ;: ................................ . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

3,474,000 
973,000 

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2720-001-044-Support 

Fund 
State Transportation, Motor 
Vehicle Account 

Amount 
$390,658,000 

2720-001·050-Support 

2720-001-890-Support 

Total 

State Transportation, CHP 
Law Enforcement Account 
Federal Trust 

32,250,000 

213,000 

$423,121,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Analysis 

page 
1. AB 202 Report. Recommend that during budget hear­

ings, the department explain why it has not submitted to 
the Legislature the comprehensive report on the AB 202 
program required by the Supplemental Report of the 1984 
Budget Act. . ' 

2. Cadet Training. Reduce Item·2720-001-050 by $133~OOO and 
4.0 personnel-years. Recqmmend reduction because the 
amount budgeted for cadet training is in excess of the pa­
trol's needs. 

3. Vehicle Purchase. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by$381~OOO 
and Item 2720-001-050 by $61~OOO. Recommend reduc­
tion because (a) motorcycle purchase costs are overstated 
and (b) the request to purchase additional sedans lacks 

. adequate justification. . 
4; Rechargeable Flashlights. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by . 

$202~(}()(). Recommend reduction because the proposal 
for 3,790 rechargeable flashlights lacks sufficient justifica­
tion. Further recommend adoption of supplemental report 
language directing the CHP to conduct a pilot study of 
rechargeable flashlights and report its finding to the Legis­
lature by March 1, 1986. 

5. Soft Body Armor; Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $100~OOO. 
Recommend reduction because the stepped-up. replace­
ment of soft-body armor in 1985-86 would be premature. 

6. Los Angeles Helicopter. Recommend the Legislature 
defer action on the budget proposal to delete $316,000 and 
seven personnel-years budgeted for the CHP's Los Angeles 
helicopter until the CHP has secured a written a.greement 

351 

353 

354 

355 

356 

357 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 349 

with a local law enforcement agency providing for con­
tinuation of this service. 

7. Airplanes. Beduce Item 2720-001-044 by $1,025,000. Rec- 357 
oll!mend reduction because the department'S proposal has 
not Ul) established the need for four additional fixed-Wing 
aircraft or (b) demonstrated the cost-effectiveness of the 
aircraft. . 

8. Scale Facility. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $33,000 and 0.6 358 
personnel-years. Recommend reduction because con­
struction of the Temecula scale facility will not be com-
pleted in 1981HS6. '. . 

9. Operating Expenses and Equipment. Reduce Item 2720- 358 
001-044 by $186,000. Recommend reduction to elimi-
nate operating expenses and equipment associated with 
positions proposed for elimination. 

10. Reimbursements. Reduce Item 2720-Q01-044 by $363,000 359 
and increase reimbursements by a corresponding amount. 
Recommend reduction because the budget understates 
reimbursements by $363,000. 

11. Word Processing Equipment. Withhold recommenda" 359 
tion on $657,000 proposed for word processing equipment, 
pending approval of the feasibility study report for this 
project. 

12. Lease Costs. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $939,000. 360 
Recommend reduction because the cost of certain leases is 
overbudgeted. 

13. Various Services and Equipment Purchases. Reduce Item 361 
2720-001-044 by $51,000. Recommend reduction because 
various services and equipment are overbudgeted. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of the California Highway Patrol (CHP) is responsible 

for ensuring the safe, lawful and efficient movement of persons and goods 
along.. the state's highway system. To carry out this responsibility, the 
department adrninisters.three programs designed to assist the m?toring 
publIc. These programs are: (1) Traffic Management, (2) RegulatIOn and 
Inspection, and (3) Vehicle Ownership Security. Afourth program, Ad­
ministrative Support, provides administrative services to the first three 
programs.' : 

Department activities are coordinated from CHP headquarters in Sac­
ramento, which oversees 8 division commands, 98 area offices, several 
insp~ction and scale facilities, and 2 communication centers. All facilities 
are linked to headquarters by an extensive comml,lnications network. 

The department has 7,756 authorized personnel-years in the current 
year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $426,641,000 by the Depart­

ment of the California Highway Patrol in 1981HS6. This is $14,024,000, or 
3.4 percent, more than estimated total expenditures in the current year. 
This increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff benefit in­
crease approved for the budget year. In the current year, the department 
is proposing, through a Section 27 deficiency authorization, to spend an 
additional $1,955,000 to cover increased costs resulting from collective 
bargaining. 

- -"""" ----_._---



350 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-Continued 

Table 1 shows a summary of the department's expenditures, by pro­
gram, for the prior, current, and budget years. Table 2 summarizes the 
major changes in the CHP's budget proposed for 19~6. 

Table 1 
California Highway Patrol 

Expenditures and Staffing. by Program 
1983-M through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

PersonneJ-Years Expenditures 
Percent Percent 

Esti- Budg- Change Esti- Budg- Change 
Actual mated eted 19fJ4-!J5 to Actual mated eted 19fJ4-!J5 to 

Program 1983-84 19fJ4-!J5 19lJ5.-86 19fJ5-86 1983-84 19fJ4-!J5 19lJ5.-86 19lJ5.-86 
Traffic Management ...................... 6,700.7 6,883.6 6,758.7 -1.8% $321,785 $370,799 $383,853 3.5% 
Regulation and Inspection .......... 694.3 713.9 711.2 -0.4 24,267 33,965 34,803 2.5 
Vehicle Ownership Security ........ 154.1 158.5 157.6 -0.6 7,257 7,853 8,185 4.2 
Administration a .............................. (1,338.5) (1,376) (1,344.3) (-2.3) (70,915) (83,195) (83,510) 0.4 

Totals ........................................ 7,549.1 7,756 7,627:5 -1.7% $353,309 $412,617 $426,641 3.4% 
Reimbursements ............................................................................................................ -7,387 -3,520 -3,520 

Total Net Expenditures ........................................................................................ $345,922 $409,097 $423,121 3.4% 

a Administrative costs an? personnel-years are distributed to the other programs. 

Table 2 
California Highway Patrol 

Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Motor CHPLaw 
General Vehicle EnForcement Federal 
Fund Account Account Funds Totals 

1984-85 Expenditures (Budget Act) ...... $484 $346,614 $30,554 $180 $377,832 
Baseline adjustments, 1984-85 

1. Allocation for contingencies or 
emergencies ...................................... 3,767 188 3,955 

2. Employee compensation increase 32 24,413 2,887 27,332 
3. Allocation to Board of Control .... -30 -30 
4. Federal contract increase .............. 8 8 -- ---

1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) .............. $516 $374,764 $33,629 $188 $409,097 

Baseline adjustments, 1985-86 
1. Full-year cost of 1984-85 em-

ployee compensation adjustment $1,555 -$16 $1,539 
2. Elimination of one-time costs ...... -$516 -5,203 -5,719 
3. Elimination of allocation for con-

tingencies or emergencies ............ -3,767 -188 -3,955 
4. Pro rata adjustments ...................... -657 -64 -721 
5. Price increases due to inflation .. 2,620 187 2,807 
6. Collective bargaining adjustment 96 96 
7. Full-year cost of expanding pro-

gram .................................................... 887 1,590 2,477 
8. Estimated increase / federal con-

tract .................................................... $25 25 
Budget change proposals ........................ . 20,363 -2,888 17,475 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ............ $390,658 $32,250 $213 $423,121 

Change from 1984-85: 
Amount ...................................................... -$516 $15,864 -$1,379 $25 $14,024 
Percent ....................... _ ................................ -100% 4.2% -4.1% 13.3% 3.4% 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 351 

In the budget year, the department's programs will· be funded . from 
three sources. First, $390,658,000 is proposed from the Motor Vehicle Ac­
count, State 'Transportation Fund, for general support of the department. 
Second, $32,250,000 is proposed from the CHP Law Enforcement Account, 
State Transportation Fund, to support the additional officers authorized 
by Ch. 933/81 (AB 202). Third, $3,733,000 in reimbursements and federal 
funds is expected to be available for general support of the department 
during the budget year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 

The CHP traffic management program accounts for $383,653,000, or 90 
percent, of proposed departmental expenditures in 1985--86. Approxi­
mately 86 percent of the department's uniformed personnel, and nearly 
one-half of its nonuniformed personnel, are employed in this program. 

AB 202: Report Omits Important Information 
We recommend that during budget hearings, the department explain 

why it failed to comply fully with provisions of the Supplemental Report 
of the 1984 Budget Act which directed it to submit to the Legislature a 
comprehensive report on the AB 202 program including (1) information 
on the program's cost-effectiveness, and (2) a proposed staffing formula. 

The California Highway Patrol (CHP) currently is in the third year of 
hiring and deploying 670 additional traffic officers, in accordance with 
Chapter 933/81 (AB 202) which provided for enhanced highway law en­
forcement. The hiring phase of the program will be completed during the 
current year. The budget year, thus, will be the first full year in which all 
of the additional traffic officers will be deployed. To support these officers, 
the budget requests $32,250,000-4.1 percent less than estimated expendi­
tures in the clirrent year. 

The Legislature intended that the AB 202 program be self-financed 
through a $1 surcharge added to vehicle registration fees and deposited 
in the CHP Law Enforcement Account. As shown in Table 3, total reve­
nues are projected to slightly exceed total expenditures for the four-and­
one-half year program. The table also shows that this surcharge in recent 
years has yielded annual revenues of approximately $20-$25 million. This 
amount is equal to about 80 percent of annual expenditures for this pro­
gram. 

The $1 surcharge on vehicle registration, will expire on December 31, 
1985. The CHP, however, may use any balance remaining in the account 
until June 30,1986, when the program is scheduled to terminate. 

AB 202 Report. Recognizing a need for information on the cost-ef­
fectiveness of the AB 202 program, the Legislature adopted language in 
the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act requiring the CHP to 
report to the Legislature on its implementation of the program. Specifi­
cally, the language required the CHP to address in its report: (1) the cost 
and revenue associated with the program, (2) alternatives to the program, 
and (3) the rationale for its decision to seek or not seek continuation of 
the progran:t beyond the scheduled expiration date of June 30, 1986. In 
addition, the language directed the CHP to respond to several issues 
raised by the Legislative Analyst in the Analysis of the 1984-85 Budget Bill, 
including (1) the feasibility of developing a formula for use in determining 
the level of staffing needed to carry out the CHP's mission and (2) the 
cost-effectiveness of the AB 202 program. 



352 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-Continued 

Table 3 

California Highway Patrol 
Revenue and Expenditures Under the AB 202 Program 

1981-62 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Revenues Expenditures 
1981-82 ..................................................................................................... . 
1982-83 ..................................................................................................... . 
1983-84 ..................................................................................................... . 
1984;-85 (estimated) ............................................................................... . 
1985-86 (projected) ............................................................................... . 

Totals ................................................................................................. . 

$10,099 
19,611 
25,327 
25,000 
13,500 

$93,537 

$7,042 
20,505 
33,629 
32,250 

$93,426 

The department submitted its report to the Legislature in December 
1984. Among other things, the report found· that between 1981 and 1984 
the additional patrol officers appear to have brought about an increase in 
law· enforcement activities and a reduction in some types of accidents. 
Specifically, the department projects that between 1981 and 1984: 

• Total arrests will increase by 421,000, or 18.9 percent; 
• Driving Under the Influence (DUI) arrests will increase by 19,600, or 

14.9 percent; . 
• Verbal warnings will increase by 196,000, or 27.4 percent; 
• Written warnings will increase by 65,500, or 18 percent; 
• Motorist services will increase by 209,000, 9r 1{?5 percent; 
• DUI accidents will decrease by 1;523 or 6.5 percent; 
• Property damage accidents will decrease by 2,867, or 3.2 percent; 
Contrary to expectations, however, the report pointed out that most 

types of traffic accidents also increased during the same period as follows: 
~ Total accidents will increase by 2,839, or 1.8 percent; 
• Injury accidents will increase by 5,685, or 8.5 percent; 
• Fatal accidents will increase by 21 or 0.8 percent; 
The departm.ent's report attributes the significant increase in DUI ar­

rests and the decrease in DUI accidents since 1981 solely to the increased 
field strength TIlade possible by the AB 202 program. Our analysis indi­
cates, however, that other factors-particularly the CHP's statewide anti­
DUI publicity campaign and increasing emphasis on DUI enforcement­
probably were significant contributors to these trends. 

Department Will Seek Continuation. of Program. The department's 
report concludes that the AB 202 program has enhanced its ability to 
respond to aCCidents, provide more services to motorists, and make ar­
rests. It attributes the increases in fatal and injury accidents since 1981 to 
increases :in the numbers of vehicle miles of travel, registered vehicles, 
and licensed drivers, rather than to any shortcomings in the AB 202 pro­
gram. 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING I 35.3 

. With re~ard to the feasibility of dev~lopi?g a formula for use i~id~I1tify~ 
mg an optimum number of CHP traffic officers, the department mdICated 
that it attempted to construct such a formula in the past, but has found 
that there are numerous issues which must be addressed before a viable 
staffing formula can be developed. The department would favor a staffing 
formula that considered officer productivity, desired service levels, and 
the demands placed on the department by the increasing numbers of 
registered vehicles, licensed drivers, and vehicle miles of travel. In its 
report, the department indicates that it will give this matter further con­
sideration in the future. 

The department indicates that it will seek (1) continuation of the AB 
202 program, (2) extension of the $1 surcharge on vehicle registrations, 
and (3) merger of the Law Enforcement Account into the Motor Vehicle 
Account. If approved by the Legislature, this would make the AB 202 
program a permanent part of the CHP traffic management program, 
funded directly from the Motor Vehicle Account. 

Information Is Inadequate. Our analysis indicates that the AB202 
program has increased law enforcement and motorist services on Califor­
nia's highways. Although the department's report adequately provides 
some of the information required by the supplemental report language, 
such as a means of reducing field positions should the program be elimi­
nated, it does not provide sufficient information for the Legislature to 
objectively evaluate the cost-effectiveness of the program. Specifically, 
the patrol did not provide a comprehensive cost-benefit analysis of (1) the 
existing deployment of AB 202 officers and (2) alternative deployments 
and other means for improving traffic law enf()rcement. Moreover, the 
department has failed to provide the Legislature with (1) a formula to 
determine the staffing level necessary for the department to fulfill its 
traffic safety mission, and (:2) a study of alternative approaches forfuI1ding 
the program. Lacking this information, it is not possible to determine 
whether the AB 202 program is cost-effective, nor whether the CHP's 
traffic management program is adequately staffed, or overstaffed. 

Consequently, we recommend the department explain to the fiscal 
subcommittees at the time of budget heatings why it failed to fully comply 
with supplemental report language to the 1984 Budget Act which required 
it to submit to the Legislature a comprehens!ve report on the AB 202 
program including (1) cost-effectiveness information and (2) a staffing 
formula for the department's field staff. This information is necessary to 
assist the Legislature in deciding whether to permanently continue and 
fund the additional CHP patrol officers Or to let the AB 202 program sunset 
at the end of the budget year. 

Cadet Training Costs Overstated 
We recomnlend a reduction of $133,000 and 4.0 personnel-years request­

ed for cadet training because the attrition rate for the AB202 officers 
should be less than it is for other CHP officers, thereby reducing the 
number of replacements that will need training. (Reduce Item 2720-001-
050 by $133,000.) 

In the current year, the California Highway Patrol will complete the 
training and deployment of an additional 670 traffic officers pursuant to 
Ch 933/81 (AB 202). Accordingly, the department's budget for 1985-86 
reflects a significant reduction in its cadet training expenditures. 

In estimating the number of officers that will be lost through resigna­
tions, disability retirements and age retirements, the department assumes 



354 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-Continued 

that the attrition rate for AB 202 officers will be approximately the same 
as the attrition rate for non-AB 202 officers-about 3.6 percent. 

Our analysis indicates, however, that the AB 202 program will not have 
as high an attrition rate, because all of the officers in the program are 
young and none of them will qualify for age retirement in 1985-86. The 
department indicates that approximately 16.6 percent of its normal attri­
tion is due to age retirements. Therefore, we recommend that the cadet 
training requirements associated with the AB 202 officers be reduced by 
16.6 percent, for a savings of $133,000 and 4.0 personnel-years. 

Vehicle Purchases Overbudgeted 
We recommend that $442,000 requested for vehicle purchases be delet­

ed because (1) the amount budgeted for the purchase of motorcycles is 
overstated and (2) the purchase of 24 additional compact sedans has not 
been adequately justified. (Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $381,000 and 
Item 2720-001-050 by $61,000.) 

Enforcement vehicles used by the CHP are removed from service when 
they reach approximately 85,000 miles of service. Nonenforcement vehi­
cles are replaced when they reach between 90,000 and 100,000 miles of 
service. Each year, the department must purchase new vehicles to replen­
ish its fleet. 

In the budget year, the department proposes to buy 1,326 assorted 
replacement vehicles at a net cost of $12,157,748. This is an increase of 
$1,984,011, or 16.3 percent, over the amount allocated for vehicle pur­
chases in the current year. In addition, the department proposes to buy 
an additional 42 vehicles at a cost of $391,710. Thus, the budget proposes 
total expenditures for vehicles in 1985-86 of $12,549,458. 

Our analysis indicates several problems with the department's request 
for new and replacement vehicles. . 

Replacement Motorcycles. The CHP proposes to buy 147 replace­
ment motorcycles in 1985-86 at a total net cost of $728,238, or $4,954 per 
unit. This includes the actual cost of the motorcycle and sales tax, less 
average abatement for the vehicle to be replaced. 

Out analysis indicates that, in preparing its request, the department 
assumed that motorcycles in the current year would cost approximately 
$4,683 per unit (including sales tax and abatement). Recently, however, 
the department awarded a contract for the purchase of 143 motorcycles, 
at an approximate net cost of $3,383 per motorcycle (including sales tax 
and abatement). If the department's estimate for 1985-86 is adjusted to 
reflect the recent purchase price plus estimated inflation, the net cost of 
buying 147 motorcycles becomes $527,730, or $3,590 per motorcycle (in­
cluding sales tax and abatement). A further adjustment of $28,000 is need­
ed because the department has understated the abatement value of the 
used motorcycles. This adjustment would result in a net cost of $499,730 
for the motorcycles, or $3,400 per motorcycle. 

Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $229,000 in the amount 
budgeted for replacement of the 147 motorcycles. 

Additional Motorcycles. The department also proposes to purchase 
12 additional (that is, nonreplacement) motorcyles in the budget year, at 
a total net cost of $68,448, or $5,704 per unit. Here again, if the price paid 
by the department for replacement motorcycles during the current year 
is taken into account, the amount needed to buy these 12 motorcycles 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 355 

becomes $52,080, or $4,340 per unit. Accordingly, we recommend a reduc­
tion of $16,000 in the amourtt budgeted for additional motorcycles. 

Replacement Compact Sedans. The department proposes to pur­
chase 27 compact sedans, at a cost of $196,452 or $7,276 each (including 
sales tax and abatement). One of the replacement vehicles, however, is 
requested for a Multi-Disciplinary Accident Investigation Team (MAlT) 
that the department proposes to eliminate. Elimination of the team 
reduces the number of sedans needed by one. Accordingly, we recom­
mend a reduction of $7,000 in the amount budgeted for replacement 
sedans. 

Additional Compact Sedans. In addition, the department is propos­
ing to purchase 24 compact sedans in the budget year, at a total cost of 
$190,224, or $7,926 per vehicle. These sedans are to be used by various 
department personnel throughout the state for nonenforcement pur­
poses. 

In support of its other proposals to purchase additional vehicles, the 
department has provided the Legislature with sufficient information to 
establish the need for the vehicles. In the case of this proposal, however, 
the department has not established the need for the new sedans. Lacking 
adequate justification for the additional vehicles, we have no basis on 
which to recommend approval of this request. Accordingly, we recom­
mend deletion of $190,000 requested for the purchase of additional sedans. 

Summary: Table 4 provides a summary of the CHP's request for replace­
ment and additional vehicles and our recommendations. 

Table 4 

California Highway Patrol 
Amounts Requested and Recommended 

For Vehicle Replacement 

Category 
Replacement motorcycles ............................ .. 
Replacement compact sedans ....................... . 
Additional motorcycles ................................... . 
Additional compact sedans ........................... . 

Total Expenditures ................................. . 

1985-86 

CHP's 
Request 

$728,238 
196,456 
64,448 

190,224 

$1,179,366 

Analyst's 
Recommendation 

$499,730 
188,530 
48,080 

$736,340 

Purchase of Rechargeable Flashlights Is Premature 

Recommended 
Reduction 

$228,508 
7,926 

16,368 
190,224 

$443,026 

We recomznend that the Legislature (1) reduce the amount requested 
for the purchase of rechargeable flashlights by $202,000, and (2) adopt 
supplemental report language directing the CHP to conduct a pilot study 
of rechargeable flashlights and report its findings to the Legislature by 
March 1, 1986. (Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $202,000.) 

The department is proposing to purchase 3,790 high intensity recharge­
able flashlights at a cost of $225,127, or $59.40 per flashlight, above that 
currently spent on flashlights. These flashlights are intended to replace 
the five-cell plastic flashlights which currently are issued to patrol officers. 
According to the department, the rechargeable flashlights are anticipated 
to be more than twice as bright, and more durable than those now used. 

We recognize the need to provide CHP officers with better safety 
equipment. Nevertheless, we conclude that purchase of the flashlights in 
1985-86 is premature. The department has not submitted information 



35~ / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-Continued 

documenting the cost-effectiveness of the rechargeable flashlights. Nor 
has it undertaken field testing of the flashlights to establish their durabil­
ity. 

Rather than convert to the new flashlights in the budget year, we sug­
gest that the department conduct a pilot study to determine: 

• The cost of the rechargeable flashlights~ including the actual purchase 
price, maintenance costs, and electricity consumption for the re­
charger units; 

• The cost savings that would be achieved from discontinuing the use 
of five~cell flashlights~ including the savings from battery replace­
ment and flashlight repair, and 

• The performance of the flashlights under actual field conditions, so as 
to ascertain flashlight durability. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature (1) adopt supplemen­
tal report language directing the CHP to conduct a pilot study of the 
cost-effectiveness and performance of rechargeable flashlights and report 
its findings to the Legislature by March 1, 1986, and (2) reduce by $202,000 
the amount budgeted in Item 2720-001-044 for replacement flashlights, 
leaving the CHP with $23,000, or approximately 10 percent of what was 
requested, to fund the pilot test in the budget year. 

Soft Body Armor Replacement Is Premature 
We recommend a reduction of $100~OOO in order to delete funds request­

ed for the replacements of undamaged soft body armor that still has a 
useful life of 3 or 4 more years. (Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $100~OOO.) 

The department began purchasing soft body armor for all traffic officers 
and sergeants in 1978. In the budget year, the department requests $169,-
840 to replace 975 soft body armor vests that currently are in use. The 
department's proposal has two parts. First, the department requests $69,-
840 to replace soft body armor that may be damaged in 1985-86. We 
recommend approval of this amount. Second, the department requests 
$100,000 to begin replacing, over a four-year period, all of the 5,621 soft 
body armor vests purchased in 1978. 

Our analysis indicates that replacement of the soft body armor pur­
chased in 1978 is premature. The Department of General Services (DGS) 
has determined that the soft body armor has a useful life of 11 years. The 
CHP agrees with the DGS's evaluation. Thus, vests purchased in 1978 
should not require replacement until 1989. For this reason, we recom­
mend that the IteIll2720-oo1-044 be reduced by $100,000, so as to limit the 
replacement of body armor vests in 1985-86 to only those vests which are 
damaged. 

FLIGHT OPERATIONS 
The CHP has conducted air operations since 1969, when it first pur­

chased helicopters to assist traffic management in Los Angeles and San 
Francisco. Since then, the department has expanded its air fleet to include 
(1) seven fixed-wing aircraft which are used in conjunction with ground 
units, to enforce traffic laws and provide assistance to motorists, and (2) 
six ,helicopters, which are used for traffic management, regional law en­
forcement activities and search-and-rescue efforts. 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 357 

Los Angeles Helicopter Grounded 
We recommend the Legislature defer action on the CHP's proposal to 

delete $316l)()(} and seven personnel-years currently budgeted for the Los 
Angeles helicopter until the CHP has secured a written agreement with 
a local law enforcement agency in Los Angeles County that provides for 
continuation of services currently supplied by this helicopter. 

The CHP currently operates a helicopter in the Los Angeles metropoli­
tan area which it uses exclusively for traffic management purposes in 
connection with the area's 500 miles of busy freeways. This llelicopter 
provides for (1) early detection of traffic accidents so that emergency 
vehicles can be dispatched quickly and traffic delays minimized, and (2) 
quick communication of traffic information to Caltrans and ground units 
operated by allied law enforcement agencies. 

In the budget year, the CHP is proposing to eliminate the Los Angeles 
helicopter, for a savings of $316,401 and seven personnel-years. The CHP 
maintains that this helicopter is not needed since several allied law en­
forcement agencies have helicopters in the Los Angeles area that can take 
over the duties of the CHP's helicopter with no si'gnificant reduction in 
services. 

To date, the CHP has not reached an agreement with any of the law 
enforcement agencies in the Los Angeles area providing for the continua­
tion of the services currently provided by CHP's Los Angeles helicopter. 
Without such an agreement, the Legislature will have no aSsurance that 
the services now provided by the CHP in the Los Angeles area will be 
continued in 1985-86 and subsequent years. Accordingly, we recommend 
that the Legislature defer action on the CHP's :reqllest to delete $316,000 
and seven personnel-years currently budgeted for the Los Angeles heli­
copter until the CHP secures written agreement with a local law enfqrce­
ment agency in the Los Angeles area providing for the continuation of this 
service. 

Number of CHP Airplanes Soars 
We recomIDend that $1,02~000 requested for four new fixed-wing air­

craft be deleted, because the department has not clearly established the 
need for the additional aircraft or demonstrated that the aircraft would be 
cost effective_ (Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $1,025,000.) 

The CHP currently operates seven fixed-wing aircraft, which are locat­
ed in the Northern, Valley, Central, Border, Coastal and Inland Divisions. 
Three of the aircraft are used as part of the federally funded· highway 
maximum speed enforcement project, while the other four are used for 
traffic management, detection of traffic violators, and patrolling areas that 
are not patrolled adequately by ground units. . 

The department requests $1,025,014 in 1985-86 to purchase and operate 
four additional fixed-wing aircraft in the Inland, Border, Golden Gate, and 
Northern Divisions. 

Our analysis indicates that the department has not clearly established 
the need for the additional airplanes, nor has it demonstrated that the 
additional aircraft would be cost effective. 

One reason given by the department to justify purchase of the' addition­
al aircraft is th.at it would allow the elimination of 12 traffic officer posi­
tions, and thus contribute toward the Governor's work force reduction 
effort. The Governor's Budget, however, does not reflect thereduction of 
12 CHP traffic officer positions. 



358 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-Continued' 

A second reason given by the department in support of its request is that 
the additional aircraft would permit increased aerial surveillance of cer­
tain highways throughout the state which presently have a low frequency 
of patrol by ground units. The supporting information provided by the 
department, however, is lacking in specifics and does not adequately ex­
plain why existing ground patrols on these low-traffic highways are not 
sufficient and must be augmented by aerial surveillance. 

In the absence of information documenting the need for and cost-effec­
tiveness of an expanded fixed-wing fleet, we cannot recommend. that 
funds for this purpose be approved. For' these reasons, we recommend a 
reduction of $1,025,000 from Item 2720-001-044 to delete funds requested 
for the purchase of four fixed-wing aircraft. 

REGULATION AND INSPECTION 
The regulation and inspection program is composed of six separate 

activities. These activities include inspection of commercial vehicles, 
school buses, special purpose vehicles, hazardous materials carriers, and 
farm labor vehicles. Department personnel also enforce payment of prop­
er registration fees by vehicle owners and drivers. 

Funding for the Temecula Scale Facility is Premature 
We recmnmend a reduction of $33,000 and 0.6 personnel-years request­

ed to support the Temecula Scale facility, because construction of the 
facility wJ11 not be completed in 1985-86. (Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by 
$33,000.) 

The department requests $33,572 to staff and equip a new platform scale 
facility which is to be constructed by Caltrans at Temecula. The depart­
ment assmnes that the facility will be completed by April 1, 1986, and 
proposes to staff the facility for the last three months of 1985-86. 

Our discussions with Caltrans, however, indicate that the scale facility 
will not be complete until late 1987. Therefore, we recommend deletion 
of the $33,000 and 0.6 personnel-years requested for this purpose in Item 
2720-001-044. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 
The department's administrative support program consists of six ele­

ments-adrn.inistrative services, management and command, budget and 
fiscal management, planning and analysis, training and the Statewide Inte­
grated Traffic Records System. Administrative costs are prorated among 
the departrn.ent's other operating programs. 

Operating Expenses and Equipment Overbudgeted 
We recmnmend a reduction of $186,000 to correct for overbudgeted 

operating expenses and equipment associated with positions proposed for 
elimination. (Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $186,000.) 

In accordance with the Governor's state workforce reduction effort, the 
department is proposing to delete 43.4 personnel-years in 1985-86 for a 
reduction of $1,726,062. The positions to be eliminated include janitors, 
traffic officers, sergeants, lieutenants, and a deputy chief. According to the 
department, the reductions will result in increased organizational efficien­
cies. 

Our analysis indicates that the proposed reduction in staffing is not 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 359 

accompanied by a corresponding reduction in related operating expenses 
and equipment costs. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $186,000 
in Item 2720-001-044 to make the budget internally consistent. 

Reimbursements Understated 
We recommend a reduction of $363lJOO and reimbursements be in­

creased by a corresponding amount to reflect more accurately the amount 
of reimbursements expected in the budget year. (Reduce Item 2720-001-
044 by $363~OOO.) 

The California Highway Patrol estimates that it will receive $3,520,000 
in reimbursements during the budget year. Our analysis, however, re­
vealed that the level of reimbursements proposed in 1985-86 is understat­
ed by $363,000. 

Table 5 shows that several federal grants received in the current and 
prior years through the Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) will be continued 
into the budget year. The department's budget, however, does not reflect 
these reimbursements. 

Table 5 

California Highway Patrol 
Budget Reimbursements 

1985-36 

Project 
1. Upgrading Emergency Medical Services 

(EMS) capabilities of CHP regional heli-
copters ............................................................. . 

2. CHP videotaped training and traffic safety 

3. Emergency incident management vehi· 
cles ..................................................................... . 

Total Reimbursement ................................... . 

Project 
Period 

April 1, 1983 
to 

December 31, 1985 
October 1, 1983 

to 
June 30, 1986 

April 1, 1983 
to 

September 30, 1985 

Analysts 
Projection 
of Funds 

Project 4vaiJabJe 
Grant 1985-86 

$1,080,412 $196,000 

421,601 153,000 

140,000 14.000 

$363,000 

Accordingly, we recommend that reimbursements be increased by 
$363,000 and Item 2720-001-044 be reduced by a corresponding amount. 

Word' Processing Equipment 
We withhold recommendation of $657,000 requested for word process­

ing equipment, pending completion of the feasibility study report for this 
project. 

The department ~equests $657,054 to purchase word processing equi~­
ment for 30 area offices across the state m 1985-86. The department mdi­
cates that, although clerical workload has been increasing, there has (lOt 
been a commensurate increase in clerical staffing levels. In order to better 
handle the increased workload, the qepartment proposes to purchase 
word processing equipment. . 

The department is required to submit to the state Office of Information 



360 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-Continued 

Technology (OIT) a feasibility study report (FSR) on the proposed 
project. The FSR is to contain detailed information on the nature of the 
proposal, its costs and benefits, and the costs and benefits of feasible alter­
natives. 

Our analysis indicates, however, that the department had not yet com­
pleted the feasibility study report (FSR) for this project. Lacking this 
information, we have no basis on which to determine if the department's 
proposal is adequately supported and cost-effective. Therefore, we with­
hold recommendation on $657,000 to purchase word processing equip­
ment, pending completion and approval of the FSR. 

Lease Costs Exceed Needs 
We recommend a reduction of $939,000 requested for proposed lease 

costs in order to correct for overbudgeting. (Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by 
$939,000.) 

The CHP proposes to spend $3,989,443 in 1985-86 to lease land, offices, 
and other facilities. This is an increase of $1,895,173, or 90.5 percent, above 
estimated expenditures for these purposes in the current year. The princi­
pal reason for this increase is th~ department's plan to lease 15 new build­
to-suit facilities in the budget yE(ar. Because these facilities are specifically 
built to satisfy the department'S needs, the associated lease costs tend to 
be higher than the costs of other facilities the department leases. 

Based on our discussions with the Department of General Services, 
Division of Space Management. (DSM) , we found that the department will 
not be able to occupy 11 facilities until a date later than what the depart­
ment originally assumed. In addition, in its request the department did not 
give consideration to reimbursements from the Department of Motor 
Vehicles (DMV) for two leased facilities that DMV shares with CHP. 

Based upon our analysis, we recommend a reduction of $939,000 in Item 
2720-001-044 to correct for overbudgeting. The details of our recommen­
dation are given in Table 6. 

Table 6 

California Highway Patrol 
Proposed Lease Costs 

1985-86 

Facility 

Blythe ................................................................. . 
Border Division ............................................... . 
Coalinga ............................................................. . 
Garberville ......................................................... . 
Glendale ............................................................. . 
Golden Gate Division (MAlT) ..................... . 
Inland Division ................................................. . 
Madera ............................................................... . 
Tejon ................................................................... . 
Temecula ........................................................... . 
Ukiah ................................................................... . 
Blythe-DMV a ...•.•••••.•.•.••••••••••...•....................• 

Temecula-DMV a ••••...••••..••...•.•.••••••••••.•••...••••• 

Totals ........................................................... . 

a Department of Motor Vehicles 

Amount 
Requested 

$140,400 
224,490 
132,000 
73,402 

176,227 
18,000 

282,896 
122,292 
125,000 
240,000 
155,100 

$1,689,807 

Analyst's 
Recommended 

Amount 

$74,400 
103,390 
71,885 
20,105 

112,445 

151,905 
13,752 
12,000 

140,000 
83,925 

-12,000 
-21,000 

$750,807 

Recommended 
Reduction 

$66,000 
121,100 
60,115 
53,297 
63,782 
18,000 

130,991 
108,540 
113,000 
100,000 
71,175 
12,000 
21,000 

$939,000 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 361 

Technical Budgeting Issues 
We recommend a reduction of$51,000 requested for various services and 

equipment purchases to correct for overbudgeting, as follows (Reduce 
Item 2720-001-044 by $51,000.): . 

Teale Data Center Services. The department is requesting $750,000 
to reimburse the Teale Data Center for computer services in 1985-86. 
Supporting documentation from the department indicates, however, that 
only $723,000 in services will be required, making possible a reduction of 
$27,000. 

Academy Pool Repair. The budget requests $12,000 for repairs to 
the swimming pool at the CHP Academy. The department has indicated, 
however, that it has found an alternative (no-cost) way to repair the flool, 
for a savings of $12,000. 

Management Information System. The department is proposing 
$64,000 for procurement of additional management information system 
equipment. Our analysis indicates that the cost of the equipment would 
be $52,000, for a savings of $12,000. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY 
PATROL-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 2720-301 from the Motor 
Vehicle Account, State Trans­

. portation Fund Budget p. BTH 97 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval .......................•........................................ 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

$4,916,000 
3,012,000 

535,000 
1,369,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Golden Gate Division Office and Communications Center. 

Withhold recommendation on Item 2720-30l-044 (2) pend­
ing review of preliminary plans. 

2. Alterations and Property Acquisition-Stockton. Reduce 
Item 2720-301-044(5) by $263,000. Recommend deletion 
of requested funds because the department in the past has 
provided assurances that this work is not required. 

3. Purchase of Leased Facility-Ontario. Withhold recom­
mendation on Item 2720-30l-044 (7), purchase ofleased fa­
cility, pending receipt of an appraisal and a new cost 
estimate. 

4. Property Options and Appraisals. Recommend that the 
Legislature add Item 2720-495 to the Budget Bill in order to 
revert unencumbered funds previously appropriated for 
property appraisals and options. 

5. Minor Projects. Reduce Item 2720-301-044 (1) by $272,000. 
Recommend reduction in funding for seven projects which 
are not justified. 

AnalysiS 
page 

362 

363 

363 

364 

364 



362 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
-Continued 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes $4,916,000 from the Motor Vehicle Account, State 

Transportation Fund, for the Department of the California Highway Pa­
trol's (CHP) 1985-86 capital outlay program. Included in the total is $3,-
996,000 for six major capital outlay projects, $880,000 for 23 minor projects 
and $40,000 for various property appraisals and purchase options for future 
office sites. 

Golden Gate Division Office and Communications Center 
We withhold recommendation on Item 2720-301-044(2), working draw­

ings for the Golden Gate Division Office and Communications Center, 
pending review oE preliminary plans. 

The budget includes $177,000 under Item 2720-301-044(2) to prepare 
working drawings for the new Golden Gate Division Office and Com­
munications Center, Vallejo. The proposed 34,720 square foot facility will 
consolidate the radio dispatch function currently housed at four offices 
and provide space for division headquarters. 

The Legislature appropriated $706,000 for site acquisition and prelimi­
nary plans for this project in the 1982 Budget Act. Recently, the CHP 
acquired a five-acre site in Vallejo. 

The CHP requested working drawing funds for this project in the 1984 
Budget Bill. The Legislature, however, did not appropriate working draw­
ing funds because the Office of State Architect (OSA) did not expect to 
start work on preliminary plans until spring 1984 and would require at 
least six months to complete the plans. 

Preliminary plans for the Golden Gate project were transmitted to our 
office on January 23, 1985. This late submittal does not provide sufficient 
time for our review and comments to be included in this analysis. Conse­
quently, we withhold recommendation on this item pending review of the 
preliminary plans. We will prepare a supplemental analysis of this pro­
posal prior to budget hearings. 

Purchase of Leased Facilities 
We recommend approval oE Items 2720-301-044(3), (4) and (6) for the 

purchase of leased facilities at Clear Lake/Kelseyville, Alturas and Mari­
posa. 

The CHP is requesting $2,364,000 for the purchase of three area offices 
that currently are leased by the patrol. Table 1 summarizes the depart­
ment's acquisition requests and the terms of the current leases. 

Table 1 

Department of the California Highway Patrol 
Proposed Purchase of Leased Facilities 

Budget Request 
Location Acquisition Administrative 
Clear Lake/Kelseyville ................................ $680,000 $3,500 
Alturas.............................................................. $974,000 $3,500 
Mariposa .......................................................... $698,000 $3,500 

Present 
Annual 
Rental 
$93,324 

$141,980 
$110,544 

Lease 
Expiration 

Date 
3/31/99 
1/31/99 
5/31/99 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 363 

The amounts budgetedJor the purchase of these facilities are based on 
contractual amounts in the lease agreements plus Department of General 
Services' administrative costs. Our review indicates that these three acqui­
sitions will be financially beneficial to the state, and accordingly we rec­
ommend that the requested funds be approved. 

Alterations and Property Acquisition-Stockton 
We recommend deletion of Item 2720-301-044(5) because the depart­

ment previously has assured the Legislature that the proposed modifica­
tions will not be required. 

Item 2720-301-044 (5) contains $263,000 for acquisition, preliminary 
plans, working drawings, and construction for building alterations to the 
Stockton field office. The request includes (1) $33,000 to acquire land near 
the office to provide additional parking and space for a new generator 
building and ground-mounted microwave tower, and (2) $230,000 to alter 
the office to provide additional staff space. 

According to the CHP, the number of staff working in the field office 
(73) is 25 percent higher than what the facility was designed for, and as 
a result office space has become severely crowded and parking space is 
insufficient. . 

Our analysis indicates that modifications to this facility are not justified. 
When requesting funds for acquisition of the Stockton office in 1983-84, 
the department indicated that this facility was constructed for 75 traffic 
officers and would be adequate for occupancy by the patrol for at least 13 
years after purchase. Consequently, it is not clear why, less than two years 
later, the Legislature is being requested to appropriate funds to remodel 
and expand this facility. On this basis, we recommend that the funds 
included for this item be deleted. 

Purchase of Leased Facility-Ontario 
We withhold recommendation on Item 2720-301-044(7), purchase of 

facilities in Ontario, pending receipt of additional information pertaining 
to th.e cost and scope of this project. 

The patrol is requesting $1,180,000 in acquisition funds and $12,000 for 
Department of General Services (DGS) administrative costs in order to 
purchase the Ontario traffic officer facility. The facility was initially oc­
cupied in 1975 and has approximately five years remaining on the current 
lease. The state has an option to extend the lease for 10 years. The lease, 
however, does not contain a purchase option. The present value of project­
ed rental costs over the next 15 years, excluding property value, is approxi­
mately $1,083,000. 

Before the Legislature can substantiate the cost-effectiveness of this 
proposal, an appraisal of the property is needed to document the $1,180,-
000 purchase price. 

The CHP was provided $35,000 to conduct property appraisals and to 
obtain purchase options for varous facilities to be included in the Gover­
nor's 1985-86 Budget. The CHP should use these funds to secure a proper­
ty appraisal for the Ontario office from the DGS and obtain a purchase 
option before the Legislature is asked to appropriate funds for this acquisi­
tion. We withhold recommendation on this item, pending completion of 
these actions. 



~64 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 272q 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
-Continued 

Prop~rty Options and Appraisals . 
, , We recommend approval of Item 2720-301-044 (8), property options and 

apptaisals. We further recommend that the Legislature add Item 2720-4!J5 
to the Budget Bill in order to revert the unencumbered balance of funds 
previously appropriated for property appraisals and options. , 

Item 2720-301-044 (8) would provide $40,000 for property appraisals and 
purchase options in various areas. Our analysis indicates that the availabili­
ty ofiPurchase appraisal and option funds can substantially reduce the time 
needed to acquire facilities for the patrol. Consequently, we recommend 
approval of this item. 

The Legislature appropriated $35,000 in the 1984 Budget Act for the 
CHI' to conduct property appraisals and secure options in various areas. 
These funds were to be used only for projects to be included' in the 
Governor's Budgetfor 1985-86. Based upon the information submitted by 
the department, it appears that not all of these funds will be spent in the 
current year. Consequently, we recommend adoption of the following 
budget language to revert any unspent funds: 
"Item2720~495 Reversion, Department of the California Highway Pa­
trol. Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, as ofJune 30, 1985, the 
undisbursed balance in excess of any unliquidated encumbrances and 
any such balance on deposit in the Architecture Revolving Fund for the 
appropriations provided in the following citation shall revert to the 
unappropriated surplus of fund from which the appropriation was 
made: 
044-Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund ' 

(1) Item 2720-301-044(2) Budget Act of 1984-Property Options and 
Appraisals-Various Areas" 

Minor Capital Outlay 
We recommend that Item 2720-301-044 (l),' minor projects, be reduced 

by $272,000 to eliminate funding for seven projects which are not justified .. 
Item 2720-301 ~044 (1) provides $880;000 for 23 minor capital outlay 

projects ($200,000 or less per project) for the CHP. We recommend ap­
proval of funding for 16 projects totaling $608,000. These projects would 
alter various facilities to improve efficiency, correct code deficiencies and 
modify building' energy systems. The work ranges in cost from $2,000 to 
$65,000: " 

We recommend deletion of $272,000 requested for seven projects, as 
discussed below. 

Security Projects. The budget requests $30,000 for four projects to. 
provide additional security at various CHP facilities. These projects are: 

-Building Security, Headquarters Building B ($10,000) 
-,-CI<:>,sed Circuit Television, L.A. Communications Center ($15,000) 
~Fencii1g,Bridgeport ($3,000) 
~GunVatilt Alarm, CHP Academy ($2,000) 
The departn:lent has not provided adequate information to substantiate 

the existence of security problems at these facilities. We therefore, recom­
mend that the projects be deleted. 

Fire Alarm System, CHP Headquarters. The budget includes 



Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 365 

$15,000 to provide a fire alarm system for Building A at the CHP Head­
quarters complex, Sacramento. The CHP has provided no information to 
indicate that such a system is warranted. The state's existing fire safety 
codes are intended to be the primary determinant ·of what is needed to 
promote fire safety. Yet, the patrol has not been able to demonstrate that 
installation of such a system is required by existing fire safety codes. Conse­
quently, we recommend that the $15,000 be deleted. 

Office Alterations, CHP Headquarters. The budget includes $30,000 
to modify the second and third floors of the headquarters building to make 
more efficient use of office space. While the proposed work may be desira­
ble, our analysis indicates that the request is premature. The CHP is 
conducting a study to evaluate the space needs for the headquarters func­
tions. The results of this study may have an effect on the use of existing 
headquarters space. Modifications of the type proposed in the 1985-86 
budget should be deferred until this study is available. On this basis, we 
recommend deletion of this project, for a reduction of $30,000. 

Motorcycle Roadway. The budget contains $197,000 to construct a 
roadway for motgrcycle skills training at the CHP Academy. 

The department currently uses the Caltrans dynamic test area (located 
at the CHP Acade,:fIlY) to conduct a major portion of its training. It indi­
cates, however, thatCaltrans plans to increase its use of this area. 

Motorcycle skills training is also provided;at the Academy's defensive 
driving area network. The department maintains thatJt would be difficult 
to relocate all motorcycle skills training to this area because of the need 
to coordinate with the various other programs that use the defensive 
driving area. The department also indicates that then~ is a backlog of 
re<luests for motorcycle training. for allied agencies who must wait up to 
eight months before receiving instruction .. 

Our analysis indicates that the need for this project has not been sub­
stantiated. The department has not adequately demonstrated that the 
necessary amount of motorcycle skills training cannot 'be provided under 
the current arrangements. We have received no information to indicate 
what portion of motorcycle training is conducted at the Caltrans dynamic 
test area, nor specifically how or why Caltrans plans to increase its use of 
this area. In addition, the department has not indicated what administra­
tive solutions it has considered to address the scheduling conflicts at the 
defensive driving area network. 

Filially, the department's claim that allied agencies are required to wait 
up to eight mo~ths for motorcycle skills training is not sufficient justifica­
tion for constructing a new motorcycle roadway at state expe. nse. Training 
for officers of allied agencies has always been provided on a space-avail­
able basis. 

For these reasons, we recommend that the funds included for this 
project be deleted, for a savings of $197,000. . 

Overbudgeted Construction Funds 
We recommend that the amounts approved for construction in Item 

2720-301-044 be reduced by 3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting of con­
struction costs. 

The Governor's Budget requests $230,000 for the construction phase of 
capital outlay projects in 1985-86. Consistent with the state's budgetary 
practice, these amounts are based on an anticipated construction cost 
index for July 1, 1985. At the time the index was established for the budget 
year it was set at a reasonable level. Inflation, however, has not increased 



366 / BUSINESSS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740 

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL-CAPITAL OUTLAY 
-Continued 

as anticipated. Using the most recent indices, adjusted by the current 
expected inflationary increase of about ~percent per month, construc­
tion costs in the budget are overstated by approxima:te~y 3. percent. W.e 
therefore recommend that any funds approved for construction under this 
item be reduced by 3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting. 

Supplemental Report Language 
For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the 

fiscal subco:punittees adopt supplemental report language which de­
scribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this 
item. 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES 

Item 2740 from the Motor Vehi­
cle Account, State Transporta­
tion Fund and various funds Budget p. BTH 98 

Requested 19~6 ........................................... ::.............................. $280,770,000 
Estimated 1984-85............................................................................ 257,593,000 
Actual 1983-84 .................................................................................. 218,865,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $23,177,000 (+9.0 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .................................................... 783,000 

1985-86 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
2740.()()1-001-Anatomical donor designation, petit 

jury selection 
2740-001-044:-Departmental Operations 

2740'()()1-0~upport of New Motor Vehicle 
Board . 

27 40-001 ~Departmental Operations 

2740.()()1-378-Bicycle Registration 

2740-001-42O--Departmental Operations 
2740-001-518-Undocumented Vessel Registration 

2740-011-044--Reserve for Deficiencies 

Total 

Fund 
General 

Motor Vehicle Account, 
State Transportation 
New Motor Vehicle Board 
Account 
Motor Vehicle License Fee 
Account, Transportation 
Tax 
State Bicycle License and 
Registration 
Vehicle Inspection 
Harbors and Watercraft Re­
volving 
Motor Vehicle Account, 
State Transportation 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Amount 
$68,000 

195,096,000 

760,000 

80,689,000 

29,000 

1,172,000 
2,956,000 

(1,000,000) 

$280,770,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Budget Bill Formats. Recommend that the Budget Bill 
be amended to schedule expenditures by program element, 

369 



Item 2740 BUSINESSS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 367 

in order to provide the Legislature with expenditure con­
trol. 

2. Computer Project. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $2~OOO. 370 
Recommend reduction because the department has not 
documented the need to purchase additional microcomput-
er equipment. 

3. Technical Budgeting Issue. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by 370 
$101lJOO. Recommend reduction to correct for over­
budgeted personnel services. 

4. Lease Funds. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $42~OOO. 370 
Recommend reduction because certain proposed lease costs 
exceed the department's needs. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) is responsible for protecting 

the public interest and promoting public safety on California's roads and 
highways. The department inCludes the Divisions of Drivers Licenses, 
Field Office Operations, Administration, Electronic Data Processing, Reg­
istration and Compliance. Through these divisions, the department ad­
ministers the following programs: (1) Vehicle and Vessel Registration and 
Titling, (2) Driver Licensing and Control, and Personal IdentifitJation, (3) 
Occupational Licensing and Regulation, and (4) Administration. In addi­
tion, the New Motor Vehicle Board operates as an independent agency 
within the department. 

In the budget year, the department will operate 160 field offices in 14 
districts throughout California, as well as a headquarters facility in Sacra­
mento. The department is authorized 7,322 personnel-years in 1984-85. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget requests appropriations of $280,770,000 from various state 

funds for support of the Department of Motor Vehicles in 1985-86. This 
is $23,177,000, or 9 percent, more than estimated expenditures from those 
funds in the current year. This increase will grow by the amount of any 
salary or benefit increase that may be approved for the budget year. 

The budget also proposes expenditures from reimbursements totaling 
$5,706,000 in 1985-86. These reimbursements result from the provisions of 
services by the department to other agencies and the public. The level of 
reimbursements shown in the budget for 1985-86 is $14,543,000, or 72 
percent, below the 1984-85 level. The decrease is due not to a reduction 
in services provided by the department, but rather to an accounting 
change. The budget proposes to reclassify as revenues (rather than reim­
bursements) the fees paid by the public for information from the depart­
ment's files. This accounting change would enable the department to 
legally charge IDore for the information than the department's actual costs 
of providing it. Accordingly, the reduction in reimbursements is offset by 
a corresponding increase in the department's requested appropriation 
from the Motor Vehicle AccoUnt (MVA). 

The department's total expenditure in 1985-86, including expenditures 
of the remaining reimbursements, is proposed at $286,476,000; 

The department proposes 7,155.6 personnel-years in 1985-86. This 
represents a net decrease of 166.8 personnel-years, or 2.3 percent, from the 
7,322.4 personnel-years authorized in 1984-85. 

Table 1 shoW's a summary of the department's staffing and expenditures, 
by program, for the prior, current, and budget years. Table 2 summarizes 
the major changes proposed for the DMV's budget in 1985-86. 



368 / BUSINESSS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-Continued 

Table 1 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

Staffing and Expenditures by Program 
1983-84 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Percent 
Change 

Esti- Budg- 1984-85 

Program 
Vehicle and Vessel Registration and Titling 
Driver Licensing and Control and Personal 

Actual mated eted to Actual 
198.'J...84 1984-85 1985-86 1985-86 1983-84 
3,888.6 3,959 3,851.1 -2.7 $132,980 

Identification .............................................. 2,756.2 2,942.6 2,884.6 -2.0 
Occupational Licensing and Regulation...... 369.5 404.6 403.8 -0.2 
New Motor Vehicle Board.............................. 10.9 16.2 16.1 -0.6 
Administration.................................................... 414.5 391.7 381.9 -2.5 

Administrative Costs Distributed to 

90,425 
14,207 

538 
42,881 

Other Programs .................................... -414.5 -391.7 -381.9 -42,648 

Total.............................................................. 7,025.2 7,322.4 7,155.6 -2.3 $238,383 
Reimbursements .................................................................................................................. -19,518 

Total............................ .................................................................................................... $218,885 

Table 2 
Department of Motor Vehicles 

Proposed Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

Motor 
Motor Vehicle 
Vehicle License Fee 

Item 2740 

Expenditures 

Esti­
mated 
1984-85 
$154,941 

Percent 
Change 

Budg- 1984-85 
eted to 

1985-86 1985-86 
$159,473 2.9 

104,219 107,777 3.4 
17,770 18,300 3.0 

770 780 1.3 
56,313 66,097 17.4 

-56,171 -65,951 

$277,842 $286,476 3.1% 
-20,249 -5,706 

$257,593 $280,770 

Account Account Other" Total 
$277,842 Adjusted base budget, 1984-85 ...................... $178,149 

Baseline Adjustments, 1985-86 
1. Net administrative adjustments .............. -9 
2. Operating expense adjustment.. .............. 1,225 
3. Full year cost of 1984-85 employee com-

pensation adjustment ................................ 692 
4. Elimination of one-time cost.. .................. -644 
5. Pro rata adjustment .................................... 950 
6. Allocation to Board of Control ................ 2 

Budget Change Propsals 
1. Net workload adjustment.. ........................ 134 
2. DMV automation ........................................ -3,607 
3. Common expiration .................................... -4 
4. Microcomputer prvject .............................. 183 
5. Data base replacernent.. ............................ 593 
6. Inventory management system .............. -44 
7. Telecommunications .................................. 1,802 
8. Dishonored checks ...................................... -83 
9. Reimbursements tv revenue .................... 12,400 

10. Micrographics .............................................. 393 

$75,352 

-3 
506 

286 

393 

3,249 
-1,492 

-1 
72 

246 
-18 
746 

-35 

163 

$24,341 

67 

38 

52 

-1,209 
-198 

33 
-2 

-5 
-12,400 

22 

-12 
1,798 

1,016 
-644 
1,395 

2 

2,174 
-5,297 

-5 
255 
872 

-64 
2,548 
-123 

578 



'Item 2740 BUSINESSS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 369 
.'; . ;;., 

11. New statutes ................................................ 4,220 1,745 2i 5,986 
12. Contracting for services ............................ -177 -73 -10 -260 
13. Phone·mail appointment system ............ 729 302 40 1,071 
14. 1985 legislative proposals ................ ; ......... -,64 -27 -4 -95 ---

Subtotals .................................................... $196,840 $81,411 $10,786 $289,037 

Unallocated Reduction ...................................... -1,744 -722 -95 -2,561 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ................ $195,096 $80,689 $10,691 $286,476 

Change from 1984-85: 
Amount ............................................................ $16,947 $5,337 -$13,650 $8,634 
Percent ................ ; ........................................... 9.5% 7.1% -56.1% 3.1% 

a Includes reimbursements. 
Note: The department uses a proportionate benefit/proportionate cost formula to determine the expendi· 

tures from each account. Therefore, the expenditures listed here from each account are only esti· 
mates. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
DMV Automation Continues 

The Department of Motor Vehicles is in the midst of a multi-phased 
program to fully automate the registration and licensing functions at most 
of its field office locations. Automation of the vehicle registration functions 
is expected to be completed in June 1985. Automation of drivers licensing 
functions is scheduled to be completed by March 1986. 

The department's automation program is very complex and requires 
considerable technical expertise. Since the program began, it has encoun­
tered a series of unanticipated problems associated with the telecommuni­
cation interfacing of various functions and affairs of the department's 
statewide operations. Although the completion dates have slipped some­
what, we believe the DMV automation project is proceeding at a reason­
able pace. 

In 1985-86, the department is requesting a reduction of $2,896,000 and 
175.3 personnel-years to reflect the results of automation. The department 
originally projected net savings of $4,400,000 in 1985-86. ·These savings 
were expected to result from automating 10l field offices. The department 
recently has revised the automation project to include the remaining 58 
field offices which were not originally scheduled for automation. This will 
increase costs by $1,500,000 in 1985-86, thereby reducing net savings to 
about $2,900,000. 

Budget Bill Formats 
We recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to schedule expendi­

tures by progrEm element, in order to provide the Legislature with ex­
penditure conkrols. 

In past years, the Budget Bill has displayed the department's proposed 
expenditures by program. The program elements were: Vehicle and Ves­
sel Registration and Titling, Drivers Licensing and Personal Identification, 
Occupational Licensing and Regulation, New Motor Vehicle Board, and 
Administration. .. 

The 1985 Budget Bill, however, does not schedule the proposed expend­
itures by program elements. Thus, the Budget Bill, when enacted would 
not reflect the actions taken by the Legislature to establish funding priori­
ties among the department's various program elements. This would seri-



370 / BUSINESSS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-Continued 

Item 2740 

ously weaken the Legislature's ability to control how the department uses 
the funds appropriated to it. 

To avoid weakening legislative control of the department's expendi­
tures, we recommend that the Legislature schedule the Department of 
Motor Vehicles' expenditures by program, as it has done in past years. 

More Information Needed for Computer Project 
We recommend that $255,000 requested for additional microcomputer 

equipment be deleted because the department has not documented the 
need for this equipment. (Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $255,000.) 

In 1985--86, the department is requesting $255,000 to purchase additional 
microcomputer hardware and software and a communication network. 

The department is required to submit to the state Office of Information 
Technology (OIT) a feasibility study report on the proposed project. The 
FSR is to contain detailed information on the nature of the proposal, its 
costs and benefits, and the costs and benefits of feasible alternatives. 

Our analysis indicates that the department has not yet completed the 
FSR for this project. Lacking this information, the Legislature has no basis 
on which to determine if the department's proposal warrants funding in 
1985-86. Therefore, we recommend that Item 2740-00l-044 be reduced by 
$255,000 to delete the requested funds. 

Legislative Proposals 
As part of its 1985-86 budget, the department is proposing a reduction 

of $95,245 and 4.8 personnel-years on the assumption that proposed legisla­
tion will be enacted. This legislation would (1) increase the responsibilities 
of courts with regard to issuing mandatory drivers' license suspension and 
revocation orders, and (2) decrease the courts and DMV's workload with 
regard to "failure to appear" notices. 

New Employees Taken an Extra Step 
We recommend a reduction of $101,000 to correct for overbudgeting. 

(Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $101,000.) 
In 1984, the Legislature enacted several statutes that require the De­

partment of Motor Vehicles to provide additional services to the public. 
The department is requesting $6,628,404 and an increase of 196.6 person­
nel-years to implement these measures in 1985-86. 

Our analysis indicates that the department's request would add the new 
staff positions at the second step of the respective salary ranges. This is 
contrary to guidelines established by the Department of Finance that 
require new positions to be budgeted at the Fust step of the appropriate 
pay range. Tlierefore, we recommend a reduction of $101,000 to correct 
for overbudgeted personnel services. 

Lease Costs Exceed Needs 
We recommend a reduction of$427,000 because proposed lease costs are 

overbudgeted. (Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $427,000.) 
The department is requesting $3,610,553 to cover the cost of leasing 

offices and other facilities at 84 locations in the budget year. In addition, 
DMV is proposing to share leasing costs with the California Highway 
Patrol (CHP) at six other facilities. 

Based on our discussions with the Department of General Services, 



Item 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 371 

Division of Space Management (DSM) , we found that funds are requested 
for five facilities that the department will not be able to occupy until a 
later date than assumed by the department in preparing its budget. In 
addition, the department incorrectly estimated the lease costs for three 
facilities that it will share with the CHP. These lease proposals are shown 
in Table 3. 

Based upon our analysis, we recommend a reduction of $427,000 to 
correct for overbudgeting of lease costs. 

Title 3 

Department of Motor Vehicles 
Proposed Lease Costs 

1985-86 

Amount 
Facility 

Amount 
Requested 

$15,380 
60,000 

168,000 

Analyst's 
Recommended 

Reduction Recommended 
Garberville .............................................................. .. 
Manteca ................................................................... . 
Petaluma ................................................................. . 
Ukiah ......................................................................... . 
Ventura ................................................................... . 
Blythe" ..................................................................... . 
San Andreas· ........................................................... . 
Temecula" ............................................................... . 

35,550 
180,000 

37,860 
96,000 

$592,790 

a Facilities shared with the California Highway Patrol. 

-$13,100 
-24,000 

-155,040 
-20,700 

-114,000 
12,000 

-37,860 
-75,000 

-$427,700 

$2,280 
36,000 
12,960 
14,850 
66,000 
12,000 

21,000 

$165,090 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 2740-301 from the Motor 
Vehicle Account, State Trans­
portation Fund Budget p. BTH 115 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduction ............................................................. . 
Recommended augmentation ..................................................... . 
Net recommended approval ...................................................... .. 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

$5,006,000 
1,966,000 
1,754,000 

40,000 
2,006,000 
1,286,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Standard Field Office Formula. Recommend that the 

standard formula used to determine the size of DMV field 
offices be readjusted because the department has not justi­
fied its claim that the public service area should be in­
creased to accommodate modular work station furniture. 

2. Pomona Field Office. Reduce Item 2740-301-036(3) by $1~-
583~OOO. Delete working drawing and construction funds 
because a site for the facility has not been purchased and 
preliminary plans have not been started. 

Analysis 
page 

372 

374 



372 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

3. Santa Maria Field Office-Addition. Withhold recom- 375 
mendation on Item 2740-301-044(7), pending receipt of an 
OSA cost estimate. 

4. Santa Ana Field Office-Addition. Withhold recommen- 375 
dation on Item 2740-301-044(8), pending receipt of an OSA 
cost estimate. 

5. DMV Headquarters Fire and Life Safety Modifications. 375 
Withhold recommendation on Item 2740-301-044(2), pend-
ing receipt of preliminary plans. 

6. Property Options and Appraisals. Add $40,000 for property 375 
appraisals/options. Recommend that the Budget Bill be 
amended to allow expenditure of $40,000 for property ap­
praisals and purchase options. Further recommend that the 
Legislature adopt control language specifying that these 
funds be used only for projects to be included in the 1986-87 
Governor's Budget. 

7. Minor Capital Outlay. Reduce Item 2740-301-044(1) by 376 
$171,000. Recommend reduction to delete funding for 
one project which is not justified, and to reduce funding for 
two projects which are over-budgeted. Further, withhold 
recommendation on $60,000 requested for one project, 
pending receipt of additional information. 

8. Construction Costs. Recommend that the amounts ap- 377 
proved for construction in Item 2740-301-042 be reduced by 
3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting of construction costs. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes $5,006,000 under Item 2740-301-044 for the Depart­

ment of Motor Vehicles' (DMV) capital outlay program. This amount 
includes $1,594,000 for acquisition and planning for three new DMV field 
offices, $1,583,000 for working drawings and construction for a new field 
office in Pomona, $1,226,000 for modifications to the DMV headquarters 
facility and field offices in Santa Maria and Santa Ana, and $603,000 for 
seven minor capital outlay projects. 

Standard Space Formula Needs Further Refinement 
We recommend that the standard formula used to determine the size of 

DMV field offices be readjusted because the department has not justified 
its claim that the public service area should be increased to accommodate 
modular work station furniture. 

In the Supplemental Report of the 1984 Budget Act, the Legislature 
directed the Department of Motor Vehicles to reevaluate the space for­
mula used to determine the appropriate size of DMV field offices. The 
Legislature intended that the reevaluation take into account recent 
changes in program requirements and management techniques. 

The department's report was submitted to the Legislature in August 
1984. The reevaluation resulted in the following changes to the standard 
space formula: 

• The public service area (PSA) space needs were reduced 1.1 percent. 
(PSA includes the main open area that provides the public area, 
counter and space for DMV staff.) 

• The parking space needs were decreased by 25 percent. 





374 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

The budget includes a total of $2,299,000 for six capital outlay projects 
to construct or remodel DMV field offices statewide. These projects, to­
gether with our recommendations on each are listed in Table 1. . 

New Field Office-Pomona 
We recommend deletion of Item 2740-301-044 (3) working drawings and 

construction~ Pomonll field office~ because a site for the facility has not 
been purchased and preliminary plans have not been started~ for a reduc­
tion of $1~583~OOO. 

Item 2740-301-044(3) requests $1,583,000 for working drawings 
($73;000) and construction ($1,510,000) for a new DMV field office and 
parking facility in Pomona. The DMV proposes to construct an 11,000 net 
square foot field office, with 4,700 square feet of public service space and 
85 parking spaces. 

The proposed project reflects the DMV's adjusted space standard for 
field offices, discussed above. . 

Acquisition and preliminary planning funds were provided for the Po­
mona Field Office in the 1984 Budget Act. The DMV's schedule, however, 
does not anticipate that a site for the facility will be acquired until the end 
of the current fiscal year. Thus, preliminary plans have not been started, 
leaving the Legislature without the information it needs to determine the 
amount required for working drawings and construction. Under the cir­
cumstances, we cannot recommend approval of the request, and recom­
mend deletion of the $1,583,000. We urge the DMV to expedite the site 
acquisition process and to work with the Office of State Architect to 
expedite completion of the preliminary plans in order to make them 
available for legislative review. 

As discussed above, we recommend that the space standard for public 
service area (psa) be reduced by 16.2 percent. On this basis, the psa 
proposed for the Pomona Field Office should be reduced by 800 square 
feet. The preliminary plans should be developed to reflect this space 
reduction. 

New Field Offices-Redding, San Gabriel, Yuba City 
We recommend approval of Items 2740-301-044 (4) (5) and (6)~property 

acquisition and preliminary plans for new field offices in Redding~ San 
Gabriel and Yuba City. 

The department is requesting a total of $1,594,000 to acquire property 
and prepare preliminary plans for new DMV field offices at Redding, San 
Gabriel and Yuba City. The need for each of these projects is justified. 

The department's proposal reflects the revised standards for land area, 
parking spaces, and building space resulting from its reevaluation of space 
needs. As discussed above, we recommend that the standard for public 
service area be reduced by 16.2 percent. Consistent with this recommen­
dation, we believe the new buildings should be smaller than what the 
department proposes. Consequently, we recommend that preliminary 
plans for these projects be based on the lower standard, as shown in Table 
1. 



Item 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 375 

Addition to F-ield Offices-Santa Maria and Santa Ana 
We withhold recommendation on Items 2740-301-044 (7) and (8), design 

and construction of additions to the Santa Maria and Santa Ana field 
offices, pending receipt of an, OSA cost estimate. 

The budget includes $705,000 for design and construction of additional 
building space at the field offices in Santa Maria ($245,000) and Santa Ana 
($460,000). Consistent with our recommendation above, we recommend 
that the public service area allowance be reduced to comply with a lower 
standard. This would require a reduction of 730 square feet and 980 square 
feet from the additions at Santa Maria and Santa Ana, respectively. 

Cost Estimates Not A vailable. The requested amounts for design 
and construction are not based on an evaluation by the Office of State 
Architect. Without this evaluation, the adequacy of the requested 
amounts cannot be substantiated. Therefore, we withhold recommenda­
tion on these items, pending receipt of the needed information. 

DMV Headquarters-Fire and Life Safety Modifications 
We withhold recommendation on Item 2740-301-044(2), fire and life 

safety modifications to the DMV headquarters building, pending receipt 
of preliminary plans. 

The budget requests $521,000 for fire and life safety modifications to the 
DMV's headquarters building in Sacramento. The work consists of re­
moval and replacement of non-fire-rated partitions, doors, suspended ceil­
ing system, fire dampers, smoke detectors and other related work. The 
Legislature appropriated $40,000 in the 1984 Budget Act for preliminary 
plans ($17,500) and working drawings ($22,500) for this project. 

The approved OSA schedule showed that preliminary plans would be 
completed in October 1984. The most recent schedule from the Office of 
State Architect indicates that the plans were to be completed in Decem­
ber 1984. At the time this analysis was prepared, however, we had not 
received them. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the 
project, pending receipt of the preliminary plans. 

Budget Should Include Funds for Property Options and Appraisals 
We recom.mend that the Budget Bill be amended to allow expenditure 

of $40,000 for property appraisals and purchase options. We further recom­
mend that the Legislature adopt control language specifying that these 
funds be used only for projects to be included in the 1986-87 Governor's 
Budget. 

The land acquisition phase of capital outlay projects for the DMV is 
often delayed because of the extended time required for site evaluation, 
site selection, negotiations, appraisals and settlements. The time needed 
for this process could be reduced if the department were able to secure 
an option to purchase a site prior to legislative approval of the budget. In 
addition, securing an option would establish the correct funding level for 
acquisition. 

Funds for this purpose were appropriated to the Department of the 
California Highway Patrol (CRP) in the 1984 Budget Act and ar,e 
proposed again in the patrol's budget for 1985-86. Our analysis indicates 
that the DMV acquisition program would benefit from a similar appro­
priation. 

Consequently, we recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to 
include $40,000 for property appraisals and purchase options. (This is the 

13--79437 



376 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

same amount proposed for these purposes under the CHP's item.) We 
further recommend that the Budget Bill be amended to include the fol­
lowing language specifying the use of these funds: 

"The funds appropriated in category (9) shall be used only in connec­
tion with projects which are to be included in the budget submitted by 
the Governor for the 1986-87 fiscal year." 

Mi~or Capitc:ll Outlay 
We recommend that Item 2740-301-044 (1) be reduced by $171,000 to 

delete funding for one project which is not justified, and to reduce fund­
ing for two projects which are overbudgeted. We withhold recommenda­
tion on $60,000 for one project, pending receipt of additional information. 

The budget requests $603,000 for severi minor capital outlay projects. 
These projects are shown in Table 2. 

Table 2 

Department of Motor Vehicles 
1985-86 Minor Capital Outlay Projects 

(dollars in thousands) 

Project Title Location 
Improve PhYSical Security and Access Control.... Sacramento Headquarters 
Computer Room Modifications ................................ Sacramento Headquarters 
Supplemental.Air Conditioning................................ Sacramento Headquarters 
Enlarge Control Cashier Room ................................ Fresno 
Enlarge Restroom ........................................................ Fullerton 
Expand Stockroom ...................................................... Culver City 
Handicapped Compliance.......................................... Various 

Total ....................................................................... . 

Budget Analyst's 
Bill Recom-

Amount mendation 
$153 

150 $150 
60 pending 
8 8 

25 17 
43 33 

164 164 -
$603 pending 

We have concerns with the following projects: 
Improve Physical Security System and Access Control. The depart­

ment is requesting $153,000 to install a new security system at the DMV 
headquarters building in Sacramento. The project would (1) install a 
computerized system for 53 exterior access doors to control building en­
trances, (2) provide all employees with microchip badges to use in gaining 
entry to the building, (3) install and staff two reception areas to prevent 
unauthorized access, and (4) staff two shipping and receiving docks to 
secure them from unauthorized public access. 
, Upon completion of this project, the department plans to cancel a con­
tract with the California State Police (CSP) that provides 12.6 personnel­
years of c<.>verage (1 police officer and 2 security guards 24 hours per day). 
The coverage is in addition to the 3.5 personnel-years of CSP coverage 
provided to the department through statewide pro rata. The DMV will 
continue to receive this service from the state police. The department 
estimates that this proposal will result in a $170,000 savings in 1985-86, and 
a $400,000 annual savings thereafter. 

The department indicates that the new security system is needed be­
cause (1) the existing door security system is prone to breakdowns and 
parts are no longer available; (2) the CSP has not fulfilled its contractual 
obligations, and (3) the number of security incidents has increased over 
the past two years. 



Item 2740 BUSINESS" TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 377 

Our analysis indicates that this project is not justified. For example, 
security incident data submitted by the department indicates that approx­
imately one-half of all incidents occur in the area outside the headquarters 
building. Typical examples of these incidents include traffic violations, 
auto thefts and/ or burglaries, and suspicious individuals wandering or 
loitering near the building. The department's security proposal will not 
prevent any of these incidents. In addition, the installation of a computer­
ized security door system will not prevent the recurrence of other security 
incidents cited by the department, such as fire alarms, threatening letters, 
and obscene phone calls. For these reasons, we rec()mmend that this 
project be deleted. 

Although it is not clear that the department has a security problem at 
its headquarters building, the DMV may wish to consider less costly means 
of controlling unauthorized access to the building. For example, our analy­
sis indicates that the department could replace the outdated security door 
system with a new similarly sized system or relocate the public reception 
area to where visitors can be screened before entering the building. These 
modifications would increase the security of the headquarters building 
without the need to install the computerized door system, allowing the 
department to carry out its plans to cancel the contract with the state 
police. 

Supplemental Air Conditioning. The department is requesting 
$60,000 to install additional air conditioning in the computer center on the 
fifth floor of the DMV headquarters building in Sacramento. Although 
supplemental air conditioning may be required as a result of installing 
additional computer equipment, the department has provided no infor­
mation on what the additional heat load is, or the proposed size of the air 
conditioning equipment. Without this information, we have no basis upon 
which to determine the adequacy of the amount requested. Conseq~ent­
ly, we withhold recommendation on funding for this project, pending 
receipt of clarifying information. 

Technical Recommendations. The department has submitted re­
quests for two projects-Enlarge Restroom, Fullerton ($25,000) and Ex­
pand Stockroom, Culver City ($43,000)-which include excess costs for 
architectural! engineering fees. In order to bring these costs in line with 
state guidelines, we recommend that these projects be reduced by $8,000 
and $10,000,. respectively. 

Overbudgeted Construction Funds 
We recommend that the amounts approved for construction in-Item 

2740-301-042 be reduced by 3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting of con­
struction costs. 

The Governor's Budget requests $2,671,000 for the construction phase 
of capital outlay projects in 1985-86. Consistent with the state's budgetary 
practice, these amounts are based on an anticipated construction cost 
index for July 1, 1985. At the time the index was established for the budget 
year it was set at a reasonable level. Inflation, however, has not increased 
as anticipated. Using the most recent indices, adjusted by the current 
expected inflationary increase of about Yz percent per month, construc­
tion costs in the budget are overstated by approximately 3 percent. We 
therefore recommend that any funds approved for construction under this 
item be red uced by 3 percent to eliminate overbudgeting. 



378 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2780 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES-CAPITAL OUTLAY-Continued 

Supplemental Report Language 
For purposes of project definition and control, we recommend that the 

fiscal subcommittees adopt supplemental report language which de­
scribes the scope of each of the capital outlay projects approved under this 
item. 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

STEPHEN P. TEALE DATA CENTER 

Item 2780 from the Stephen P. 
Teale Data Center Revolving 
Fund Budget p. BTH 117 

Requested 1985-86 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1984-85 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1983-84 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount -
for salary increases) $6,454,000 (+14 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ........................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$51,681,000 
45,227,000 
39,149,000 

None 
5,893,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. EDP Equipment. Withhold recommendation on $5,-
893,000 requested for EDP equipment, pending receipt of 
further information from the data center. 

379 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Stephen P. Teale Data Center is one of three consolidated data 

centers authorized by the Legislature. The center, which provides auto­
mated data processing services to 120 state governmental units, was estab­
lished to provide centralized computing capability to state agencies, while 
at the same time minimizing the total cost of data processing to the state. 
The costs of operating the center are fully reimbursed by the center's 
clients. 

The data center is authorized to have 329 personnel-years in the current 
year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $51,681,000 by the data cen­

ter in 1985-86. This is an increase of $6,454,000, or 14 percent, above the 
estimated expenditures in the current year. The increase will grow by the 
amount of any salary or staff benefit increases approved for the budget 
year. 

Table 1 summarizes the impact of changes in the data center's budget 
proposed for 1985-86. 



Item 2780 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 379 

Table 1 

Stephen P. Teale Data Center 
Proposed 1985-86 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

Stephen P. Teale 
Data Center 

Revolving Fund 
1984-85 Expenditures (Revised) ........................................... ... 
1. Workload adjustments 

Timeshare central processor replacement ..................... . 
Timeshare central processor upgrades ............................. . 
Equipment replacement and upgrades ........................... . 
Client equipment replacement and upgrades ............... . 
Computer output microfilm .............................................. .. 
Other support ......................................................................... . 

2. Cost Adjustments ................................................................... . 
3. Program Adjustments 

Merge project ......................................................................... . 

1985-86 Expenditures (Proposed) ......................................... . 
Change from 1984-85: 

Amount ..................................................................................... . 
Percent ..................................................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$45,227 

20 
729 

2,233 
1,293 

62 
165 

-1,162 

3,114 

$51,681 

6,454 
14 

Reimburse· 
ments 

$35 

$35 

Total 
$45,262 

20 
729 

2,233 
1,293 

62 
165 

-1,162 

3,114 

$51,716 

6,454 
14 

The Teale Data Center currently operates data processing facilities at 
two sites (Isbell and First Avenue), and has administrative offices at a 
third location (F Street). In 1984-85, the administration approved defi­
ciency funding of $2,440,500 for the data center so it could merge these 
three facilities at an expanded Isbell site. In justifying the merger, the 
center estimates a net cost avoidance of $4,460,000 and a reduction of 48 
personnel-years during the three-year period 1984-85 through 1986-87. 
Moreover, the center indicates that, in subsequent years, annual savings 
of about $2,575,000 will result from the merger. 

EDP Equipment Request Lacks Justification 
We withhold recommendation on $~893,OOO requested for EDP equip­

ment, pending the receipt of further information from the data center. 
The budget proposes to shift $5,893,000 from EDP equipment rental and 

maintenance to EDP equipment procurement, in order to allow the cen­
ter to exercise its purchase options on currently leased equipment where 
such purchases would reduce costs to the center. 

Our analysis indicates, however, that the center's request provides for 
the purchase of new equipment not previously under lease. The need for 
these new items has not been adequately justified. The data center has 
indicated that it will provide additional information to support the 're­
quest, and on this basis, we withhold recommendation at this time. 



380 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING 

Business~ Transportation and Housing Agency 

CALIFORNIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

Item 2790 

Item 2790 from the California 
Housing Finance Fund Budget p. BTH 121 

Preliminary 1985-86 ........................................................................ ($7,851,000) a 

Estimated 1984-85 .................. ~......................................................... (7,626,000) a 

Actual 1983-84 .................................................................................. (5,932,000) a 

Proposed increase (excluding· amount 
for salary increases) $225,000 (+2.9 percent) 

" Appropriation authority provided pursuant to Section 51000 of the Health and Safety Code. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The primary mission of the California Housing Finance Agency 

(CHF A) is to provide financing for the development and rehabilitation of 
housing for the state's low- and moderate-income residents. Funding for 
its programs is derived mainly from the sale of tax-exempt revenue bonds 
and notes, the proceeds from which are used to (1) make direct loans to 
developers of multiple-unit rental housing or (2) provide loans and insur­
ance through private lenders to low- and moderate-income households for 
the purchase and/ or rehabilitation of single-family housing units. Bond 
proceeds are deposited in the California Housing Finance Fund and are 
continuously appropriated to the agency by Section 51000 of the Health 
and Safety Code. . 

The agency's direct operating expenses are covered by a combination 
of (1) service fees charged to borrowers and lenders, (2) interest earnings 
on loans made out of bond proceeds, and (3) interest earnings on invest­
ments made using agency funds. 

The agency is governed by an ll-member board of directors, and has 
131.5 positions in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
Under the provisions of Section 51000, funding for the agency's support 

budget is exempt from the annual budget review process. In lieu of the 
regular legislative budgetary review, Section 50913 of the Health and 
Safety Code requires CHF A to submit to the Business, Transportation and 
Housing Agency, the Director of Finance, and the Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee, on or before December 1, a preJiminarybudget for 
the ensuing fiscal year. 

According to CHF A staff, board action on a final proposed budget for 
1985-86 is not expected prior to April 1985. Unless the Legislature chooses 
to act on the CHF A budget, the Board of Directors will determine how 
the agency will allocate its funds for programs and administrative support 
in the budget year. 

The agency's 1985-86 preliminary budget is displayed in the Governor's 
Budget (Items 0980 and 2790) for informational purposes only. It shows 
that the CHF A plans to spend $7,851,000 in 1985-86, an increase of $225,-
000, or 2.9 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The in­
crease reflects baseline adjustments for the general salary increases 
granted during the current year and inflation adjustments for operating 



Item 2790 RESOURCES / 381 

expenses and equipment during the budget year. The increase will grow 
by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved in 1985-86 
plus the amount of any augmentations approved by the CHF A Board of 
Directors in the final budget. 

Table 1 summarizes the agency's operating budget for the three-year 
period ending June 30, 1986. 

Table 1 
California Housing Finance Agency 

Preliminary Support Budget 1 

1983-84 through 1985-86 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Preliminary 
Personal Services 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 
Salaries and Wages .......................................... $2,988 $4,174 $4,267 
Staff Benefits ...................................................... 907 1,129 1,151 --

Subtotals, Personal Services ........................ ($3,895) ($5,303) ($5,418) 

Operating Expenses and Equipment 
Central Administrative Charges .................. $263 $235 $245 
Interagency Services: 

Trustee Fees .................................................. 160 250 260 
Housing Bond Credit Committee ............ 65 95 100 
Rural Development Consultant (HCD) 14 30 30 

Consulting and Professional Services .......... 134 148 155 
General Expense .............................................. 190 170 178 
Data Processing ................................................ 214 195 205 
Travel .................................................................. 350 335 352 
Communications ................................................ 205 268 281 
Facilities Operation .......................................... 304 392 415 
Training .............................................................. 25 25 
Insurance ............................................................ 80 150 157 
Equipment .......................................................... 58 30 30 

Subtotals, Operating Expenses and 
Equipment .............................................. ($2,037) ($2,323) ($2,433) 

Totals ............................................................ $5,932 $7,626 $7,851 

Change, 
1985-86 over 

1984-85 
Amount Percent 

$93 2.2% 
22 1.9 

-- -
($115) (2.2%) 

$10 4.3% 

10 0.4 
5 5.3 

-
7 4.7 
8 4.7 

10 5.1 
17 5.1 
13 4.9 
23 5.9 

7 4.7 

($110) (4.7%) 

$225 2.9% 

I The CHFA's preliminary budget for 1985-86 reflects only baseline adjustments to estimated expendi­
tures in the current year. It makes no allowance for salary increases in the budget year or budget 
changes that may be approved by the Board of Directors in adopting a final budget. 




